THE MIKE MARSHALL CRICKET
COLLECTION

The following sixty seven lots were
collected by the late Mike Marshall
who was a cricket historian,
collector and an active lifelong
member of Essex County Cricket
Club. Together with David Lemmon,
Mike Marshall was the co-author of
the official history of Essex CCC
published in 1987. He worked
closely with the late Peter Edwards,
(former secretary of the club),
towards the foundation of a
museum at Chelmsford and would
no doubt have been extremely
proud of the fact that the club have
now created ‘The Peter Edwards
Museum' at the County ground. A
member of the MCC and the Forty
Club, Mike Marshall cherished a
days cricket at Lord's or Chelmsford
almost as much as his beloved set of
Wisdens.

‘Farewell to Cricket'. D. Bradman.
Theodore Brun Ltd. London 1950.
Limited de luxe edition number of
500 copies, produced in green
morocco binding with gilt, this being
number 302. Gilt to top edge.
Good/very good condition. Rare
£150/250

Five hundred copies of the book
were printed and the first 150 copies
were autographed and were
available to members of The
Collectors Book Club only

‘The History of a Hundred
Centuries’. W.G. Grace. London
1895. Edited by W. Yardley. Original
wrappers bound in blue boards.
some wear, age toning to wrappers

otherwise in good condition.
Handwritten inscription to
dedication page at front dated 1895

£50/70

‘The Memorial Biography of Dr W.
G. Grace'. Lord Hawke, Harris and
Home Gordon. London 1919.
Original decorative boards. Top edge
gilt, other edges uncut. Limited
edition of 150 copies. Some light
fading to spine otherwise in good
condition £100/150
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'‘The Graces. EM., W.G. & G.F'.
A.G. Powell and S. Canynge Caple.
London 1948. Limited edition of
1000 numbered copies, this being
509. G £30/40

‘E.M. Grace. Cricketer'. F.S. Ashley-
Cooper. London 1916. Original
decorative boards. Signed inside
front board by John Arlott. Minor
foxing otherwise in good condition
£70/100

‘Cricket’. W.G. Grace. Bristol 1891.
Leather bound limited edition, top
edge gilt, other edges untrimmed.
Original board covers. Limited de
luxe edition of 652 numbered
copies, signed by the author Grace,
this being 623/652. Some wear to
board extremities otherwise in good
condition £400/500

‘The English Cricketer's Trip to
Canada and the United States in
1859'. Frederick Lillywhite. London
1860 (first edition). Original green
boards with title in gilt. Odd minor
faults otherwise in good condition.
Rare £400/600

‘The Young Cricketer's Tutor;
comprising full directions for playing
the elegant and manly game of
Cricket; with a complete version of
its laws and regulations’. John
Nyren. Edited by Charles Cowden
Clarke. London. Effingham Wilson
1833. 126pp. First edition. Engraved
frontispiece of Lord's Cricket
Ground. Original green boards with
printed paper label to centre. Some
wear to top of title page, minor
staining otherwise in good condition

£300/500

‘The Cricket Field or The History and
the Science of Cricket'. J. Pycroft.
London 1851. 1st edition. 242pp.
Handwritten inscription dated 1884
to verso of plate. Original decorative
boards, good condition £50/80

‘Gentlemen v Players. ES. Ashley-
Cooper. London 1900. Original blue
boards. Some staining to boards
otherwise in good condition £30/40

‘Cricket of Today & Yesterday'. Percy
Cross Standing. London 1902.
Subscription Illustrated edition.
Volumes | & II. Original pictorial
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cloth. Odd faults otherwise in good
condition £40/50

‘Great Batsmen. Their Methods at a
Glance'. G.W. Beldham and C.B. Fry.
London 1905. 1st edition. Rebound
in green boards. Gilt to top edge. G

£70/100

‘Great Bowlers and Fielders. Their
Methods at a Glance'. G.W. Beldam
and C.B. Fry. London 1907.
Rebound in green boards. Gilt to top
edge. Odd minor faults otherwise in
good condition £50/70

‘Tours and Tests'. Kenneth Farnes.
London 1940. Inscription to front
end paper signed ‘With love Ken,
May 1940', possibly written by
Farnes?. G £40/50

‘Summer of Success’. David
Lemmon. London 1980. Signed to
title page by sixteen members of the
Essex playing staff and the author.
Signatures include Gooch, Fletcher,
Denness, East, McEwan, Hardie,
Lever etc. VG £30/50

‘The Book of Essex Cricketers'. David
Lemmon. Derby 1994. Signed
limited edition no 4 of 526. presen-
tation inscription to title page ‘Mike
Marshall, With thanks for your
assistance with this book from Essex
County Cricket Club’. VG £30/40

Essex. Four books signed by past
Essex players. ‘A Peep at the
Poms...". Allan Border. London 1987,
‘Cricket from the Middle'. Doug
Insole. London 1960, ‘The Greatest
of my Time'. Trevor Bailey and
‘cartoons’ by Roy Ullyett. London
1968, signed by both and ‘Batting’.
Graham Gooch. London 1980.
G/VG £30/40

‘Gooch's Golden Summer'. With
appreciation by Trevor Bailey. Bill
Frindall 1991. Limited edition copy
90/333, signed by Gooch, Frindall
and Bailey. VG £30/50

‘Essex County Cricket Club. The
Official History'. David Lemmon and
Mike Marshall. London 1987. Mike
Marshall's leather bound edition
with his initials R.M.M." to front
cover. Sold with ‘Essex County
Cricket 1876-1975'. Leslie
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Newnham. Colchester 1975. Blue
boards with gilt to page edge. VG
£30/40

'The Westcliffe-on-Sea Cricket Club.
The First Fifty Years'. V.J. Thornton.
Westcliffe-on-Sea 1953. G £20/30

‘Cricket: A Bicentenary in a Essex
Setting’. E. Montaque Williams.
Maldon 1955. Pictorial covers. Odd
minor faults otherwise in good
condition £20/30

‘The Centenary of Lord's Cricket
Ground 1814-1914'. Red boards
with titles in gilt to cover. Gilt to
edge. Bookplate to inside front
board. G £30/50

‘The Centenary of the Marylebone
Cricket Club 1787-1887'. Compiled
by Henry Perkins, Secretary 1887. A
short summary of the history of the
club, the names of those present at
the Centenary Dinner, and a resume
of the speeches delivered thereat.
Twenty seven page book, hardback
red covers with titles in gilt. Includes
copy of the Centenary Dinner menu,
two scorecards from the Centenary
matches etc. Printed by G.H.
Whittmann of London. G/VG
£70/100

‘Cardus on Cricket'. London 1977.
Original imitation leather boards.
Limited edition of 100 numbered
copies, this being number 83
£30/40

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Handbook & Guide 1927. Ist year of
issue. Original decorative wrappers.
Ex binder, small loss to top right
hand corner of front wrapper, minor
age toning to wrappers otherwise in
good/very good condition. Rare
£100/150

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Handbook & Guide 1928. 2nd year
of issue. Original decorative
wrappers. Ex binder otherwise in
good/very good condition. Rare
£100/150

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Fixture book & Guide 1929. 3rd year
of issue. Original decorative
wrappers. Ex binder, price written to
top border of wrapper otherwise in
good/very good condition. Rare
£100/150

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Handbook & Guide 1930. 4th year
of issue. Original decorative
wrappers. Ex binder otherwise in
good/very good condition. Rare
£100/150
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Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Yearbook 1931. Original decorative
board wrappers. Bound in blue
boards with titles in silver to board
and spine. Very good condition
£70/100

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Yearbook 1932. Original decorative
board wrappers. Bound in blue
boards with titles in silver to board
and spine. Good/very good
condition £70/100

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Yearbook 1933. Original decorative
board wrappers. Bound in blue
boards with titles in silver to board
and spine. Good/very good
condition £70/100

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Yearbook 1934. Original decorative
board wrappers. Bound in blue
boards with titles in silver to board
and spine. Good/very good
condition £60/90

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Yearbook 1935. Original decorative
wrappers. Bound in blue boards with
titles in silver to board and spine.
Good/very good condition £60/80

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Yearbook 1936. Original decorative
wrappers. Bound in blue boards with
titles in silver to board and spine.
Good/very good condition £50/70

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Yearbook 1937. Original decorative
wrappers. Bound in blue boards with
titles in silver to board and spine.
Good/very good condition £50/70

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Yearbook 1938. Original decorative
wrappers. Bound in blue boards with
titles in silver to board and spine.
Good/very good condition £40/60

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Yearbook 1939. Original decorative
wrappers. Bound in blue boards with
titles in silver to board and spine.
Good/very good condition £40/60

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Yearbooks/Annuals ~ 1948-1954.
Original decorative wrappers. All
bound in blue boards with titles in
silver to board and spine. Qty 7.
Good/very good condition £50/70

Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Annuals  1955-1964.  Original
decorative wrappers. All bound in
blue boards with titles in silver to
board and spine. Qty 10. Good/very
good condition £50/70
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Essex County Cricket Club. Official
Annuals  1965-1975.  Original
decorative wrappers. All bound in
blue boards with titles in silver to
board and spine. Qty 11. Good/very
good condition £40/60

Essex County Cricket Club Annuals
for 1976 to 2001 inclusive. Plus
duplicate copies for 1992 and 1995.
Original decorative wrappers, 1976-
1996 bound in blue boards with
titles in silver to board and spine, the
remainder as issued. Qty 28.
Good/very good condition £30/50

‘The Essex Cricket Handbook'.
Season 1932. Lincoln Williams.
Original green pictorial wrappers.
Some age toning otherwise in good
condition £30/40

Cricket books. Box of thirteen cricket
books including ‘Was it all Cricket'.
Reese 1948, ‘The Cricket Spectator
for 1930", ‘My Cricket Memories'.
Hobbs 1924, 'Cricket for Beginners'.
Hobbs 1924, ‘The Jubilee Book of
Cricket'. Prince Prince Ranjitsinhiji
1897, 4th edition, ‘A Cricket Bag'.
James  Thorpe 1929, 'The
Hambledon Men'. Lucas. 1907,
‘Annals of Cricket’. W.W. Read.
1896, 'The Greenwood Hat'. Barrie
1937, Punch Library Book of Sports
etc. G £30/40

Cricket books. Two boxes of over
fifty post war cricket books with
good Essex interest. Good varied
selection. G £25/35

Cricket books. Selection of nine
leather bound cricket books. Books
include ‘W.G. Cricketing
Reminiscences & Personal
Recollections’. W.G. Grace. 1899,
‘History of Cricket’, Altham &
Swanton. Vols 1 & 2. 1962, various
Wisden publications etc. VG£25/35

Essex v West Indies 1976. Official
menu for the touring match played
at Chelmsford on the 28th-30th July
1976. Signed to inside page by ten
players who took part in the match.
Signatures include C. Lloyd,
Fredericks, Boyce, Julien, Greenidge,
King, Gooch, Fletcher etc. G/VG
£25/35

Essex v Australia 1977. Official menu
for the touring match played at
Chelmsford on the 11th-13th June
1977. Signed to inside page by
seventeen players who took part in
the match. Signatures include
Thomson, McCosker, R. Marsh,
Walters, Cosier, K. Hughes, Bright,
M. Walker, Gooch, East, McEwan,
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Denness, Fletcher etc. G/VG
£30/50

Essex v Pakistan 1978 and v India
1979. Official menus for the touring
matches played at Chelmsford. The
Pakistan menu signed by ten
Pakistan players and the Indian
menu signed by seven players.
Signatures include Qadir, Ahmed,
Pervez, Rashid, Talat Ali, Sarfraz,
Bedi, Shackleton, Palmer etc. Qty 2.
VG £20/30

Essex C.C.C. menus. Collection of
fourteen club Dinner menus for the
club 1970/90's including County
Championship winning menus held
in 1980, 1984, 1985, 1992, John
Player League winning menus 1981,
1986, members, Centenary, Benefit
etc. Sold with further Essex
ephemera, scorecards etc from the
period. Some signatures. G £25/35

Essex v Surrey. Benson & Hedges
Cup Final 1979. Official programme
and scorecard for the Final played at
Lord's, the scorecard signed by the
Essex team. Twelve signatures
including Gooch, Lever, Fletcher,
Denness, McEwan, Hardie etc. Essex
won the Final by 35 runs. G

£15/25

Graham Gooch. Official limited
edition scorecard for the England v
India test match played at Lord's
1990. Graham Gooch scored 333 in
the first innings and 123 in the 2nd
innings. The scorecard has been
signed by Gooch in pencil and
numbered number 90 of 333 limited
edition  scorecards  produced.
Mounted, framed and glazed.
Authentication certificate to back of
frame. G £15/25

Cricket autographs. Large blue
autograph book containing mainly
laid down signatures of Yorkshire
mid 1930's and other later signatures
of prominent cricketers. Signatures
include Sellers, Hutton, Wood,
Leyland, Verity, Denton, Dolphin,
Surridge, Evans, Bailey, Insole,
Preston, Hanif Mohammad, Frank
Worrall etc. G £25/35

Many of the following ceramics
were used for for images in ‘The
Wisden Book  of  Cricket
Memorabilia by Marcus Williams &
Gordon Phillips 1990

‘Young England’ 1874. Excellent
Copeland parian ware figure of
young cricketer with cricket bat
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leaning against a tree stump reading
a book by C. Halse. Oval base with
impressed title 'Young England’ to
front. 'Pub  1871. Copyright
reserved. Copeland’ and ‘C. Halse'
impressed to sides of base. The
figure stands approx 16" tall.
Good/very good condition. Rare
£400/600

Parian ware. Excellent parian ware
figure of young cricketer wearing a
cap walking with a cricket bat in left
hand on circular base. The figure
stands approx 11" tall. Odd minor
faults otherwise in good/very good
condition. Rare £200/300

W.G. Grace. Doulton Lambeth
stoneware jug with pale body and
dark brown rim, decorated with
three portraits/roundels of W.G.
CGrace, K.S. Ranjitsinhji and George
Giffen within scrolling foliage.
Produced c1896. Approx 7" high.
Impressed factory marks to base
‘325", Good/very good condition
£300/400

W.G. Grace. Original Coalport
porcelain plate commemorating
W.G. Grace's Century Of Centuries
1895, decorated in red with central
portrait of Grace and dates of each
individual century and who scored
against. With semi-gadrooned rim
and gold and blue line decoration to
edge. 9" diameter. Coalport stamp
in green to back and ‘In
Commemoration of Dr W.G. Grace's
Century of Centuries 1866-1895 in
red. Registration number 'X.1662'".
Rare. Some minor hairline cracks to
edges otherwise in good/very good
condition £400/500

Frederick William Lillywhite. 19th
century ceramic spill-vase modelled
as a bowler before a tree, depicting
Lillywhite, with ball in hand.
Decorated predominantly in blue,
pink, green and black. 6.5"tall. Rare

£200/300

The images of Lillywhite, Pilch and
Box, used on these spill-vases were
taken from an engraving of the three
cricketers in the lllustrated London
News of 1843

Fuller Pilch. 19th century ceramic
spill-vase modelled as a batsman
before a tree, depicting Pilch, with
bat in hand. Decorated predomi-
nantly in pink, blue and black.
6.5"tall. Rare £200/300

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

Thomas Box. 19th century ceramic
spill-vase modelled as a wicket-
keeper before a tree, depicting Pilch,
in keeping pose. Decorated predom-
inantly in brown, blue and black.
6.5"tall. Rare £200/300

Staffordshire 19th century pottery
group depicting a boy holding a
cricket bat, wearing a white smock,
and a girl, in three quarter length
dress, holding a ball. With tree and
foliage background. Approx 6" tall.
Some chipping to tree otherwise in

good condition £100/150
‘The Batsman'. Original Staffordshire
19th  century pottery  group

depicting a batsman and wicket-
keeper on a naturalistic oval base.
Thomas Parr of Burslem. Approx
6.5" tall. Odd faults otherwise in
good condition £250/350

‘The Non-Striker'. Original
Staffordshire 19th century pottery
group depicting a batsman and
bowler on a naturalistic oval base.
Thomas Parr of Burslem. Approx
6.5" tall. Odd faults otherwise in
good condition £250/350

Julius Caeser. Bisque figure of an
early batsman, standing square-on,
wearing a cap, purple spotted shirt,
white  trousers, orange sash,
standing with a pink blazer to one
side and wickets to the other.
Thought to be Julius Caeser. 9" tall,
circa 1880's. G £100/150

George Parr. Bisque figure of an
early cricketer, standing square-on,
wearing a cap, holding a cricket ball
and wearing blue spotted shirt,
white trousers, pink striped sash,
standing with a pink blazer to one
side and wickets and bat to the
other. Thought to be George Parr. 9"
tall, circa 1880's. ‘M-50-3' marked
to inside of base. G £100/150

Batsman. Bisque figure of an early
batsman wearing a cap, blue spotted
shirt, white trousers, colourful sash,
standing with a blue blazer to one
side and wickets to the other. 8" tall,
circa 1880's. G £80/120

Bowler. Bisque figure of an early
bowler wearing a cap, blue spotted
shirt, white trousers, colourful sash,
standing with a blue blazer to one
side and wickets and bat to the
other. 8" tall, circa 1880's. Chip and
hairline crack to right leg otherwise
in good condition £40/60
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India v Pakistan 1952. ‘Madras
Cricket Association. Dinner to the
Pakistan and India Test teams'. Rare
menu, from the inaugural series, for
the Dinner held at the Corporation
Stadium Pavilion Long Room on the
1st December 1952. Decorative
front cover, menu, speeches, teams
to menu. This was Khalid Quereshi's
menu with his name to front cover.
Vertical fold to front cover otherwise
in good condition £50/70

Australian tour of England 1956.
‘The Bristol Brewery. Georges & Co
Ltd" Fixture card for 1956 listing the
fixtures of the Australian tourists,
Gloucestershire and Somerset teams.
Some notes handwritten to outer
covers otherwise in generally good
condition £35/45

West Indies 1966. Official menu for
the British  Sportsman's  Club
luncheon given to the West Indies
Cricket team in 1966. The luncheon
was held at The Savoy Hotel,
London on 28th April 1966. The
menu with cartoon cover by Roy
Ullyett. To inside pages menu, toasts
and a West Indian cricket poem by

A.P. Herbert. G £20/30
‘Lion Ale-Bier'. Excellent South
African  free  standing  card

advertising sign ¢1950/60's for ‘Lion
Ale-Bier'. The sign depicts a lion
walking out to bat wearing a South
African cap with bat under his arm
and holding a bottle of Lion Bier and
holding a pint of beer in the other
hand. The sign measures approxi-
mately 9"x10". Generally good/very
good condition £40/60

Foinham Cricket Club 1889-1890.
Small original expenses book with
subscriptions and accounts for the
Suffolk cricket club. The book kept
by the Secretary W..U.C. Burrell. G
£15/25

Australia v England ‘Bodyline’
1932/33. Scarce original single sheet
supplement from the 3rd days play
of the third Test of the series. Shows
Bradman out for only 8, caught by
Gubby Allen off the bowling of
larwood. G £50/70

‘I. Zingari'. ‘Cricket’ (Country House
Ditties. No.1). Humourous Cricket
Song. Written by Harry & Leo Trevor
and composed by Alfred Scott-
Gatty. Dedicated to I. Zingari.

Published by Boosey & Co 1898.
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Original nine page sheet music with
words printed to first page, with
cover featuring vivid . Zingari
colours with club emblem to lower
half. Minor wear to edges of front
cover, insect damage to back cover,
minor staining otherwise in good
condition. Rare £150/250

‘The Laurie Fishlock Benefit Fund'.
Original poster for Fishlock's Benefit
in 1950. The poster is advertising an
event to help the fund. An exhibition
display of billiard, snooker and trick
shots by the famous one-hand
Billiards  Champion and Royal
entertainer, Arthur Goundrill. The
poster, in very good condition,
measures 10"x15". Sold with a
signed studio portrait photograph of
Fishlock (signature poor) and large
caricature print of the MCC team to
Australia ~ 1950/51,  featuring
Fishlock. G £60/80

England v Australia 1948. Official
ticket for the Old Trafford Test, July
1948. G £40/50

England v Australia 1953 & 1956.
Official match ticket for Test match
and ticket application form at the
Oval 1953, complimentary ticket for
Gentlemen of England v Australia
1953, Lords and official match ticket
for Test match at Headingley 1956.
G £30/50

England v Australia 1985. Official
tickets for Test matches during the
series, three match tickets and two
lunch and tea tickets. Qty 5. G
£15/25

England v West Indies 1973-2004.
Selection of official tickets for the
period including match tickets, lunch
and tea tickets, car park tickets etc.
Some unused. Qty 25. G £40/50

England v West Indies (one, India)
1973-2004. Selection of official
tickets for the period including
match tickets, lunch and tea tickets,
car park tickets etc. Some unused.
Qty 15. G £25/35

Kent County Cricket Club. Printed
letter sent by the club Secretary, A.J.
Lancaster, to the purchasers of
tickets for the Canterbury cricket
week in the 1892 season. Letter to
one side and to verso list of matches,
theatrical performances etc. G
£15/25

Cricket ~ ephemera.  Selection
including ‘The Master's Club Lunch’
menu 2000, signed by Alf Gover and
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John Major, ‘Order of Thanksgiving'
for Colin Cowdrey 2001, Denis
Compton 1997, Stuart Surridge
1992, Dinner menu, invitation and
table list for the M.C.C. Bicentenary
1987, signed items from Jack Hobbs
70th Birthday dated 1953, Graham
Thorpe, Ken Barrington and Alec
Stewart, some Somerset printed
letters, notes etc 1930's including
membership card for 1935, season
ticket letter 1934 and 1935, ticket
arrangements for Somerset v
Australia 1930's etc. G £30/40

Australia v England ‘Bodyline’
1932/33. Collection of eight
complete copies of ‘The Times'
newspaper dated 2nd-4th January,
17th January, 1st, 13th, 15th and
27th February 1933 . Each with
coverage of the Tests and reports on
the Bodyline controversy.
Newspapers appear to have been
bound in the past otherwise in good
condition. Sold with ‘The Times.
M.C.C. Number 25th May 1937
with picture of Thomas Lord to front
cover. G £40/50

Marylebone Cricket Club. List of
Matches 1914. Official folding
fixture card for 1914. G £30/40

Somerset County Cricket Club.
Folding fixture list for the 1939
season. Sold with ‘The Warwickshire
Diary for Cricket Lovers 1948,
featuring the 1948 Australians. G
£20/30

Cricketers Funerals. Original ‘Order
of Service' for Len Hutton 1990, Ken
Cranston 2007, Brian Statham 2000,
Bob Berry 2006, Gubby Allen 1990
and Ken Barrington 1981. G
£20/30

‘A.P. (Tich) Freeman. Kent C.C.C. &
England 1914 & 1919-1936. A
complete and detailed study in
figures of his career in first class
cricket’. Large detailed bound
document produced by Tich
Freeman's son, H.P. Freeman in the
1960/70's.  Includes  complete
research on all of Freeman's
cricketing career, both club and
country, tours, batting, bowling,
records held, copy scorecards,
extracts from Wisden concerning
Freeman, cricket rhymes and poems
including Freeman and Kent etc.
Also includes letters/correspondence
from Norman Preston, Editor of
Wisden, printed report on Freeman's
match, Kent v Sussex 1922, where
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Freeman took seventeen wickets in
the match etc. G/VG £70/100

Previously the property of 'Tich’
Freeman's grand daughter.

‘M.C.C. Bicentenary auction 1987'.
Large poster for the auction held at
Lord's. Sold with two further
identical posters for ‘Passion and
Sticky Wickets'. Charlotte C.C.
North Carolina 1993. G~ £20/30
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The following ninety four lots
contain many individual signatures
from the E.G. Wynyard collection,
some signatures laid down.

Cricket signatures. Selection of over
thirty, mainly white cards each with
small picture of player attached and
signed over or below on card.
Signatures include Laker, Lock,
Edrich, Pocock, Graveney, Greig,
Jesty, Long, Clift, Valentine, Pullar,
Dexter etc. G £40/60

South African Test players. Selection
of twenty nine signatures on white
cards and paper pieces. Signatures
include Bell, Crisp, Dalton, Dawson,
Endean, McGlew, McLean, Mitchell,
Nourse, Owen-Smith, Pollock,
Rowan, Siedle, Tayfield, Vincent,
Waite etc. G £70/100

Derbyshire C.C.C. players. Selection
of fifteen individual signatures on
cards, pages and paper pieces.
Signatures  include  Alderman,
Ashcroft  (1897-1906), Bagsaw
(1887-1902), Davidson (1886-
1898), Delacombe (1894-1900, 10
matches), Elliott, Lee, Maynard
(1880-1887, 37 matches), Pratt
(1923-24, 5 matches), Sale (1908-
1912, 23 matches), Walker (1881-
1898), Wright etc. G £70/90

Essex C.C.C. players. Selection of
eighteen individual signatures on
cards, pages and paper pieces.
Signatures include Avery, Barker,
Cutmore, Edmeades, Gilligan, Rev.
Gillingham, Keigwin, McEwan,
Owen, Perrin, Rowe (1894-95, 3
matches), Thompson, Turner etc. G

£70/90

Glamorgan C.C.C. players. Selection
of five individual signatures on white
cards. Signatures are Hedges, W.E.
Jones, Muncer, D. Shepherd and D.

Ward. G £15/25
Gloucestershire C.C.C. players.
Selection of twelve individual

signatures on cards, pages and paper
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pieces. Signatures include Carpenter,
Rev. Conway Fargus (1900-1901,15
matches),  Gouldsworthy, Luce
(1901-1911, 25 matches), Lyon,
Merrick (1909-1911, 12 matches),
Mills, Pugh, Sir Foster Gotch
Robinson, Scott etc. G £50/80

Hampshire C.C.C. players. Selection
of twenty seven individual signatures
on cards, pages and paper pieces.

Signatures include Aird, Bacon,
Baldry, Barton (1910-1912, 8
matches), Bencraft, Burden,

Cartridge (1953, 3 matches), Creese,
Herman, Holt, Hosie, Isherwood, Sir
F.E. Lacey, Pothecary, Quinton
(1895-99, 4 matches), Rogers,
Sprot, Stone, White etc. G £70/100

Kent C.C.C. players. Selection of
twenty one individual signatures on
cards, pages and paper pieces.
Signatures include Bryan, Clark,
Collins, Cornwallis, Fairservice,
Harding, Hubble, Mann (1902-
1903, 6 matches), Mordaunt (1896-
1897, 6 matches), Patterson,
Seymour, Solbe (1921-1924, 15
matches), Todd, Wilson etc. G
£70/100

Kent C.C.C. players. Three rarer
individual signatures on card pieces
of S.J. Croft (1902, 2 matches), Rev.
Trevitt Reginald Hine-Haycock
(1885-1886, 6 matches) and H.M.
Lawrence (1899, 4 matches). G
£30/50

Lancashire C.C.C. players. Selection
of nineteen individual signatures on
cards, pages and paper pieces.
Signatures include Beattie (1932, 5
matches), Boddington, Eckersley,
Edrich, Findlay, Hornby, Horrocks,
Huddleston, Pilling, Rowley (1893-
1898, 16 matches), Steel (1876-
1887, 22 matches), Watson etc. G
£70/100

Lancashire C.C.C. players. Two rarer
individual signatures on card pieces
of Sir R.G. Mortimer (1891, 1 match)
and F. Wynyard-Wright (1869-1875,

14 matches). G £30/50
Leicestershire  C.C.C.  players.
Selection of fifteen individual

signatures on cards, pages and paper
pieces. Signatures include Arnall-
Thompson (1864-1916,
Leicestershire Captain, pre first
class), Bannister (1912-1921, 11
matches), Benskin, Crawford, De

Trafford (Lancashire, 1 match,
Leicestershire 231 matches),
Jackson, Joyce (1911-1920, 16

100*

101*

102*

103*

104*

105*

matches), Palmer, Sidwell, Wood,
Woodcock etc. G £60/90

Middlesex C.C.C. players. Selection
of eighteen individual signatures on
cards, pages and paper pieces.
Signatures include E.A. Beldam,
Baldry, Bruce, Chinnery (also Surrey,
killed in action WW1), Douglas,
Gilman (1900-1901, 5 matches),
Hart, Henley (1908, 3 matches),
Human, Mordaunt (1891-1894, 4
matches), Nelson (1932-1933, 9
matches), Saville, Thornton, Walker
(also rugby for Scotland) etc. G
£70/100

Middlesex C.C.C. players. Three
rarer individual signatures on card
pieces of A.T. Coode (1898, 1
match), WJ. Ford (1879-1894, 7
matches) and Canon G. Hodgkinson
(1861, 1 match). G £40/50

Northamptonshire C.C.C. players.
Selection of fourteen individual
signatures on cards, pages and paper
pieces. Signatures include Arnold,
Barrick, Buswell, Cox (1932, 6
matches), C.A. Fry, Kingston, Knight,
Liddell, Nevell, Manning, Welch etc.
G £50/70

Nottinghamshire C.C.C. players.
Selection of twelve individual
signatures on cards, pages and paper
pieces. Signatures include Bond,
Flint, Howitt, Jepson, Lilley, A.W.
Oates (1931-1933, 7 matches), TW.
Oates, Staples, Mat Wright (1889, 1
match) etc. G £50/70

Somerset C.C.C. players. Selection of
twelve individual signatures on
cards, pages and paper pieces.
Signatures include C. Brown (1902-
1905, 8 matches), Dunlop, Hill,
McMahon, Newton, Porch, Poyntz,
Ramsay (1882, 4 matches), Spurway
(1893-1898, 16 matches),
Stephenson, Taylor etc. G £60/80

Surrey C.C.C. players. Selection of
twenty individual signatures on
cards, pages and paper pieces.
Signatures include H.G. Baldwin (as
an Umpire he no balled Australian
Ermie Toshack, 19 times in three
overs), Bale (also Worcester),
Barling, Barton, Clarke (1873-1882,
10 matches), Dailey, Gregory,
Harrison, Howell, Sir K.J. Key, Kirby,
Knox (1899-1902, 7 matches),
Naumann (1919-1921, 11 matches),
Richardson (1899, 22 matches),
Spring, Surridge etc. G £80/100



106*

107*

108*

109*

110*

111

112*

113*

114*

Sussex C.C.C. players. Selection of
nineteen individual signatures on
cards, pages and paper pieces.
Signatures include Bartlett, Chaplin,
Cornford, G. Cox, G.R. Cox,
Holdsworth, James, Killick, Luther
(1908, 9 matches), Pearce, Relf,
C.H. Smith (1861-1874, 62
matches), Suttle, Vidler (1910-1919,
7 matches), Vincett, Wensley etc. G

£80/100
Warwickshire  C.C.C.  players.
Selection of fourteen individual

signatures on cards, pages and paper
pieces. Signatures include
Bainbridge, Charlesworth, Cranmer,
Fiddian-Green, Field, Foster, Hands,
Lowe (1907, 1 match), Santall,
Stephens, Timms etc. G £60/80

Worcestershire  C.C.C. players.
Selection of fifteen individual
signatures on cards, pages and paper
pieces. Signatures include Rev.
Calswell, Chester, Chesterton,
Fiddian-Green, B.S. Foster (1902-
1911, 7 matches), G.N. Foster, H.K.
Foster, M.K. Foster, W.L. Foster,
Gibbons, Maxwell, Pearson etc. G
£80/100

Yorkshire C.C.C. players. Selection of
seven individual signatures on cards,
pages and paper pieces. Signatures
are Hamer (1938, 2 matches), Kilner,
Lee, Lester, Robinson, Sellers and J.
Tunnicliffe. G £30/40

Oxford and Cambridge University
C.C. players. Selection of seven
individual signatures on cards, pages
and paper pieces. Signatures are

Blofeld, Dickinson,  Mclntosh,
Pearse, Russell, Udal and Young. G
£25/35

Australian Test players. Selection of
six individual signatures on cards,
pages and paper pieces. Signatures
are Badcock, Gregory, Hendry,
Oldfield, Ponsford and Ryder. G
£60/90

John Arnold. Hampshire & England
1929-1950. Ink signature of Arnold
on card. G £15/25

Edward Henry Bowley. Sussex &

England 1912-1934. Ink signature of

Bowley laid down on card. G
£20/30

Leonard Charles Braund. Surrey,
Somerset & England 1896-1920.
Excellent ink signature of Braund on
piece. G £30/50

115*

116*

117*

118*

119*

120*

121*

122*

123*%

124*

125*%

126*

127*

128*

William Brockwell. Surrey & England
1886-1903. Ink signature of
Brockwell on piece laid down below
printed posed image of Brockwell
holding bat. Ex Wynyard collection
£100/150

Ceorge Brown. Hampshire &

England 1908-1933. Excellent ink

signature of Brown on piece. G
£30/40

John Neville Crawford. Surrey &
England 1904-1921. Ink signature of
Brown on piece. G £50/70

Kumar Shri Duleepsinhji. Sussex &
England 1924-1932. Ink signature of
Duleepsinhji, dated 1951, on piece.
G £40/50

Percy George Herbert Fender.
Sussex, Surrey & England 1910-
1935. Ink signature of Fender on
piece. G £30/40

Charles Burgess Fry. Sussex &
England 1894-1908. Ink signature of
Fry on card piece. G £80/100

Alfred Herbert Harold Gilligan.
Sussex & England 1919-1931. Ink
signature of Gilligan on album page,
dated 1934. G £30/40

Harold Gimblett. Somerset &
England 1935/1954. Ink signature of
Gimblett on piece. Also signed by
R.E.S. Wyatt and C. Leach. G
£20/30

William Gilbert Grace.
Gloucestershire & England 1870-
1899. Excellent ink signature of
Grace on piece. G £150/200

John Gunn & James Iremonger.
Nottinghamshire & England 1896-
1925 & 1899-1914. Excellent ink
signatures of both players on piece.
G £50/70

Nigel Haig. Middlesex & England
1912-1934. Ink signature of Haig
laid down on card. G £40/50

Harold Thomas William Hardinge.
Kent & England 1902-1933. Ink
signature of Hardinge laid down on
card, dated 1924. G £40/50

Lord George Robert Canning Harris.
Kent & England 1870-1911.
Excellent ink signature of Harris on
piece.  'With  Lord  Harris’'
Compliments’. G £100/130

Alec Hearne. Kent & England 1884-
1906. Short one page note, dated
1907, and signed by Hearne laid
down to page. G £100/130
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135*%

136*

137*

138*

139*%

140*

141*

142*
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John Thomas Hearne. Middlesex &
England 1888-1923. Ink signature of
Hearne laid down to page £50/70

John William Hearne. Middlesex &

England 1909-1936. Excellent ink

signature of Hearne on piece. G
£30/40

Elias Henry Hendren. Middlesex &
England 1907-1937. Pencil signature
of Hendren on piece. G £25/35

George Herbert Hirst. Yorkshire &
England 1891-1929. Ink signature of
Hirst on piece. G £30/50

John William Hitch. Surrey &

England 1907-1925. Excellent ink

signature of Hitch on piece. G
£40/50

John Iddon. Lancashire & England
1924-1945. Ink signature of Iddon
on small piece. G £40/50

William Walter Keeton.
Nottinghamshire & England 1926-
1952. Ink signature of Keeton on
piece. G £20/30

James Langridge. Sussex & England
1924-1953. Ink signature of
Langridge on piece. G £15/25

Henry William Lee. Middlesex &
England 1911-1934. Ink signature of
Lee laid down on card. G~ £15/25

Alfred Lyttelton. Middlesex &
England 1877-1887. Excellent ink
signature of Lyttelton on ‘Carrick
Park, York' headed card. G
£100/130

George Gibson Macaulay. Yorkshire
& England 1920-1935. Excellent ink
signature of Macaulay with small
picture on card. G £30/40

Gregor McGregor. Middlesex &
England 1892-1907. Excellent ink
signature of McGregor on piece. G

£80/120

Joseph William Henry Makepeace.
Lancashire & England 1906-1930.
Ink signature of Makepeace on
piece. G £30/50

Francis Thomas Mann. Middlesex &
England 1909-1931. Excellent ink
signature of Mann on piece
‘Inscribed ‘Captain. M.C.C. v S.A.
1922-23". G £40/50

Charles Phillip Mead. Hampshire &

England 1905-1936. Excellent ink

signature of Mead on piece. G
£40/50



144*
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147*

148*

149*

150*

151*

152*

153*

154*

155*

156*

Walter Mead. Essex & England
1894-1913. Excellent ink signature
of Mead on piece. G £50/70

Norman Stewart Mitchell-Innes.
Somerset & England 1931-1949. Ink
signature of Mitchell-Innes laid
down to card. G £30/40

Morris Stanley Nichols. Essex &
England 1924-1939. Ink signature of
Nichols with small picture. G£20/30

Jack O'Connor. Essex & England
1921-1939. Ink signature of
O'Connor on piece. G £25/35

Iftikhar Khan Ali, Nawab of Pataudi.
Worcestershire, India & England
1932-1946. Rare and unusual
variation of Pataudi's signature in ink
on small album page, also signed in
Hindu. The album page also signed
by Peebles, PG.T. Kingsley, C.K.H.
Hill-Wood and one other. All were
played for Oxford University from
1928-1931. G £80/120

lan Alexander Ross Peebles.
Middlesex & England 1928-1948.
Ink signature of Peebles on piece. G

£25/35

William George Quaife.
Warwickshire & England 1894-1928.
Excellent ink signature of Quaife on
piece. G £70/90

Kumar Shri Ranijitsinhji. Sussex &
England 1895-1920. Excellent ink
signature of Ranjitsinhji on Norfolk
Hotel, Brighton headed note. G
£100/130

Tom Richardson. Surrey & England
1870-1912. Excellent ink signature
of Richardson on piece laid down
below printed image of Richardson

in bowling pose. Ex Woynyard
collection £100/130
Charles Albert George Russell. Essex

& England 1908-1930. Ink signature
of Russell on piece laid down to card.
G £50/70

Frank Marshall Sibbles. Lancashire &
England 1925-1937. Ink signature of
Sibbles on piece laid down to card.
Piece also signed by H. Makepeace.
G £30/50

Reginald Albert Sinfield.
Gloucestershire & England 1924-
1939. Ink signature of Sibbles on
page with small picture above. G
£20/30

Thomas Francis Smailes. Yorkshire &
England 1932-1948. Ink signature of
Smailes on piece. G £30/40

157*
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159*
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163*

164*

165*

166*

167*

168*

169*

170*

171*

Cedric Ivan James Smith. Middlesex
& England 1934-1939. Ink signature
laid down to piece. G £25/35

Ernest James Smith. Warwickshire &
England 1904-1930. Excellent ink of
Smith on piece. G £25/35

Maurice Joseph Lawson Turnbull.
Glamorgan & England 1924-1939.
Pencil signature of Turnbull on piece.
G £30/40

Ernest Tyldesley. Lancashire &
England 1909-1936. Ink signature of
Tyldesley on album page. G £35/45

W. Voce, W. Payton and W. Walker.
Nottinghamshire. Ink signatures of
all three players on piece. G £20/30

Arthur William Wellard. Somerset &
England 1927-1950. Ink signature of
Wellard laid down to card. G£25/35

John Cornish White. Somerset &
England 1909-1937. Ink signature of
White piece. G £20/30

Frank Edward Woolley. Kent &
England 1906-1938. Ink signature of
Woolley on page with small picture
above. G £25/35

Sir Harold Bruce Gardiner Austin.
Barbados & West Indies 1894-1928.
Ink signature of Austin laid down to
card. G £50/70

Austin captained the West Indies to
England in 1906 and 1923

George Alphonso Headley. Jamaica
& West Indies 1927-1954. Ink
signature of Headley on page with
small picture to side. G £25/35

Eric Londesbrough Dalton. Natal &
South Africa 1924-1947. Excellent
ink signature of Dalton on piece. G

£25/35

Sidney James Pegler. Transvaal &

South  Africa 1908-1924. Ink

signature of Pegler on card. G
£35/45

Stanley  Delacourtte  Snooke.
Western Province, Transvaal & South
Africa 1904-1921. Ink signature of
Snooke on piece. G £40/50

Herbert Wilfred Taylor. Natal,
Transvaal, Western Province & South
Africa 1909-1936. Ink signature of
Taylor on piece. G £30/40

Ernest Harvey Bromley. Western
Australia, Victoria & Australia 1929-
1939. Excellent ink signature of
Bromley on page. G £30/40
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177*

178*

179*

180*

181*

182*

Alexander Hurwood. Queensland &
Australia 1925-1932. Ink signature
of Hurwood on piece. G~ £30/40

Herbert Ironmonger. Queensland,
Victoria & Australia 1909-1935. Ink
signature of Ironmonger on piece. G

£40/60

Charles Kelleway. New South Wales
& Australia  1907-1929. Ink
signature of Kelleway laid down to
piece. G £40/60

Geoffrey Noblet. South Australia &

Australia 1945-1953. Ink signature

of Noblet laid down to piece. G
£40/60

Frank Alfred Tarrant. Middlesex &
Victoria 1898-1926. Ink signature of
Tarrant on piece. G £30/40

John Morris Taylor. New South

Wales & Australia 1913-1927. Ink

signature of Taylor on piece. G
£30/40

Rev Ernest Frederick Waddy. New
South Wales & Warwickshire 1902-
1922. Excellent ink signature of
Waddy on piece. G £40/50

West Indies. Signatures of West
Indies Test players, each signed
individually to card, piece, page.
Signatures are Constantine, Headley,
Walcott and J.H. Cameron. G
£40/60

England ‘Bodyline’ players. Selection
of six signatures of players on cards.

Signatures are Allen, Brown,
Larwood, Bowes, Voce and Wyatt. G
£50/70

Arthur Edward Robert Gilligan.
Sussex & England 1920-1932.
Excellent ink signature of Gilligan on
album page, ‘Test Reporter 1934'. G

£25/35

Nicholas Wanostrocht. Large folding
manuscript indenture on vellum,
dated 21st August 1828. An
agreement  between  Nicholas
Wanostrocht and Stacey Grimaldi for
the latter regarding sale of ground
and dwelling in Camberwell. Double
signed in full by Wanostrocht to
document and to seal. G £300/400

Nicholas Wanostrocht, 1804-1876
was also known as Felix and was
one of the leading cricketers of his
time. He played for both Kent and
Surrey and wrote the classic cricket
book ‘Felix on the Bat'. He was also
a well known artist.



183*

184*

185*

186*

187*

188*

William Gilbert Grace. Handwritten
one page letter in black ink to
Charles Pratt Green thanking him for
his congratulations, probably on
reaching one hundred 100’'s, as
written in 1895 and commenting on
the cold weather. Excellent signature
of Grace. The letter headed Clifton
and dated 28th October 1895. G
£250/350

Jack Hobbs. One page handwritten
letter from Hobbs to Major Wynyard
thanking him for congratulations on
his record (golf) score of 82, also
references to a photograph and
supply of cricket balls. The letter
written on Hobbs headed paper,
dated 10th April 1928 and nicely
signed by Hobbs. G £120/160

Cyril Rutherford Browne. Barbados
& West Indies  1908-1930.
Handwritten handwritten letter to
Pelham  Warner, dated 9th
September 1958. Excellent content
including the opening of the Warner
Stand at Lord's and memories of
Warner's greatest innings in 1911
attacking Frank Foster, Quaife etc.
Also mentions England v West Indies
1957 etc. nicely signed by Browne.

VG £150/250
Robert Montagu Poore. Hampshire
& South  Africa 1895-1906.

Handwritten two page letter from
Poore to Pelham Warner, dated 23rd
December 1936. ‘After the
wonderful performance of our
cricket team in Australia. | feel | must
write and congratulate you. You
were almost the only voice raised in
favour of the team on its leaving
these shores and in that way you
gave them the best physic ie encour-
agement and a chance for them to
believe in themselves'. Nicely signed
in ink by Poore. VG £200/300

Alexander J. Webbe. Middlesex &
England 1875-1900. One page
handwritten letter from Webbe to
Pelham  Warner dated 23rd
December 1939. Signed in ink by
Webbe. Good cricket content, Tim
O'Brien etc. G £80/120

Greville Thomas Scott Stevens.
Middlesex & England. Two page
letter to Pelham Warner dated 31st
August 1954. Good cricket content
regarding Nigel Haig and Gubby
Allen, who have decided that
Warner was the best Middlesex
Captain of all time, they then
proceed to pick thier best all time

189*%

190*

191*

192*%

Middlesex side. Signed Greville. G
£140/180

Donald George Bradman. One page
handwritten letter on Piccadilly Hotel
note paper, dated 22nd July 1948.
Short note to a transport company
advising of import number and
asking the company to ‘procure the
goods and deliver them for me to
the Piccadilly Hotel'. Nicely signed in
full by Bradman. The written on the
first day of the Headingley Test
match (Bradman's penultimate Test
in which he scored his last Test
match century). Folds, age toning
otherwise in good condition
£250/350

Walter Arnold Hadlee. Canterbury,
Otago & New Zealand 1933-1952.
One page letter on ‘Castle Hotel,
Taunton’ headed paper regarding
signed cards of the team etc. The
letter dated 6th June 1949. VG

£60/80
Australian tour of England 1926.
Large page taken from the

Hippodrome visitors book with ink
drawing of a pair of wicket-keepers
gloves, signed and dated by Bert
Oldfield 1926, also a similar drawing
of a cricket bat signed by J.M. Taylor.

G £80/120
Welcome to the Australians 1930.
Official menu for the 'British

Sportsman'’s Club Luncheon given to
The Australian Cricketers'. The
Luncheon held at the Savoy Hotel on
the 24th April 1930. Profusely
signed to double centre pages by 62
of the 275 invited guests, mainly
Test cricketers including the 1930
Australian team and fourteen former
England Captains. Signatures include
Bradman, McCabe, Woodfull,
Grimmett, Ponsford, Oldfield,
Fairfax, a'Beckett, Mailey, Lord
Hawke, Lord Harris, C.B. Fry, E.G.
Wynyard, ES. Jackson, C.M. Wells, J.
Iremonger, A.C. Maclaren, A.P.F.
Chapman, R.H. Spooner, Bosanquet,
Leveson-Gower, Sutcliffe, Leyland,
Macartney, Duleepsinhji, Woolley,
Carr, Hammond, Fender, J. Gunn,
Larwood, Hobbs, Warner, Rhodes,
Hendren, Gilligan, Mann etc. Two
signatures to front cover of menu.
Sold with the original guest
list/seating plan. Good condition
£2000/3000

This was Bradman's first tour to
England. A wonderful array of
signatures on this rare menu and
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195*%
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guest list. As well as the Australian
team, Sir Julian Cahn's team to
Argentina were on the Guest list.

A.P. Freeman's XI v West Indies
1933. ‘Complimentary Dinner in
honour of the West Indies Cricket
Team'. Rare menu for the Dinner
held at the Town Hall, Gravesend on
the 22nd April 1933. Signed to two
separate ‘autograph’ pages by the
two teams. Twenty three signatures
in pencil including Grant, Headley,
Da Costa, Sealy, Christiani,
Valentine, Griffith, Barrow, Freeman,
Woolley, Levett, Marriott, Crawford,
Buckland etc. This was the first
match of the tour, played a day after
arriving in England. G~ £400/600

West Indies v Warwickshire 1939.
Official menu for the President’s
Luncheon held at Edgbaston on the
9th August 1939. Signed to front
cover by all seventeen members of
the West Indies touring party.
Signatures include Grant, Cameron,
Hylton, Constantine, Headley,
Gomez, Martindale, Stollmeyer etc.
G £300/400

Colonial XI v Anglo-Scottish XI
1944, Official folding scorecard for
the match played at Jock's Lodge,
Edinburgh on the 13th September
1944. Signed in pencil to inside
pages by members of both teams.

Eighteen  signatures including
Constantine, Achong, Messado,
Silvera, Duckworth, Hollingdale,

Harris etc. Generally good condition
£100/150

M.C.C. tour of Australia and New
Zealand 1950/51. Official players
itinerary booklet signed to the inside
front cover and first page by the
sixteen man party. Signatures
include Brown, Compton, Hutton,
Bailey, Bedser, Simpson, Evans,
Weight, Hollies, Close etc. Ex Eric
Hollies collection. VG £180/250

Calcutta Cricket Club 1929. Official
Calcutta C.C. Christmas card with
emblem to front and coloured ribbon
tie to cover. Inside photograph of
Eden Gardens 1929. Signed and
inscribed ‘From Hugh Cobham, In
memory of the likes at Winton?'. G

£40/60

George Duckworth. Official M.C.C.
Christmas card from the tour of
South Africa 1930/31. With ‘M.C.C.
South Africa 1930/31" and M.C.C.
colours to cover. To inside a picture
of the team and sent and nicely



199

200

201

202

203

204

205

206

signed by Duckworth in full. G
£80/100

Denis Compton. Official M.C.C.
Christmas card from the tour of
South Africa 1948/49. With M.C.C.
emblem and M.C.C. colours to
cover. To inside a picture of the team
and sent and nicely signed ‘Denis'. G
£70/80

Doug Wright. Official M.C.C.
Christmas card from the tour of
Australia and New Zealand 1950/51.
With titles and M.C.C. colours to
cover. To inside a picture of the team
and sent and nicely signed ‘Doug’. G
£50/70

Jack Robertson. Official M.C.C.
Christmas card from the tour of India
& Pakistan 1951/52. With titles and
M.C.C. colours and emblem to
cover. To inside a picture of the team
and sent and nicely signed by
Robertson in full. G £50/70

Geoff Edrich. Official ‘Silver Jubilee
Overseas Cricket Team' Christmas
card from the tour of India 1953/54.
With titles and colours to cover. To
inside a picture of the team and sent
and signed Geoff. Odd faults,
generally good £40/60

Geoffrey Howard (Tour Manager).
Official M.C.C. Christmas card from
the tour of Pakistan 1955/56. With
titles and M.C.C. colours and
emblem to cover. To inside a picture
of the team and sent and nicely
signed by Howard in full. G £50/70

M.C.C. tour of South Africa
1956/57. Official M.C.C. Christmas
card from the tour, with M.C.C.
colours and emblem to cover. To
inside a picture of the team and sent

and nicely signed by eleven
members of the touring party.
Signatures include May, Laker,

Richardson, Cowdrey, Tyson, Lock,
Brown etc. Some ‘light’ fading to
some signatures. G £80/120

Tony Lock. Official M.C.C. Christmas
card from the tour of India &
Pakistan 1961/62 (single sheet of
card). With titles and M.C.C.
emblem printed to card. Signed
Tony. G £40/50

Donald Carr. Official M.C.C.
Christmas card from the tour of
South Africa 1964/65. With titles
and M.C.C. emblem to cover. To
inside a picture of the team and sent
by Carr (printed name) with addition
‘and all the Boys'. G £40/60
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M.C.C. tour of India & Pakistan
1972/73. Official M.C.C. Christmas
card from the tour, with titles and
M.C.C. colours and emblem to
cover. To inside a picture of the
team. Unsigned, sender unknown. G

£40/50

M.C.C. tour of Pakistan & New
Zealand 1977/78. Official M.C.C.
Christmas card from the tour, with
titles and M.C.C. emblem to cover.
Sent and signed by Ken Barrington
(Tour Manager) with letter to verso.
Also signed by the full seventeen
man squad. Signatures include Willis,
Brearley, Boycott, Botham, Lever,
Old, Roope, Randall etc. G£80/120

M.C.C. tour of India & Sri Lanka
1981/82. Official M.C.C. Christmas
card from the tour, with titles and
M.C.C. emblem to cover. Sent home
from the tour and signed by some of
the players using their nicknames
and first names including ‘GAG’
(Gooch), ‘Both’ (Botham), ‘Deadley’
(Underwood), ‘Keith’ (Fletcher),
John Emburey etc G £80/120

M.C.C. tour of Pakistan 1987.
Official M.C.C. Christmas card from
the tour, with titles and M.C.C.
emblem to cover. Sent and signed by
Peter Lush (Tour Manager). G
£40/50

England ‘Ashes Winners' 1953.
Selection of items including 30th
Anniversary reunion, NatWest Tower
1983, photograph album containing
photographs and team group,
original scorecard for the Oval Test
winning match, signatures of many
of the team incl Cowdrey, Trueman,
Dexter, Evans, Statham etc and a
booklet ‘The Test Matches of 1953,
Swanton and three 1953 original
scorecards, Australia v Middlesex,
Australia v v Gents of England and

Middlesex v Surrey. G £60/80
Edward Humphreys. Kent &
England. Original passport

application form for the purpose of
cricket coaching in Jamaica, dated
1928. Signed twice by Humpheys. G

£50/70

‘England v Australia. Final Test
Match, The Oval 1896'. Original
press match reports laid down to
two large cards with original
photograph of W.G. Grace in top hat
and jacket holding umbrella. Signed
below photograph to clear portion
of card by Grace. Also original
photographs of the victorious team
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and of the large crowd after the
match. Cards measure approx
15"x12". Ex Edward Wynyard
collection. G/VG £250/350

W.G. Grace. The Batsmen of 1896.
Excellent large display card with title
‘Batsmen 1896’ to top. Laid down to
card are the batting averages of
1896 with mono photograph of
Grace to centre. Below this there is
the ink signature of Grace laid down
to card. To borders are similar smaller
pictures of eight leading batsmen
each with their rare ink signature.
Three signed to card, the other five
laid down on pieces. The signatures
are Kumar Ranijitsinhji, who topped
the averages, Captain Wynyard,
William Gunn, Bobby Abel, Stanley
Jackson, William Storer, Lionel
Palairet and William Patterson.
Attractively mounted, framed and

glazed. Overall 23"x19". Ex
Wynyard collection. Very good
condition £700/900
‘The Lancashire County and

Manchester Cricket Club. Dinner to
celebrate the sharing of the County
Championship with the Surrey
County Cricket Club 1950'. Official
menu for the Dinner held at the
Midland Hotel on the 21st
November 1950. With excellent
decorative cover, red ribbon tie,
menu, toasts, season's record etc.
Signed to inside front cover by
eleven of the Lancashire playing staff
including Place, Statham, Grieves,
Washbrook, Edrich, Berry, Howard,
Greenwood etc. VG £40/60

M.C.C. tour of Australia 1903/04.
Original pen and ink drawing of St.
George & Dragon, the surround
signed by all fifteen members of the
touring party including the tour
Manager J.A. Murdoch. Signatures
include Warner (Captain), R.E.
Foster, Rhodes, Hirst, Tyldesley, Relf,
Lilley, Fielder, Hayward, Bosanquet,
Knight etc. Image and signatures laid
down to card. Sold with a postcard
of the R.M.S. Orontes, again laid
down to card, on which the team
sailed to Australia. G £300/400

Don Bradman. Official programme
and Dinner menu for the B&H
Bicentennial Test match held in
Sydney on the 2nd February 1988.
Nicely signed in ink to '‘Autographs'’
page by Bradman. G £40/60

Don Bradman ‘Bodyline'. Original
full page, ‘Supplement to the News'
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dated 14th January 1933, image of
Bradman in batting pose wearing
Australian cap. ‘Australia’s
Champion Batsman-Don Bradman'.
Signed in later years by Bradman.
Some tears/damage to image,
generally good £30/50

Autographed ephemera. Selection
including  menus, programme,
photograph, book etc. Over sixty
one signatures including Lara, V.
Richards, Yallop, Wasim Akram,
Clive Lloyd, Botham, Sleep,
Hampshire, Hogg, Border, Hughes,
Jones, Adams, Morrison, Harper,
Flower etc. G £30/40

Kumar Shri Ranjitsinhji. Sussex &
England. 1895-1920. Title page
from ‘The Jubilee Book of Cricket'
with to verso limited edition
signature of Ranjitsinhji. The book
was number 8/350 copies. VG
£70/90

Lord Harris, George Robert Canning,
Kent & England 1870-1911. Signed
note from Harris, dated 7th May
1903. G £100/130

Maurice Tate & Andrew Sandham.

Two album pages each individually

signed by the two players. G
£30/50

Somerset C.C.C. Collection of
fourteen vintage signatures of
Somerset players, all on pieces, some
laid down to card. Signatures are
C.G.Dean 1907-1913, A.E. Lewis
1899-1914, H. Martyn 1901-1908,
L.C.L. Sutton 1909-1912, G.W.
Hodgkinson 1904-1911, E.S.M.
Poyntz 1905-1919, H.R.H. Herbert
1901-1924, H. Chidgey 1900-1921,
A.E. Newton 1891-1914, W.H. Hale
1892 (only played in 14 innings),
L.H. Key 1919-1922, PA. Foy 1919-
1930, J.A.S. Jackson 1920 and M.L.
Hambling 1920-1927. Sold with an
album page signed by six members
of the 1928 team including White,
Hawkins, Gaskill, Taylor etc. Some
rarer Somerset signatures £80/120

Kent C.C.C. Piece signed in ink to
one side by Day, Hutchings, Blaker
and Marsham and to verso by Huish,
Humphries and Fairservice. G
£30/40

England Test match players c1930's.
Ten individual signatures of England
players with only one Test cap,
signed on pieces, some pieces laid
down to card. Signatures are
Mathews, Levett, Clay, Marriott,
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Arnold, Oldfield, Mitchell-Innes,

Sinfield, Parkes and H.D. Read.

Signatures in ink and pencil. G
£30/40

England Test match players ¢1920's.
Ten individual signatures of England
players with only one Test cap,
signed on pieces, some pieces laid
down to card. Signatures are
Hardinge, Evans, Dipper, Dolphin,
Ducat, Durston, Parker, Richmond,
Street and Harry Smith. Signatures in
ink and pencil. G £40/50

Nottinghamshire Test players. Ten
individual signatures of
Nottinghamshire Test players signed
on pieces, some pieces laid down to
card. Signatures are Larwood, Carr,
Hardstaff, Barratt, Staples, Whysall,
Voce, Keeton, Butler and Poole.
Signatures in ink and pencil. G
£30/40

Lancashire Test players. Twelve
individual signatures of Lancashire
Test players signed on pieces, some
pieces laid down to card. Signatures
are Makepeace, Duckworth,
Paynter, Wilkinson, Iddon,
Washbrook, Pollard, Ikin, Cranston,
Howard, Berry and Hopwood.
Signatures in ink and pencil. G
£30/40

Yorkshire Test players. Fourteen
individual signatures of Yorkshire
Test players signed on pieces, some
pieces laid down to card. Signatures
are McAulay, Rhodes, Leyland,
Sutcliffe, Bowes, Wood, Barber,
Mitchell, Verity, Smailes, Holmes,
Coxon, Wardle and Lowson.
Signatures in ink and pencil. G
£30/50

Surrey Test players. Ten individual
signatures of Surrey Test players
signed on pieces, some pieces laid
down to card. Signatures are Hobbs,
Knight, Sandham, Allom, Holmes,
Brown, Gover, Griffith, McIntyre and
Bedser. Signatures in ink and pencil.
G £30/40

Middlesex Test players. Eleven
individual signatures of Middlesex
Test players signed on pieces, some
pieces laid down to card. Signatures
are Haig, Sims, C.l.J. Smith,
Hendren, Robins, Peebles, Allen,
Edrich, Mann, Robertson, and
Compton. Signatures in ink and
pencil. G £30/40

England Test players 1960-1990's.
Fifty individual signatures of England
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Test players, mainly ¢1960s, signed
on postcards and smaller cards.
Signatures include Parfitt, D. Lloyd,

T.Bailey, Close, Amiss, Higgs,
Andrew, Underwood, Dexter,
Brookes, Snow, Subba Row, Jackson
etc. G £30/50

Australian & New Zealand Test
players. Collection of fifteen
Australian and ten New Zealand
players signatures on white cards.
Signatures include Ponting,
Inverarity, Slater, McGill, Lehmann,
Langer, Fleming, Astle, Vettori,
Bracewell etc. G £30/40

Test cricketers. Collection of fifty
white cards each individually signed
by a Test player. Signatures include
Nel, Bond, Law, MacGill, Fleming,
Cairns, Ganguly, Slater, Bevan,
Rhodes, B. Richards, Kallis, Wasim
Akram, Bracewell etc. G £30/50

England Test cricketers ¢1960's.
Collection of twenty five white cards
each individually signed by a Test

player. ~Signatures include D.
Sheppard, Parfitt, Simpson, Milton,
Radley, Snow, Lever, Dexter,
Underwood, D. Wilson etc. G
£25/35
Sydney Francis Barnes,
Warwickshire, Lancashire,

Staffordshire and England 1894-
1930. Excellent ink signature of
Barnes to piece. G £30/50

Morice Carlos Bird. Surrey & England
1909-1921. Ink signature of Bird on
piece. G £40/60

Colin Blythe. Kent & England 1899-
1914. Ink signature of Blythe on
piece. To verso the signature of J.R.
Mason. G £40/60

was killed in action
Passchendaele, Belgium in 1917

Bernard J.T. Bosanquet. Middlesex &
England 1898-1919. Ink signature of
Bosanquet on piece. G £40/60

Walter Brearley. Somerset & England
1902-1911. Laid down ink signature
of Brearley on piece. G £50/70

George Brown. Hampshire &
England 1908-1933. Ink signature of
Brown on piece. G £20/30

Claude Percival Buckenham. Essex &

England 1899-1914. Good pencil

signature of Buckenham on card. G
£30/50

John Neville Crawford. Surrey &
England 1904-121. Ink signature of

near
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Crawford on piece. To verso the
signature of the Rev A.J. Hill. G
£30/40

Harry Dean. Lancashire & England
1906-1921. Ink signature of Dean
on piece. G £40/50

David Denton. Yorkshire & England
1894-1920. Ink signature of Denton
on piece. G £40/50

John R. Mason. Kent & England
1893-1914 and Arthur Fielder. Kent
& England 1900-1914. Ink
signatures of the two players on
pieces. G £40/50

Charles  Burgess Fry. Sussex,
Hampshire & England 1894-1922.
Ink signature of Fry on piece. G

£30/40
Lord Harris, George Robert Canning,
Kent & England 1870-1911.
Excellent signature of Harris on
piece. G £60/80
Lord Martin Bladen Hawke,

Yorkshire & England 1881-1911.
Pencil signature of Hawke on piece.
£60/80

Ernest G. Hayes. Surrey & England
1896-1919. Ink signature of Hayes
on piece. G £30/40

George Herbert Hirst. Yorkshire &

England 1891-1929. Good ink

signature of Hirst on piece. G
£35/45

Frank Stanley Jackson. Yorkshire &
England 1890-1907. Good ink
signature of Jackson on piece, dated
17.11.1900. G £40/60

Gilbert L. Jessop. Gloucestershire &

England 1894-1914. Laid down ink

signature of Jessop on piece. G
£50/70

Douglas Robert Jardine. Surrey &
England 1921-1933. Ink signature
on piece. G £60/80

Alfred  Lyttelton. ~ Cambridge
University, Middlesex & England
1876-1887. Ink signature on piece.
G £60/80

Charles P. McGahey. Essex &
England 1894-1921. Ink signature of
McGahey on piece. G £50/80

A.C. Maclaren. Lancashire &
England 1890-1914. Individual ink
signature laid down to card with
head and shoulders image of
Maclaren. G £50/70
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W.W. Read. Surrey & England 1873-
1897. Ink signature on small snip,
laid down to picture of Read with
statistics. G £60/80

Sir Charles Aubrey Smith. Sussex &
England 1882-1896. Ink signature of
Smith on piece. G £30/40

Lord Lionel Hallam Tennyson.
Hampshire & England 1913-1935.
Ink signature of Tennyson on piece.
G £25/35

Abraham Waddington. Yorkshire &
England 1919-1927. Ink signature of
Waddington on piece. G~ £30/50

Alexander J. Webbe. Middlesex &
England 1875-1900. Ink signature of
Webbe on piece. G £70/90

Harding I. Young. Essex & England
1898-1912. Ink signature of Young
on piece. G £40/60

Essex. Ink and pencil signatures of J.
Douglas, FL. Fane and Walter Mead
on pieces. G £30/50

Kent & Gloucestershire. Ink and
pencil signatures of K.L. Hutchings,
G.E.C. Wood and J.H. Board on
pieces. G £30/50

Lancashire. Ink and pencil signatures
of E. Tyldesley, J.T. Tyldesley, R.K.
Tyldesley, J. Sharp, C.H. Parkin and
R.H. Spooner on pieces/scraps. G
£50/70

Leicestershire etc. Ink signatures of
J.H. King, A.E. Knight and J.C.W.
MacBryan (Cambridge Univ &
England) on pieces. G £30/40

Lancashire. Ink and pencil signatures
of E. Tyldesley, J.T. Tyldesley, R.K.
Tyldesley, J. Sharp, C.H. Parkin and
R.H. Spooner on pieces/scraps. G
£50/70

Middlesex. Ink and pencil signatures
of PF Warner, FT. Mann, G.
McGregor, J.T. Hearne, J.W. Hearne
and G.T.S. Stevens on pieces. G
£50/70

Nottinghamshire. Ink and pencil

signatures of G. Gunn, J. Gunn, A.O.

Jones and W. Flowers on pieces. G
£30/50

Somerset & Hampshire. Ink and
pencil signatures of L.C.H. Palairet,
Sammy Woods and A.J. Hill on
pieces. G £30/40

Surrey. Ink signatures of H.
Strudwick, M.S. Lees and J.H. Hitch
on pieces. G £30/40
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Surrey. Ink and pencil signatures of T.
Hayward, L.C. Braund and H.D.G.
Leveson-Gower on pieces. G

£30/40

Sussex. Ink and pencil signatures of
R.A. Young, E.H. Bowley, J. Vine,

A.E. Relf and H. Butt on
pieces/scraps. G £40/50
Warwickshire. Ink and pencil
signatures of FR. Foster, W.G.

Quaife, FS.G. Calthorpe, H. Howell
and A.A. Lilley on pieces/scraps. G
£40/60

Yorkshire. Ink and pencil signatures
of S. Haigh and R. Kilner on pieces.
G £20/30

Kenton C.C. v Middlesex C.C.C.
Souvenir programme for the the
match played for Denis Compton's
Benefit in June 1949. Signed to front
cover by the Middlesex team.
Twelve  signatures  including
Compton, Sharp, Edrich, Robertson,
Sims, Mann etc. G £40/60

M.C.C. Dinner to celebrate the
200th Test match between England
and Australia 1968'. Official menu
for the Dinner held at lord’s on the
22nd June1968. This was Ken
Barrington's copy and has been
signed internally by the England
team and to verso by all seventeen
of the Australian touring party.
Signatures include Lawry, Hawke,
Redpath,  Walters, McKenzie,
Freeman, Mallett etc. Signatures in
various pens. G £80/120

Cricket Dinner. Printed menu for a
Dinner held at the Carlton Hotel on
the 3rd July 1913. Signed in pencil
by ten guests. Signatures include
C.B. Fry, L.C.H. Palairet, Alfred
Cochrane (Derbyshire 1884-1886),
H.S. Altham, I.P.F. Campbell (Surrey
1910-1927), R.C.N. Palairet etc. G
£40/60

‘Gentlemen v Players, Lord's 1951".
Commemorative card signed by
Carr, Dexter, Sheppard and
Graveney. Sold with a press picture
of the Middlesex team late 1940's
signed in pink by the twelve players
featured and the front page from
‘The Graphic' featuring the opening
Test v Australia, first since the war. G

£20/30

Colin Cowdrey. ‘Souvenir match card
of the Maidstone Cricket Week 1973
during which Colin Cowdrey scored
his 99th and 100th centuries in first
class cricket’. Signed in ink by
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Cowdrey. Sold with a further match
card for Kent v Australians 1882-
1975. VG £25/35

‘The Gillette Cup 1970, 1971 &
1972'. 35th Anniversary Dinner held
at Old Trafford 2007. Limited edition
menu of 75, this being number 60,
signed by ten members of the teams
including Wood, Pilling, Engineer,
Bond, Simmons, Lee etc. Generally
good condition £15/25

Roger Tolchard. M.C.C. tour of
Australia 1978/79. Selection of
brochures, programmes,
photographs, cuttings etc from the
tour. Includes players tour itinerary,
tour match programme v Victorian
Country Xl signed by both teams,
tour match programme v ACT &
Districts signed by members of both
teams, tour Christmas card sent by
Tolchard, official press and amateur
photographs of the tour, tour travel
bag signed by both the England and
Australian teams etc. G £40/60

Fred Trueman. Mono ‘copy’
photograph of Trueman having
taken his 300th Test wicket at the
Oval. Signed by Trueman with
details. Sold with a first day cover
signed by lan Botham and Alec
Bedser (only two living English
cricket knights). G £15/25

Don Bradman. Official menu for the
South Australian Cricket Umpire
Association Bradman medal Dinner
held at Adelaide on the 21st Match
1990. nicely signed to front cover by
Bradman. VG £40/60

Cricket letters. Selection of six letters
from M.J.K. Smith, Colin Cowdrey,
Rex Alston to Jim Coldham, FE.
Smith, Surrey 1893-1908, J.C. Clay
to John Arlott and Lord Mancroft. G

£30/40

‘The Centurions- Scorers of 100
First-Class Centuries'. Headed book
insert by Boundary Books containing
the ink signatures of nine players
who have achieved the feat.
Signatures, nicely signed in ink, by
Don Bradman, Glenn Turner, Zaheer,
Colin Cowdrey, Tom Graveney,
Geoff Boycott, John Edrich, Graham
Gooch and Dennis Amiss. 9"x12.5".
VG £70/100

‘The Centurions- Scorers of 100
First-Class Centuries'. Headed book
insert by Boundary Books containing
the ink signatures of ten players who
have achieved the feat. Signatures,

289

290

291

292

293

294

295

nicely signed in ink, by Don
Bradman, Glenn Turner, Zaheer,
Colin Cowdrey, Tom Graveney,
Geoff Boycott, John Edrich, Graham
Gooch, Denis Compton and Dennis
Amiss. 9"x12.5". VG £70/100

Autographed A4 cards. Three cards,
signed by 'Test Captains’, 'England
Test Captains' and ‘England Test
Players'. Seventy seven signatures
including Close, Cronje, Greig,
Cower, Lara, Cowdrey, M. Taylor,
Haynes, Crowe, I. Chappell, Reid
etc. G £25/35

Autographed ephemera. Selection,
signed Lancashire album page 1935,
six signatures, Derbyshire 1983
official autograph sheet, FDC signed
by Nigel Howard, Lancashire &
England Captain, flyer for Dick
Whittington pantomime signed by
all the stars including lan Botham,
Derbyshire players A4 card, 36
signatures. G £25/35

Don Bradman. Signed reproduction
photograph of Bradman wearing
striped blazer. Sold with ‘Australian
Legend' brochure featuring
Bradman. G £30/40

‘All-Star Cricket. Mr Stanhope Joel's
Xl v Mrs Stanhope Joel's XI. 1964'.
Original programmes for the match
played at Exning Park, Newmarket
on the 23rd August 1964. Folding
programme signed to inside and
back pages by thirty two players and
guests. Signatures include Sobers,
Dexter, Benaud, Close, Milburn, R.

Marshall.  Mustaq, C. Pepper,
Jarman, Ingleby-McKenzie,
Maharajah  of Cooch Behar,

Compton, Richardson, Corling, Jock
Livingston etc. Odd marks otherwise
in good condition £50/60

India tour of England 1952. Large
album page signed by all eighteen
members of the Indian touring party.
Signatures include Hazare,
Gaekwad, Sen, Roy, Shinde,
Manjrekar, Ramschand, Gopinath
etc. Mounted with mono printed
photo card of the team, also with
some signatures, mostly faded.
Framed and glazed. G £50/70

Arthur Edward Newton. Somerset
1891-1914. Ink signature of Newton
on paper piece. G £25/35

John Daniell. Somerset 1898-1927.
Ink signature of Daniell on paper
piece. G £20/30
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Hon Charles George Lyttelton. Eton
& Cambridge University 1861-1864.
Three page handwritten letter from
Lyttelton, dated 10th October 1875.
Recipient unknown. Handwriting
difficult to decipher, no cricket
content. Letter written on ‘Hagley,

Stourbridge' headed paper and
signed in ink by Lyttelton. G
£40/60

THE WASIM RAJA CRICKET
COLLECTION

Wasim  Hasan Raja. Lahore,

Combined Universities, Pakistan

International  Airways, National
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Bank & Pakistan 1967/68-1983/84.
Wasim Raja was a left handed
batsman and right arm leg break
bowler. During his playing career, he
was known primarily as a dashing
middle order batsman with a
generous backlift combining a keen
eye with wristy execution. In all, he
played in 250 first-class matches,
scoring 11,434 runs at an average of
35.18, including 17 centuries, and
taking 558 wickets at an average of
29.05. His finest hour in Test cricket
was the tour to the West Indies in
1976-77, when he topped the
Pakistani batting averages with 517
runs at 57.4 and came second in the
bowling averages with 7 wickets at
18.7, behind Majid Khan. He also
scored 14 sixes in the Test series,
setting a record that has been
equalled 4 times but still remains
the only instance away from home.
On his first tour of England with
Pakistan he topped the batting
averages with 486 runs at an
average of 54.00. He went on to
play Minor County cricket with
Durham and Northumberland, was a
success as a cricket coach and in his
latter years was a well respected
International Cricket Council Match
Referee officiating in fifteen Test
matches and thirty four ODIs from
2002-2004. He died of a heart
attack whilst playing for Surrey
over-50's in 2006.

Pakistan green cloth home Test cap
with silver wired emblem of Pakistan
to front of cap. Initials ‘W.H.R.
handwritten to inside of cap. Worn
by Raja during his Test career for
Pakistan. Good condition £200/300

Pakistan green cloth home Test cap
with gold wired emblem of Pakistan
to front of cap. Name ‘W-Raja
handwritten to inside of cap. Cap
made by Bill Edwards of Swansea.
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Worn by Raja during his Test career
for Pakistan. Good condition
£200/300

Pakistan tour of New Zealand
1972/73. Pakistan green cloth Test
cap with silver wired emblem of
Pakistan to front of cap and
‘Pakistan 1972' above and below
emblem. Name ‘W.H. Raja’
handwritten to inside of cap. Cap
made by Shaheen, cap makers of
Karachi. Worn by Raja on the tour.
Good condition £250/300

Pakistan tour of India 1979/80.
Pakistan green cloth Test cap with
silver wired emblem of Pakistan to
front of cap and ‘1979" below
emblem. Initials 'WR." handwritten
to inside of cap. Cap made by
Shaheen, cap makers of Karachi.
Worn by Raja on the tour. Good
condition £250/300

Pakistan tour of India 1979/80.
Pakistan green cloth Test cap with
silver wired emblem of Pakistan to
front of cap and ‘1979 below
emblem.  Name ‘W. Raja’
handwritten to inside of cap. Cap
made by Shaheen, cap makers of
Karachi. Worn by Raja on the tour.
Good condition £250/300

Pakistan tour of Australia 1981/82.
Pakistan green cloth Test cap with
silver wired emblem of Pakistan to
front of cap and '1981-82" below
emblem. Name ‘W.H. Raja’
handwritten to inside of cap. Cap
made by Shaheen, cap makers of
Karachi. Worn by Raja on the tour.
Good condition £250/300

Pakistan tour of Sharjah (Asia Cup)
1984. Pakistan green cloth Test cap
with embroidered gold emblem of
Pakistan to front of cap and ‘Asia
Cup 1984' below emblem. Name
‘Wasim Raja’ handwritten to inside
of cap. Cap made by Shaheen, cap
makers of Karachi. Worn by Raja on
the tour. Good condition £200/300

Pakistan green cloth Test cap with
embroidered gold emblem of
Pakistan to front of cap and
'Pakistan’ below emblem. New,
unused. Cap made by A.J. Sharjah.
Very good condition £200/300

Wasim Raja. Green cricket coffin
with Pakistan emblem to side
containing various items of cricket
equipment used by Raja during his
playing career. Items are Pakistan
Test sweater (worn), two pairs of
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pads, two bats, batting gloves,
cricket boots and thigh pad, many
with Raja's name handwritten to
them. G £80/120

Wasim Raja. Black cricket coffin with
Pakistan emblem to side containing
various items of cricket equipment
used by Raja during his playing
career. Items are Pakistan Test
sweater, pairs of pads, two bats, two
pairs of batting gloves, cricket boots,
many with Raja's name handwritten
to them. G £80/120

Pakistan green Test blazer with
embroidered gold emblem and
below ‘Pakistan’ in silver thread to
pocket. Blazer by Laurencepur. Worn
by Raja during his career. G/VG
£70/100

Pakistan. Navy blue blazer with
attached Pakistan emblem to pocket.
Worn by Raja during his career.
G/VG £30/40

International Cricket Council Match
Referee navy blue blazer worn by
Raja when officiating at Test and one
day international matches. G/VG
£30/50

International Cricket Council Match
Referee navy blue blazer worn by
Raja when officiating at Test and one
day international matches. G/VG
£30/50

Pakistan. Modern Pakistan Test
sleeveless sweater with trimming in
green and gold to neck and waist.
‘Pakistan’ emblem and ‘Pepsi’
sponsors logo to chest. Bill Edwards
of Swansea. Sold with Pakistan
green sunhat with Pakistan emblem.
VG £40/60

Pakistan. Modern Pakistan Test long
sleeved sweater with trimming in
green and gold to neck, waist &
cuffs. ‘Pakistan’ emblem and ‘Pepsi’
sponsors logo to chest. Bill Edwards
of Swansea. Sold with Pakistan
green baseball cap with Pakistan
emblem. VG £40/60

M.C.C. sleeveless sweater worn by
Raja during his playing career. The
sweater with trimming to neck and
waist in traditional M.C.C. colours
and M.C.C. emblem to centre of
chest. Allez. G/VG £60/90

Pakistan green one day international
kit worn by Raja during his playing
career. The short sleeved shirt in light
and dark green with large Pakistan
emblem to centre of chest and
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‘RAJA" to back. The green trousers
with Pakistan emblem to pocket.
Both in good condition £30/50

Pakistan green one day international
kit worn by Raja during his playing
career. The long sleeved shirt in light
and dark green with large Pakistan
emblem to centre of chest and
‘RAJA" to back. The green trousers
with Pakistan emblem to pocket.
Both in good condition £30/50

England training tracksuit top with
England emblem and ‘NatWest' logo
to chest. G/VG £30/40

England ‘A" white long sleeved Test

shirt with England emblem in gold

and ‘NatWest' logo to chest. G/VG
£30/40

Wasim Raja. Selection of five
training shirts/tops worn by Raja
during his coaching/playing career.
Pakistan, ECB, Surrey, ‘Stuart
Surridge' and 'Oval Cricket Relief'.
Sold with three various baseball cap
worn by Raja. G £30/40

Wasim Raja. White long sleeved
cricket sweater worn by Raja during
his career. The sweater with mauve
trimming to neck, waist and cuffs.
Club unknown. G £15/25

Pakistan green one day
overtop/sweater worn by Raja
during his playing career. The
overtop in light and dark green with
large Pakistan emblem to centre of
chest and 'RAJA’ to back. Signed by
both Pakistan and Sri Lankan
players. Signatures include Raja,
Wasim Akram, Youhana, Wagqar
Younis, Miandad, De Silva, Inzaman
etc. G £40/60

Pakistan green one day international
kit worn by Raja during his playing
career. The short sleeved shirt in light
and dark green with large Pakistan
emblem to centre of chest and
‘RAJA" to back. The green trousers
with Pakistan emblem to pocket.
Two small holes to front of shirt
otherwise in good condition £30/50

Wasim Raja. England under 15
cricket coach. Collection of cricket
clothing worn by Raja. Five cricket
shirts, three sweaters and a sweat
shirt, many with England emblem. G

£30/40

World Cup South Africa 2003.
Selection of items, Miniature bat
signed by the World Cup captains,
commemorative baseball cap and a
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limited edition print. Sold with a
unused white cricket ball from the
1999 World Cup held in England. G

£30/40

Pakistan. Modern Pakistan Test
sleeveless sweater with trimming in
green and gold to neck and waist.
‘Pakistan’ emblem and ‘Pepsi'
sponsors logo to chest. Bill Edwards
of Swansea. VG £40/60

Wasim Raja. Black ‘AJ" cricket coffin
with Pakistan emblem to side
containing various items of cricket
equipment used by Raja during his
playing career. Items are Pakistan
Test sweater, pairs of pads, two bats,
batting gloves, batting helmet etc,
many with Raja’s name handwritten
to them. G £80/120

Pakistan players tie. Green tie with
silver pakistan emblems. Worn by
Raja during his career. G £25/35

Pakistan players tie. Green tie with
silver pakistan emblem above three
diagonal line of silver and gold.
Worn by Raja during his career. G
£25/35

Pakistan tour of New Zealand 1984.
Green and blue striped tie with silver
pakistan emblem and New Zealand
silver fern and ‘1984 to tie. Worn by
Raja during his career. G~ £25/35

Pakistan ‘World Cup’ 1999. Green
players tie, for the competition, with
gold diagonal stripes and Pakistan
emblem to centre. To tip of tie, gold
globe with “1999' below. G/VG
£25/35

Cricket ties. Good selection of
twenty eight cricket ties formerly the
property of Raja. Ties include I1CC
Champions Trophy 2002, ICC World
Cup 2003 (2), England to
Bangladesh 2003, Cornhill, WACA,
Adelaide Centenary Test 1984,
Pakistan ties, umpire, hat-trick etc. G

£30/50

New Zealand tour of Pakistan and
India 1976. Official autograph sheet
for the tour signed by all sixteen
players. Signatures include Turner,
Parker, Burgess, Cairns, Hadlee,
Collinge, Howorth etc. Rare. G
£40/60

New Zealand tour of Pakistan and
India 1976. Official autograph sheet
for the tour signed by all sixteen
players. Signatures include Turner,
Parker, Burgess, Cairns, Hadlee,
Collinge, Howorth etc. Rare. G
£40/60
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Wasim Raja. Two photograph
albums containing various
photographs of Raja playing cricket
for Pakistan and other teams, mainly
action shots, teams etc. Also printed
itinerary for the Pakistan tour of the
West Indies 1977, some press
reports, cuttings etc. Sold with
fourteen M.C.C. Honorary Life
members passes, each signed by
Raja and a poster with signatures
from the 1981/82 World Series in
Australia. G £50/70

Wasim Raja. Black cricket coffin with
Pakistan emblem and other travel
stickers to side containing various
items of cricket equipment used by
Raja during his playing career. Iltems
are two Pakistan Test sweater, pairs
of pads, two bats, batting gloves,
thigh pad, many with Raja's name
handwritten to them. G £80/120

Pakistan green one day international
kit worn by Raja during his playing
career. The short sleeved shirt in light
and dark green with large Pakistan
emblem to centre of chest and
‘RAJA" to back. The green trousers
with Pakistan emblem to pocket.
Both in good condition £30/50

Tri-Nations Tournament. Sharjah
1999. Full size cricket bat signed the
Pakistan, Sri Lankan and West Indies
teams who played in the
tournament. Thirty eight signatures
including Akram, Ahmad, Inzaman,
Razzaq, Youhana, De Silva, Raja
(coach), Ambrose, Gayle, Powell,

Hinds, Jacobs etc. Odd faults
otherwise in  generally good
condition £70/100

The tournament was won by
Pakistan.

Durham C.C.C. Collection of items
relating to Raja playing for and in
Durham, two ‘Man of the Match’
mounted cricket balls with metal
plates inscribed 'The Syd Elison
Memorial Trophy. Philadelphia C.C.
v Sunderland C.C.", dated 1987 &
1988, pewter tankards engraved
‘Durham  City C.C. League
Champions 1982 Wasim Raja’,
‘A.M. Brown Trophy. Special Award
1985', Durham C.C.C. training
fleece, three signed cricket balls, one
for a hat-trick playing for Shotton
(plus MOM trophy), one dated 1985
and silver plated salver presented to
Raja ‘Chester Le Street Cricket Club.
Durham Senior Cricket League
Champions 1980". 12" diameter.
Qty 8. G £50/70
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‘Durham C.C.C. Minor Counties
Championship. Wasim H. Raja.
1984' Excellent silver salver/tray
presented to Raja as a member of
the Durham team which won the
Championship in 1984. The salver,
11.25" diameter, has details
engraved to centre with floral
decoration surround. G~ £70/100

‘Rothmans Trophy. Pakistan XI vs
England XI. Sharjah 1983'. Small
silver plated salver/tray presented to
Raja as a member of the Pakistan
team who played England in 1984.
8" diameter. G £30/50

‘Pakistan vs India Test Match.
Presented by Lahore City Cricket
Association. 22nd October 1984'.
Silver plated salver/tray presented to
Raja as a member of the Pakistan
team who played India in 1984. The
salver with image of famous Lahore
landmark ‘Meenar-e-Pakistan’ to
centre with details below. 10"
diameter. G £60/90

Wasim  Raja.  Pakistan. The
Prudential Trophy 1978. A silver
convex medal presented to Raja
whilst playing for Pakistan v England
in the competition held in England in
1978. The medal with relief of
cricket ball seam to centre and
engraved ‘The Prudential Trophy.
England v  Pakistan = 1978".
Hallmarked. In presentation case. G

£70/100

Wasim Raja. Pakistan. Pakistan v
West Indies, B&H World Series Cup
1981. A silver metal medal
presented to Raja, 'Player of the
Match' in the Pakistan v West Indies
in the competition played at
Adelaide on the 5th December
1981. The medal with details of the
match to both sides. In original
presentation case. G £70/100

Wasim Raja. Pakistan. Cornbhill
Insurance Test. A silver metal medal
presented to Raja whilst playing for
Pakistan v England in the 1982
series. With relief of cricket ball and
stumps and details to face and
engraved to verso ‘Wasim Raja’. In

presentation case. Very good
condition £80/120
Wasim  Raja.  Pakistan. The

Prudential Trophy 1982. A silver
convex medal presented to Raja
whilst playing for Pakistan v England
in the competition held in England in
1982. The medal with relief of
cricket ball seam to centre and
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engraved ‘The Prudential Trophy.
England v  Pakistan  1982".
Hallmarked. In presentation case. G

£70/100

Wasim Raja. Pakistan. ‘Rothmans of
Pall Mall. C.B.FS. International
Match. Sharjah 1982. Silver metal
medal with details to Michael. Sold
with a further silver metal medal for
the Rothmans Asia Cup. G £40/60

Wasim Raja. Pakistan. ‘Rajasthan
Cricket Association. Golden Jubilee
1933-1983'. Gold and jewelled
peacock trophy mounted to wooded
base with plaque to base. Presented
to Raja. Approx 7" tall. G £30/50

Wasim Raja. Pakistan. The Gillette
Cup. Assilver medallion, presented to
Raja, having won the ‘Man of the
Match' award. Match unknown. In
presentation case. Very good
condition £60/90

Wasim Raja. Pakistan. ‘Bangladesh v
England-lnaugural Test Match.
Dhaka. Oct 21-25 2003'. Inaugural
Test match gold metal medal
awarded to Raja who officiated as
match referee. VG £30/50

Wasim Raja. International Cricket
Council Match Referee. Collection of
correspondence, reports, notes etc
relating to Raja's time as an
International Referee. Includes
interesting official end of tour
reports on the West Indies v New
Zealand Test & ODI series 2002,
Bangladesh v England Test & ODI
series 2003 both by Wasim Raja,
Australia v New Zealand & South
Africa ODI Series 2002 by fellow
match referee, Hanumant Singh.
Includes some interesting comments
on Umpires by the Captains and
Referee. Includes various [CC
handbooks. Plus notebook kept by
Raja on the 2003 World Cup held in
South Africa, again some very
interesting behind the scenes
reading! and selection of press
passes. The collection stored in Raja’s
briefcase. G £50/70

Cricket bags and holdalls. A
collection of eight bags and holdalls
used by Raja during his career.
Includes ‘Tour of England 1982’
World Cup 1983, ‘Tour of New
Zealand & Australia 1985', '‘B&H
World Series Cup 1981', Cable &
Wireless 2002 Series' etc. G £30/50

India v Pakistan 1983/84. Stuart
Surridge cricket bat used by Wasim
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Raja to score 125 for Pakistan in the
Test match played at Burlton Park,
Jullundur, India on the 24th-29th
September 1983. Raja and Tahir
Naggash put on 95 for the eight
wicket. The match was drawn. As
well as scoring a century, Raja took
four wickets in the Pakistan first
innings.  Sold  with  signed
handwritten note from Raja's Wife
confirming the bats authentication
£150/250

India v Pakistan 1983/84. Test
match cricket ball bowled by Wasim
Raja to take four wickets for 50 runs
from 28.5 overs in the India v
Pakistan Test match played at
Burlton Park, Jullundur, India on the
24th-29th September 1983. Raja’s
four victims were Gaekwad who
made a double century, Kapil Deyv,
Madan Lal and Venkataraghavan.
The ball has been signed by Raja and
is mounted to a small stand with
plaque detailing the match figures.
The match was drawn. Sold with
signed handwritten note from Raja's
Wife confirming the balls authenti-
cation £100/150

India v Pakistan 1983/84. Batting
gloves used by Wasim Raja to score
125 for Pakistan in the Test match
played at Burlton Park, Jullundur,
India on the 24th-29th September
1983. Raja and Tahir Nagqgash put
on 95 for the eight wicket. The
match was drawn. Sold with signed
handwritten note from Raja's Wife
confirming the gloves authentication

£50/80

India v Pakistan 1983/84. Two
trophies presented to Wasim Raja as
Man of the Match in the Test match
played at Burlton Park, Jullundur,
India on the 24th-29th September
1983. Raja scored 125 and took 4-
50 in the Test. G £50/70

CRICKET PHOTOGRAPHS

355*

356*

Australia v England 1903/04.
Original sepia photograph of the
two Captains, Monty Noble and
Pelham Warner tossing for innings at
the First Test at Sydney. 4.5"x6.5".
G £100/150

Nottinghamshire. Selection of three
original press photographs, Wilfred
Flowers, Sam Staples, in batting
pose, and Sir Pelnam Warner at the
opening of the new indoor school at

Trent Bridge. Sold with two
bookplate picture of Notts teams of
1875 and 1907. All three
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photographs approx 8"x7". G
£70/100

W.G. Grace. Original mono
photograph of Grace, full length at
the crease, playing for London
County c1903. 6"x5". G £80/120

M.C.C. tour of South Africa. Mono
photograph depicting the M.C.C.
touring team of 1922/23. Print from
original negative. G £40/60

M.C.C. v Western Australia 1928.
Unusual original mono press
photograph of George Geary being
carried off the pitch on a trestle table
by players after sustaining a broken
nose. Maurice leyland holding the
leading leg of the table. 10"x8". G
£50/70

Jack Hobbs. Surrey & England.
Mono photograph of Hobbs full
length at the wicket in batting pose.
Odd faults otherwise in good
condition £40/60

L.C.H. Palairet. Somerset & England.
Sepia press photograph of Palairet
full length at the wicket. 6"x4". Sold
with similar sized press photographs
of Lionel Tennyson and Plum
Warner. G £60/80

Australia 1930. Original sepia press
photograph of members of the
Australian team who stopped off in
Italy on the way to England for the
1930 tour. Players include Woodfull,
Kippax, Richardson, Ponsford etc.
10"x6.5". G £50/70

England v Australia, Lord's 1930.
Large  original  sepia  press
photograph of J.C. White bowling to
Oldfield. Tear to top right hand
corner of photograph. 12"x10". G
£40/60

Clarrie Grimmett, Australian tour of
England 1930. Original mono press
photograph of Grimmett in suit and
tie standing in front of a car with
kangaroo emblem to grill. To reverse

inscription  ‘With ~ Nottingham
Journals Compliments'. 8"x6.25". G
£50/70

Don Bradman. Original mono press
photograph of Bradman batting in
the opening tour fixture at
Worcester on the 30th April 1938.
Bradman made 258 in the innings.
9.25"x7.5". Crease to lower corner
otherwise in good condition £70/90

Don Bradman. Original mono press
photograph of Bradman, head and
shoulders smiling, having arrived at
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Tilbury Docks for the Australian tour
of England in 1948. Some
staining/marks  to  photograph
otherwise in good condition. 6" x8"
£40/50

Sir Donald and Lady Bradman.
Original mono press photograph of
both having landed at London
Airport from Sydney. Bradman
covered the 1953 Ashes series as a
journalist. Some minor faults to
edges, minor creases. 8"x10"
£60/80

Australian tour of England 1953.
Mono press photograph of Hassett
and Morris walking out to bat
against England in 1953. 8"x10".
G/VG £30/50

Denis  Compton. Mono press
photograph of Compton riding an
Ox in india,circa 1951. 8.5"x6.5". G

£30/50

Warren Bardsley. Sepia press
photograph of Bardsley on board
ship en route to England in 1921.
6"x8". Sold with a printed thanks
for sympathy card from Bardsley's
Wife following his death in 1954. G

£40/60

England Test players. Selection of six
mono photographs of players 1959-
1962, all head and shoulders shots.
Players are Loader, Carr, Barber,
Knight, Murray and Swetman.
Various sizes. G £30/50

Cricket signatures. Selection of ten
smaller signed photographs of
cricketers. Signatures include Bedser,
Binks, Bowes, Chester, Duckworth,
Evans, J.R. Reid etc. Various sizes. G

£40/60
Cricket photographs. Selection of
five mono and sepia action

photographs. Players featured are
Hanif Mohammad, K. Sharp, Dexter,
Moxon and Knight. Various sizes. G

£25/35

New Zealand. Seven portrait
photographs from the 1958 tour of
England and three action shots from
the 1949 series. Sold with a large
panoramic photograph from the
England v New Zealand tour match
played at Edgbaston in 1949 and a
postcard of the 1937 tourists.
Various sizes. G £80/120

West Indies tour 1963. Excellent
mono press photograph of Conrad
Hunte completing a pull shot in the
nets prior to the final Test of 1963 at

376*

377*

378*

379*%

380*

the Oval. 8"x10". VG £40/60

West Indies tour 1966. Excellent
mono press photograph of Garry
Sobers putting on pads at the indoor
nets at Crystal Palace in April 1966.
8"x10". VG £50/60

West Indies tour 1966. Excellent
mono press photograph of Sir Learie
Constantine and Conrad Hunte
talking in front of the pavilion at
Oxford, May 1966. 8"x10". VG
£50/60

West Indies tour 1966. Excellent
mono press photograph of Garry
Sobers and Lance Gibbs celebrating
with glasses of champagne following
the 4th Test at Headingley, August
1966. 8"x10". VG £50/60

England v Australia 1884. Original
sepia photograph of the England
team who played Australia at Lord's
21st-23rd July 1884, standing and
seated, in rows wearing blazers, caps
and cricket attire. The photograph
laid down to official photographers
mount with title and players names
to lower border. Players include W.G.
Grace, Lyttelton, Shrewsbury, Ulyett,
Lord Harris, Steel, Barlow, Peate,

Christopherson, Read etc. The
photograph  measures  approx
11.5"x  9.25". Overmounted.

Overall 18.5"x16". Photograph by
E. Hawkins & Co of Brighton. Some
minor fading to edges of image
otherwise in good condition. An
excellent image £600/900

England won the Test match by an
innings and five runs. For England ,
Steel made 148, Barlow 38, Ulyett
32 and Peate took six wickets in the
Australian first innings and Ulyett
seven wickets in the Australian
second innings. For Australia, Scott
made 75, Giffen 63 and Palmer took
six wickets in England's only
innings.

England v Australia 1886. Original
sepia photograph of the England
team who played Australia at Lord's
19th-21st July 1886, standing and
seated, in rows wearing blazers, caps
and cricket attire. The photograph
laid down to official photographers
mount with title and players names
to lower border. Players include W.G.
Grace, Ulyett, Barnes, Lohmann,
Barlow, Tylecote, Steel, Shrewsbury,
Scotton, Briggs etc. The photograph
measures approx 11.5"x 9.25".
Framed and glazed, overall
16"x14". Photograph by E. Hawkins
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& Co of Brighton. Some minor

fading to image otherwise in good

condition. An excellent image
£600/900

England won the Test match by an
innings and five runs. For England ,
Steel made 148, Barlow 38, Ulyett
32 and Peate took six wickets in the
Australian first innings and Ulyett
seven wickets in the Australian
second innings. For Australia, Scott
made 75, Giffen 63 and Palmer took
six wickets in England's only innings

‘Australian  Cricketers at Lord's
1899'. Excellent cabinet card
photograph of the 1899 touring
team to England by the London
Stereoscopic  Company. Players
include Kelly, Trumper, Laver,
Trumble, Noble, Jones, Hill, Gregory
etc. Printed player details to verso.
Very minor foxing, light minor crease
to corner otherwise in good/very
good condition. Rare £300/500

Kent ‘County Champions’ 1906.
Original sepia photograph of the
Kent team taken at Bournemouth on
the 16th August 1906. Players,
sitting and seated in rows, include
Marsham, Fielder, Blythe, Wolley,
Burnup, Hutchings, Mason,
Fairservice etc. Some damage with
repairs to top right hand corner and
top border otherwise in generally

good condition. Separate
nomenclature. The photograph
measures 14"x11" £80/100

England v Australia 1909. Original
sepia photograph of the England
team who played Australia at the
Oval in the 5th Test at the Oval, 9th-
11th August 1909. The players are
stood in casual team formation,
standing and sitting, wearing caps
and cricket attire. Players include
Rhodes, Spooner, Woolley, Lilley,
Fry, MaclLaren, Barnes, Hutchings
etc. Players named above and below
the image in pencil. Photograph laid
down to mount. The photograph
measures 5.5"x7.5" and overall
8"x10". G £140/180

M.C.C. tour of the West Indies
1929/30 (First official tour). Scarce
official mono photograph of the
M.C.C. touring party, standing and
seated in rows, wearing official tour
blazers. Players include Gough-
Calthorpe, Haig, Stevens, Wyatt,
Sandham, Hendren, Ames, Voce etc.
The photograph laid down to official
photographers mount. Photograph
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by Cleary and Elliott of Kingston,
Jamaica. The photograph measures
9.5"x8" and overall 13.5"x12".
Good condition £200/300

The M.C.C. team left England for
the West Indies at the same time
another M.C.C. team left for the
first tour of New Zealand. This is the
first and only instance of two
M.C.C. teams touring at the same
time.

England v Australia, Lord's 1930.
Large original mono  press
photograph of the England team,
standing and seated in rows,
wearing blazers and cricket attire.
Players include Chapman, Hobbs,
Woolley, Hammond, Duleepsinji,
Tate, Allen etc. 11.5"x9.5". VG
£150/200

Australian tour of England 1930.
Original mono photograph of the
Australian touring party stood sitting
and standing with Lord and Lady
Balfour and others during a visit
whilst on the tour. 9"X6.5". Ex
Grimmett collection. G~ £80/100

South African tour of Australia
1931-1932. Original official mono
photograph of the South African
touring team, standing and seated in
rows, wearing tour blazers and
cricket attire. The photograph laid
down to modern card with original
titles laid down to top and players
printed names to lower border.
Players include Cameron, Taylor,
Vincent, Morkel, Mitchell, Balaskas,
Viljoen, Bell, Christy etc. The
photograph measures 11.5"x9.25"
and overall 17"x14.5"  £100/150

Australia won the series 5-0

M.C.C. tour of the West Indies
1934/35. Excellent mono
photograph of the M.C.C., standing
and seated in rows, wearing tour
blazers and caps. Players include
Wyatt, Farnes, Hammond, Leyland,
Harbord, Farrimond, Ames etc.
9.75"x75". G £100/150

England v Dominions, Lord's 1943.
Rare original mono photograph of
the Dominions team being presented
to an official. Players featured
include Martindale, Miller, Carmody,
Constantine, Clarke, Dempster,
Morkel etc. 8"x6". G £80/100

Australian tour of England 1948.
Excellent original mono photograph
of the Australian team, standing and
seated in rows, pictured aboard ship
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395*
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at Southampton upon arrival in
England. Excellent image. 10.5"x8".
G £100/150

Australian tour of England 1948.
Excellent official mono photograph
of the Australian team, standing and
seated in rows, wearing tour blazers
and cricket attire. The photograph
laid down to official photographers
mount with title to top and players
names to lower border. Photograph
by Sport & General. The photograph
measures 11.5"x8.5". G £100/150

New Zealand tour of England 1949.
Original mono press photograph of
the New Zealand team in cricket
attire pictured in front of the Lord's

pavilion. 10"x8". G £60/80
England v West Indies, The Oval
1950.  Original mono  press

photograph of the England team in
cricket attire pictured on the Oval
pitch. 10"x8". G £50/70

South African tour of England 1951.
Original mono press photograph of
the South African team in cricket
attire pictured in front of the Lord's
pavilion. Signed by Captain Dudley
Nourse. 10"x8". G £60/80

M.C.C. tour of India 1951. Original
mono press photograph of the
M.C.C. touring party at St. Pancras
station prior to leaving for the tour.
10"x8". G £70/100

M.C.C. tour of the West Indies
1953/54. Original mono press
photograph of both the M.C.C. and
West Indies teams at Kingston
House, Jamaica. 10"x8". G

£80/120

South African tour of England 1955.
Original mono press photograph of
the South African team being
presented to the Queen. The
photograph laid down to original
mount. 9"x7". G £40/50

Australian tour of England 1956.
Original mono press photograph of
the Australian team in tour blazers,
sitting and standing in rows. The
photograph taken at Arundel.
10"x8". G £80/100

Australian tour of England 1956.
Original mono press photograph of
the Australian team taking the field
at Arundel, led by Captain lan
Johnson. Excellent image. 10"x8". G

£70/90
England v Australia, Trent Bridge
1956.  Original  mono  press
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photograph of the England team,
sitting and standing in rows, prior to
the match. 10"x8". G £60/80

Australian tour of England 1956.
Original mono press photograph of
the Australian team in cricket attire,
sitting and standing in rows.
10"x8". G £60/80

England v Australia, Lord's 1956.
Mono photograph of the England
team being presented to the Queen
prior to the match. The Queen is
about to shake hands with Fred
Trueman, signed by Trueman.
10"x8". G £50/70

New Zealand tour of England 1958.
Original mono press photograph of
the New Zealand team in tour
blazers and cricket attire pictured in
front of the Lord's pavilion. 10"x8".
G £60/80

Indian tour of England 1959.
Original mono press photograph of
the Indian team in tour blazers and
cricket attire pictured at Lord's.
10"x8". G £50/70

M.C.C. tour of Canada 1959.
Original mono press photograph of
the M.C.C. team pictured on the
steps of the ship prior to departure.
Captain, Dennis Silk to fore. 10"x8".
G £40/60

India v West Indies 1959. Original
press photograph of the Indian and
West Indies teams and officials,
standing and seated in rows, taken
prior to the last days play in Delhi.
11.5"x9.25". Ex Sonny Ramadhin
collection, signed by him to lower
border. G £80/120

England v South Africa 1960.
Original mono press photograph of
the England team in cricket attire
pictured at Lord's. 10"x8". G

£60/80
M.C.C. tour of India, Pakistan &
Ceylon 1961-62. Mono team

photograph of the touring team.
Photograph the former property of
Harold Dalton, masseur to the team.
The photograph has been mounted
to card by Dalton with handwritten
title and attached emblems. Framed

without glass. Photograph
8.25"x6.25". Overall 10"x16"
£40/60

West Indies tour of England 1963.
Original mono press photograph of
Joe Solomon leading the team off
the field at Arundel having taken
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eight wickets. 10"x8". G~ £40/60

England v South Africa 1965.
Original mono press photograph of
the England team in cricket attire
pictured at Old Trafford. Signed in
pink biro by May and Lock. 10"x8".
Ex Leslie Todd (Kent) collection. G
£60/80

New Zealand tour of England 1965.
Original mono press photograph of
the New Zealand team in cricket
attire pictured in front of the Lord's
pavilion. 10"x8". G £60/80

South African tour of England 1965.
Original mono press photograph of
the South African team in tour
blazers and cricket attire pictured at
Lord's. 10"x8". G £60/80

England v West Indies 1966.
Original mono press photograph of
the England team in cricket attire
pictured at Old Trafford. G £60/70

England v West Indies 1966.
Original mono press photograph of
the West Indies team in cricket attire
pictured at Old Trafford. G £60/70

M.C.C. Young Cricketers tour of
Pakistan 1967. Original mono press
photograph of the M.C.C. team
pictured on the steps of the plane
prior to departure. 10"x8". G
£50/60

Indian tour of England 1967.
Original mono press photograph of
the India team in tour sweaters and
cricket attire. 10"x8". G~ £60/70

First professional team to the Middle
East (Kuwait) 1969. Original mono
photograph taken at Heathrow prior

to the teams departure. May
Worcestershire  players  were
involved  including  Graveney,

Coldwell, Gifford, Slade, Ormrod,

Headley, C. Lloyd, N. Hawke,

Trueman, Evans etc. 10"x8". G
£50/70

West Indies tour of England 1973.
Original mono press photograph of
the West Indies team in tour blazers
and cricket attire. 8.5"x6.5". G
£60/70

John Thomas Tyldesley. Lancashire &
England 1895-1923. Rare signed
cabinet photograph card of Tyldesley
by The Swiss Studio of Bourke
Street, Melbourne. The photograph
taken on the M.C.C. tour of
Australia 1903/04. Excellent image
of Tyldesley wearing striped jacket
and straw boater. Signed and
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inscribed in black ink. 4.5"x6.5".
Odd minor faults otherwise in good
condition £350/450

Charles John Barnett.
Gloucestershire & England 1927-
1948. Mono press photograph
depicting Barnett, half length, in
cricket attire. Signed in full ‘Charles

J. Barnett’. 6"x4". C.. Barnett
collection. G £60/80
Andrew  Sandham. Surrey &
England. Original mono press

photograph of Sandham, full length,
at the wicket in batting stance.
Signed in later years by Sandham.
8"x10". Excellent image. G
£100/130

Maurice Tate, England v Australia,
1st Test, Sydney 1924/25. Large
mono magazine picture of Tate,
head and shoulders, taken after he
had taken 11 wickets in the Test.
Nicely signed by Tate in black ink.
Laid down to card. 7"x9.5". G
£60/80

Don Bradman. Mono photograph of
Bradman, Dennis Amiss and Alec
Bedser taken outside Bradman's
house in Adelaide 1975. Signed by
all three players. 8"x6". Ex Bedser
collection £150/250

W.J. Edrich. Original mono press
photograph of Edrich full length
batting. Signed and dated by Edrich
and dated October 1945. 4"x6". G

£60/80

Test Captains 1963. Mono
photograph of the five Test Captains
of 1963, Worrell, Benaud, Dexter,
Pataudi and Goddard having a drink
in the bar of a pub. Photograph laid
down to mount. The mount signed
by Worrell, Benaud, Dexter and
Pataudi. Overall 12"x10". VG
£150/200

Botham, Warne and Ramprakash.
Three signed colour and mono
photographs of the three players.
Various sizes. G £25/35

John Reid, Arthur Morris and Alan
Connelly. Three signed mono
photographs/pictures of the three
players. Various sizes. G £25/35

Fred Trueman, John Jameson and
Fred Titmus. Three signed mono
photographs of the three players.
8"x10" G £25/35

Indian tour of Australia 1947/48.
Original sepia photograph of the
P&O Stratheden laid down to
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photographers mount and signed to
the borders by eighteen members of
the touring party. Signatures include

L. Armanath, V. Mankad,
Kischenchand, Singh, Nayuda,
Hazare,  Sarwate, = Mahomed,

Adhikari etc. 10"x8". G £200/300

Australia v India 1947/48. Official
mono photograph of the Indian
team who played Australia in the
first Test in Brisbane in November
1947. The photograph laid down to
photographers mount with title to
top and players names to lower
border. Signed to photograph by V.S.
Hazare and V. Mankad. Photograph
by S. Riley of Brisbane. Overall
13"x9". G £80/120

Worcestershire v West Indies 2000.
Framed montage with colour aerial
photograph of the Worcester ground
to top, mounted in black with title
below and signed beneath in silver
by the Worcestershire and West
Indies teams. Signatures include
Adams, Lara, Ambrose, Walsh,
Campbell, Collymore, Hick,
McGrath, Rhodes etc. Framed and
glazed. Limited edition 5/10. Framed
and glazed overall 20"x14" £60/90

India v Pakistan 1952. Inaugural Test
series etc. Excellent photograph
album collated by Pakistan player,
Khurshid Ahmed. The album
includes signed individual
photographs of the players, team
photographs, action, invitations,
photographs whilst at Crewe C.C. as
professional, home life etc.
Signatures include Anwar Hussein,
Zulfigar, Hanif, Khan Mohammed,
Merchant etc. G £300/400

Worcestershire v The Australians
1938. Impressive original mono
press photograph of Don Bradman
and ‘Jack’ Badcock batting for the
Australians in their only innings of
the match v Worcestershire at New
Road in the opening tour match,
30th April 1938. Bradman is playing
a straight drive with Badcock at the
non-strikers end, record crowd in
attendance, of over 11,000 on the
first day, and the magnificent
towering  cathedral in  the
background. The scoreboard reads
160-3 with batsman 3 (Bradman) on
70 and Batsman 5 (Badcock) on
nought. Bradman and Badcock put
on 277 runs for the 4th wicket,
Bradman making 258 and Badcock
67. The 'Times' photograph
measures 11.5"x8" and is mounted,
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framed and glazed. Overall approx
20"x17". Printed note from the
‘Times' to back of frame. A
wonderful image. G/VG £150/250

North v South 1888. Original sepia
photograph of the North team,
standing and seated in rows wearing
blazers, caps and cricket attire. The
photograph laid down to official
photographers mount.  Players
include Dixon, Barlow, Peel, Flowers,
Gunn, Sherwin, Barnes, Daft,
Attewell etc. The photograph
measures approx 11.5"x 9.25".
Overall 16"x13". Photograph by E.
Hawkins of Brighton. Minor foxing
to mount and photograph, some age
toning, minor fading otherwise in
good condition. G £150/250

The South won by 47 runs, For the
North, W. Gunn top scored with 91,
Dixon 53, Barnes & Sugg 28 and
Peel and Barlow took 6 wickets each
in the match.

North v South 1889. Original sepia
photograph of the North team,
standing and seated in rows,
wearing blazers, caps and cricket
attire. The photograph laid down to
official photographers mount with
title and players names printed to
top and lower borders. Players
include Barnes, Attewell, Gunn,
Ulyett, Sherwin, Sugg, Richardson,
Peel, Lee etc. The photograph
measures approx 11.5"x 9.25".
Overall 16"x13.25". Photograph by
E. Hawkins of Brighton. Some foxing
to mount and photograph, some
fading otherwise in good condition.
G £150/250

The North won by 152 runs. For the
North, Lee made 60 & 39, Gunn 29
& 57no, Attewell 30 and Attewell
took eight wickets and Peel seven
wickets in the match.

Gentlemen v Players 1891. Original
sepia photograph of the Players
team, standing and seated in rows,
wearing  cricket  attire.  The
photograph laid down to official
photographers mount.  Players
include  Gunn, Ulyett, Abel,
Chatterton, Peel, Lohmann,
Attewell, Phillips, Bean etc. The
photograph measures approx 11"x
8.25". Overall 15.75"x13.25".
Photograph by Blomfield of
Hastings. Some foxing to mount
otherwise in good condition
£150/250

The Players won by an innings and
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128 runs. Gunn made 169, Ulyett
68, Chatterton 58 and Martyin took
eight wickets in the match. For the
Gentlemen, Grace made 21 & 5,
Read 77, Smith 33, Stoddart 31 and
Ferris took 5-87 in the Players only
innings.

Gentlemen v Players 1891. Original
sepia photograph of the Players
team, standing and seated in rows,
wearing  cricket  attire.  The
photograph laid down to official
photographers mount with title to
top and players named to lower
border. Players include Gunn, Ulyett,
Abel, Read, Lohmann, Phillips, Bean,
Peel, Attewell etc. The photograph
measures approx 10.75"x 8.5".
Overall 14.75"x13". Photograph by
George W. Bradshaw of Hastings.
Very minor foxing to mount
otherwise in good condition
£150/250

The Players won by an innings and
128 runs. Gunn made 169, Ulyett
68, Chatterton 58 and Martyin took
eight wickets in the match. For the
Gentlemen, Grace made 21 & 5,
Read 77, Smith 33, Stoddart 37 and
Ferris took 5-87 in the Players only
innings.

North v South 1892. Original sepia
photograph of the North team,
standing and seated in rows,
wearing blazers, caps and cricket
attire. The photograph laid down to

official  photographers  mount.
Players include Spofforth, Gunn,
Ulyett, Peel, Ward, Wright,
Wainwright, Attewell etc. The
photograph  measures  approx
10.75"x 85", Overall
15.75"x13.25". Photograph by

Blomfield of Hastings. Some foxing
to mount otherwise in good
condition £150/250

The South won by an innings & 10
runs. For the North, Gunn &
Wainwright top scored with 27
each, Spofforth 17, Ward 16 and
Spofforth took 4-65 and Attewell 3-
67. The match only lasted two days
so in consequence of this the blank
Saturday was filled by a match by
the same teams playing with
broomsticks instead of cricket bats,
the North having the upper hand on
this occasion.

South of England v Australia 1893.
Original sepia photograph of the
South of England team who played
the Australians on the 7th-9th
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September 1893, standing and
seated in rows, wearing caps and
cricket attire. The photograph laid
down to modern mount with titles to
modern overmount. Players include
W.G. Grace, Stoddart, Richardson,
Ferris, A. Hearne, Read, Lockwood,
J.T. Hearne, Wickham etc. The
photograph measures approx 11"x
8.5". Overall 17"x14". Fading to
photograph, minor foxing otherwise
in generally good condition
£100/150

The South of England won the
match by six wickets, the
Australians being dismissed for 64 in
their first innings. For the South of
England, Hewett made 58 & 36,
Stoddart 27, Grace 24 & 23 and
Richardson took 11 wickets and
Lockwood six wickets in the match.
For the Australians, Lyons made 75
in the 2nd innings, Blackham 41,
Trumble 24 and Turner took seven
wickets and Trumble six wickets in
the match

North v South 1894. Original sepia
photograph of the North team who
played the South on the 6th-8th
September, standing and seated in
rows, wearing blazers, caps and
cricket attire. The photograph laid
down to official photographers
mount with title and players names
printed to lower border. Players
include Kemble, Wainwright, Ward,
Sugg, Mitchell, Gunn, Tunnicliffe,
Brown, Mold, Peel etc. The
photograph  measures  approx
11.5"x 9.5". Overall 15.25"x13".
Photograph by E. Hawkins of
Brighton. Age toning and foxing to
mount and photograph otherwise in
generally good condition. Mount
laid down to conservation board.
Excellent image £150/250

The match was drawn. For the
North, Sugg made 71 & 21, Mitchell
28, Brown 27no, Gunn 20 & 16 and
Davidson and Peel both took four
wickets in South’s only innings.

Gentlemen v Players 1894. Original
sepia photograph of the Players
team who played the Players on the
10th-12th September, standing and
seated in rows, wearing caps and
cricket attire. The photograph laid
down to official photographers
mount. Players include Gunn, Abel,
Brockwell, Lockwood, Hearne, Peel,
Butt, Mold etc. The photograph
measures approx 11.25"x 9.25".
Overall 15.25"x13". Photograph by
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W. Bradshaw of Hastings. Some age
toning and foxing to mount and

photograph otherwise in good
condition. Mount laid down to
conservation board £150/250

The match was drawn. For the
Players, Brockwell made 81, Abel
51no, Ward 47, Hearne 42 and J.T.
Hearne took eight wickets in the
match.

North v South 1895. Original sepia
photograph of the South team who
played the North on the 5th-7th
September, standing and seated in
rows, wearing blazers, caps and
cricket attire. The photograph laid
down to official photographers
mount with title and players names
printed to upper and lower borders.
Players include W.G. Grace,
Stoddart, Brockwell, Butt, Martin,
Lockwood, Townsend, Woods, Abel,
Richardson etc. The photograph
measures approx 11.75"x 9.75".
Overall 15.25"x13.25". Photograph
by E. Hawkins of Brighton. Some age
toning and foxing to mount and
photograph otherwise in good
condition. Mount laid down to
conservation board. Excellent image

£150/250

The South won by 109 runs. For the
South, Grace made 104 (his 107 first
class century), Stoddart made 68 &
71, Townsend 39 & 26no, Abel 38
and Richardson took eleven and
Townsend six wickets in the match.

North v South 1895. Original sepia
photograph of the North team who
played the South on the 5th-7th
September, standing and seated in
rows, wearing blazers, caps and
cricket attire. The photograph laid
down to official photographers
mount with title and players names
printed to upper and lower borders.
Players include Wright, Mold,
Pougher, Shrewsbury, Chatterton,
Ward, De Trafford, Lilley, Denton,
Briggs etc. The photograph
measures approx 11.75"x 9.75".
Overall 15.25"x13.25". Photograph
by E. Hawkins of Brighton. Some age
toning and foxing to mount and
photograph otherwise in good
condition. Mount laid down to
conservation board. Excellent image

£150/250

The South won by 109 runs. For the
North, Lilley made 23 & 75, Denton
62, Chatterton 36, Pougher 30no
and Briggs and Pougher each took
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five wickets in the match.

Yorkshire 1895. Original sepia
photograph of the Yorkshire team
who played Sussex at Hastings on
the 4-6th July 1895, standing and
seated, in rows wearing blazers, caps
and cricket attire. The photograph
laid down to official photographers
mount with title and players names
printed to lower borders. Players
include Hawke (Captain), Hirst,

Brown, Denton, Hunter, Peel,
Jackson,  Tunniciffe etc. The
photograph  measures  approx

11.5"x9.5". Overall 15.25"x13.25".
Photograph by E. Hawkins of
Brighton.  Some  fading to
photograph, foxing to mount. Laid
down to conservation board. G
£120/160

Yorkshire won the match by 9
wickets. For Yorkshire, Tunnicliffe
made 45 & 50no, Jackson made 38
& 45n0, Wainwright 46, Hawke 28
and Hirst took nine wickets in the
match.

‘West Indies Cricket Team 1950'.
Large original mono photograph of
the West Indies team who toured
England in 1950, seated and
standing in rows, wearing tour
blazers. The photograph laid down
to official photographers mount with
printed title to top and players
names to lower border. Players
include  Goddard, Ramadhin,
Valentine, Walcott, Weekes, Worrell,
Stollmeyer etc. Photograph by
General Press Agency, Fleet Street.
The photograph measures
11.75"x8.75" and overall approx
16"x14". Good/very good condition

£70/100

Hastings and related team
photographs. Collection of, mainly,
team  photographs  including
Hastings Ramblers C.C. 1938,
Hastings team v Barclays Bank 1937,
Buckhurst Hill C.C. South Coast tour
1951, 'Hastings Municipals C.C.
1938, South Saxons C.C. 1937',
‘Queens Road Development 1958’,
‘The Old Alexandrians ¢ 1900 etc.
Plus a Vanity Fair colour chromolith-
ograph of J.L. Baldwin, Co-Founder
of | Zingari C.C. Varied condition,
generally good £70/100

Australia 1905. Rare and impressive
official sepia photograph of the
Australian team who toured England
in 1905, seated and standing in rows
and wearing tour caps and cricket
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attire. The photograph is laid down
to official photographers mount with
title ‘Australians 1905' and players
names printed to lower border.
Players featured include V. Trumper,
J. Darling, R. Duff, C. Hill, A. Cotter,
F. Laver, S. Gregory, M. Noble, J.J.
Kelly, W. Armstrong, A. Hopkins, W.
Howell etc. The photograph by E.
Hawkins & Co of Brighton. The
photograph  measures  approx
11.25"x8.25" and is overmounted,
framed and glazed. The
photographic image showing signs
of 'light' fading otherwise in good
condition. Excellent image of this
early Australian touring team
£200/300

England won the five Test series 2-0

‘Notts. County Eleven 1883'. Early
original sepia photograph of the
Nottinghamshire team, seated and
standing in rows and wearing caps
and cricket attire. The photograph is
laid down to official photographers
mount with title and players names
printed to lower border. Players
featured include Barnes, Shrewsbury
., Mills, Scotton, Wright, Attewell,
Shaw (Capt), Gunn, Sherwin,
Flowers etc. The photograph by S.
Kirk of Nottingham. The photograph
measures approx 8"x6", framed and
glazed, overall approx 14"x12.5".
The photographic image showing
signs of ‘light' fading, some foxing,
age toning to mount otherwise in
good condition £100/150

Nottinghamshire won the County
Championship in 1883.

Australian tour of England 1938.
Large original mono photograph of
the Australian team, standing and
seated in rows, wearing tour blazers
and cricket attire. The photograph
laid down to original photographers
mount with title to top and players
names to lower border and signed
by all sixteen players and the
Manager W.H. Jeanes to side
borders. Signatures include Don
Bradman, McCabe, Barnes, Brown,

O'Reilly, Barnett, Chipperfield,
Hassett, Fingleton, Fleetwood-
Smith, etc. The photograph
measures 10.5"x8" and overall

approx 17"x15" The signature of
M.G. Waite faded, all the rest in
good condition. Framed and glazed

£300/500

‘The Hadlee Era 1971-1990'".
Mounted signed colour photograph
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of Sir Richard Hadlee in bowling
pose. Mount in blue with title.
Highlights Hadlee's career record
and achievements during his
eighteen years in the game.
14"x20". Framed and glazed. Sold
with framed colour print ‘Cadbury’s
Cocoa' with boy batsman to centre.
G £15/25

Australian tour of England 1948.
Excellent official mono photograph
of the Australian team, standing and
seated in rows, wearing tour blazers
and cricket attire. The photograph
laid down to official photographers
mount with title to top and players
names to lower border. Signed to
side borders by all seventeen playing
members of the touring party,
signatures  include  Bradman,
Lindwall, Harvey, Johnson,
Hamence, Brown, Loxton, Tallon,
Miller, Toshack, Morris, McCool etc.
Heavy fading to the majority of
signatures although the majority are
just about legible, odd ones good.
Inscription to lower border reads ‘To
Douglas with best wishes for the
future from  Keith  Johnson,
14/9/1948' Photograph by Sport &
General. The photograph measures
9.75"x7.5" and overall 15"x12". G

£150/250

Don  Bradman.  Reproduction
photograph of Bradman batting in
later years dressed in a suit. Signed
by Bradman. 8"x10". G~ £40/50

Don Bradman. Sport & General press
photograph of Bradman wearing
Australia 1930 tour of England
blazer and cap. Signed in later years
by Bradman. 6.25"x8.5". G £40/60

‘The Fast Men'. Three mono action
photographs of Denis Lillee, Jeff
Thomson and Rodney Hogg. The
three photographs in mount with
printed details below. Framed and
glazed. Limited edition 1856/2000.
With certificate of authenticity
signed by Hogg and dated 2003.
Overall 40"x19". G £50/70

England. One hundred and twenty
mono and colour press photographs
of England players. Includes Flintoff,
May, Botham, Gooch, Gower, Lamb,
Atherton, Gough etc. Mainly 7"x9"
& 10"x8". G £40/60

West  Indies, New Zealand,
Zimbabwe & South Africa. One
hundred and twenty mono and
colour press photographs of West
Indies, New Zealand, Zimbabwe and
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South African players, forty of each.
Includes Viv Richards, C. Lloyd, Lara,
Bishop, Ambrose, Walsh, Pollock,
Donald, Kallis, Kirsten, Adams etc.
Mainly 7"x9" & 10"x8". G £40/60

Australia. Eighty mono and colour
press photographs of Australian
players. Includes Merv Hughes,
Taylor, Waugh, Warne, Ponting,

Healy, Border, Lillee, Thomson,
Marsh etc. 7"x9" & 10"x8". G
£30/50

Indian, Pakistan & Sri Lanka. One
hundred and twenty mono and
colour press photographs of Indian,
Pakistan & Sri Lanka players, forty of
each. Includes Tendulkar, Dravid,
Kumble, Imran, Miandad, Malik, De
Silva, Mendis, Ratnayake etc. Mainly
7"x9" & 10"x8". G £40/60

Yorkshire & Durham. Sixty mono
and colour press photographs of
Yorkshire and Durham players, thirty
of each. Includes Trueman, Boycott,
Close, Gough, Vaughan, Boon,
Harmison, Botham, Brown etc.
Mainly 7"x9" & 10"x8". G £30/40

Surrey & Middlesex. Sixty mono and
colour press photographs of Surrey
and Middlesex players, thirty of
each. Includes Stewart, Ramprakash,
Thorpe, Jackman, Gatting, Brearley,
Fraser, Shah etc. Mainly 7"x9" &
10"x8". G £30/40

Gloucestershire & Hampshire. Sixty
mono and colour press photographs
of Gloucestershire & Hampshire
players, thirty of each. Includes
Symonds, Russell, Lawrence, Harvey,
R. Smith, Gower, Udal, Crawley etc.
Mainly 7"x9" & 10"x8". G £30/40

Essex & Northamptonshire. Sixty
mono and colour press photographs
of Essex & Northamptonshire
players, thirty of each. Includes
Gooch, Hussain, Lever, M.Waugh,
Lillee, Ambrose, Lamb, Ripley etc.
Mainly 7"x9" & 10"x8". G £30/40

Lancashire & Derbyshire. Sixty mono
and colour press photographs of
Lancashire & Derbyshire players,
thirty of each. Includes Hughes,
Lloyd, Atherton, Fairbrother, Flintoff,
Cork, Malcolm, Bowler etc. Mainly
7"x9" & 10"x8". G £30/40

Worcestershire & Warwickshire.
Sixty mono and colour press
photographs of Worcestershire &
Warwickshire players, thirty of each.
Includes  D'Oliveira,  Radford,
Botham, Hick, Donald, Lara, Pollock,
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Reeve etc. Mainly 7"x9" & 10"x8".
G £30/40

Glamorgan & Sussex. Sixty mono
and colour press photographs of
Glamorgan & Sussex players, thirty
of each. Includes V. Richards, Morris,
Maynard, Lewis, Doggart, Dexter,
Imran, Barclay etc. Mainly 7"x9" &
10"x8". G £30/40

Kent & Somerset. Sixty mono and
colour press photographs of Kent &
Somerset players, thirty of each.
Includes Tavare, Igglesden, Headley,
Cowdrey, Marsh, Botham, Caddick,
Trescothick, V. Richards etc. Mainly
7"x9" & 10"x8". G £30/40

Nottinghamshire & Leicestershire.
Sixty mono and colour press
photographs of Nottinghamshire &
Leicestershire players, thirty of each.
Includes Hadlee, Rice, Randall,
Broad, Gower, Tolchard, Simmons
etc. Mainly 7"x9" & 10"x8". G
£30/40

Australia. Five signed colour press
photographs of Australian players,
Elliott, Moody, Watson, Bevan and
Harvey. 10"x8". G £20/30

Cricket photographs. Twenty signed
photographs of prominent cricketers
including Sangakkara, Inzaman,
Mustaq, Harmison, S. Campbell,
Hick, Croft etc. 10"x8". G £25/35

Cricket photographs. Twenty signed
photographs of prominent cricketers
including  Pieterson,  Atherton,
Laxman, Gough, Ramprakash, R.
Richardson, Loye, Nixon etc.
10"x8". G £25/35

W.G. Grace. Various reproduction
photographs of Grace. Various sizes.
G £15/25

Lancashire ¢1936. Excellent original
photograph of W.H.L. Lister leading
out the Lancashire team at Old
Trafford circa 1936. 10"x8". G
£30/40

Lionel Charles Hamilton Palairet.
Somerset & England 1891-1909.
Mono  postcard  size  sepia
photograph of Palairet in batting
stance. Nicely signed by Palairet.
Trimmed to top border. G £30/50

Signed cricket photographs. Twenty
signed colour press photographs of
cricketers. Signatures include Gough,
Shastri, Law, Mullally, Wells, Nixon,
Emburey etc. Various sizes, mainly
8"x10". G £25/35
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Ashes photographs. Selection of six
press photographs from Ashes
matches includes Bob Willis leaving
the field Headingley 1981- 8-43,
signed, Bob Simpson 1963, signed,
Bill Lawry 1964, signed, Jim Laker
taking Burke's wicket 1956, Burge
batting 1962 etc. Various sizes, some
signatures signed in later years. G
£25/35

Gilbert Jessop. Original postcard size
photograph of Jessop in batting
pose. Hawkins. G £20/30

Cricket photographs. Selection of
sundry photographs and pictorial
items. Includes C.A. Smith, C.B. Fry,
Sussex, Edmund Peate, Yorkshire,
C.F. Walters, Worcestershire, G.L.
Jessop, Gloucestershire, Macartney
and Bardsley etc. Some non cricket
items, some signatures. G £15/25

Frank Stanley Jackson. Yorkshire &
England 1890-1907.
Photomechanical process print
photograph of Jackson, former
England Captain who played twenty
Tests from 1893 to 1905, taken from
the original action photograph by
George William Beldham. Signed to
lower border by Jackson and
Beldham in pencil. Published by the
Swan Electric Engraving Company
on 1st September 1905. Window
mounted.  14.5"x22"  overall.
Damage and damp staining to top
border, foxing to edges, staining to
image. Viewing essential, sold not
subject to return £70/100

AUTOGRAPH SHEETS, ALBUM
PAGES
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Hampshire 1929. Large album page
signed in ink by twelve members of
the team. Signatures include
Tennyson, Mead, Adams, Brown,
Pothecary, Herman etc. Some age
toning otherwise in good condition
£60/80

Lancashire 1929. Small album page
signed in ink by eight members of
the team. Signatures include E.
Tyldesley, Hopwood, Duckworth, R.
Tyldesley, Hallows, Sibbles etc. G
£40/50

Cambridge University 1930. Small
album page signed by eleven of the
team. Signatures include FR. Brown,
G.C. Grant, E.T. Killick, Kemp-Welch,
Baines, Morgan etc. G £40/60

England v Australia 1930. Small
album page signed by thirteen
players from the Ashes series. Sold
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with two further pages signed by a
further five players from the series.
Signatures include Chapman, Tate,
Hobbs, Woolley, Larwood, Sutcliffe,
Duleepsinhji, Geary, Leyland etc. G
£150/200

Australian tour of England 1930.
Two small joined album pages signed
by all fifteen members of the
Australian team. Signatures include

Bradman,  Woodfull,  Jackson,
Fairfax, McCabe, Ponsford,
Grimmett etc. g £200/300

West Indies (first) tour of Australia
1930/31. Small album page signed
by fourteen members of the West
Indies team. Signatures include
Grant, Constantine, Headley, Wight,
Barrow, Scott, Francis, Martin etc. G

£200/300

Australia v West Indies 1930/31.
Two small joined album pages signed
by twelve members of the Australian
team. Signatures include Woodfull,
Bradman, Jackson, Oldfield,
McCabe, Ponsford, Hornibrook etc.
G £200/300

Australia Test players. Small album

page signed by Test players, Ron

Oxenham and Bert Ironmonger. G
£80/120

Australia v South Africa 1931/32.
Autograph album containing the
signatures of all sixteen of the South
African touring party, to one double
album page, and the Australian
team who played in the second Test
v South Africa, to next double album
page. Signatures include Cameron,
Steyn, Balaskas, Curnow, Quinn,
Van Der Merwe, Woodfull,
Bradman, McCabe, Ponsford,
Nitschke, Rigg, Ironmonger, Lee etc.
Some signatures back to back. VG
£400/500

W.H. Oldfield. Australia. Album
page very nicely signed by Oldfield,
inscribed, dedicated and dated 1933.
VG £50/70

South Africa 1947. Headed paper
strip signed in ink by twenty
members of the South African team
in England. Signatures include
Melville, Nourse, Harris, Mann,
Fullerton, Dawson, Mitchell, Lindsay,
Smith etc. The signatures of Nourse
and Dyer are duplicated. One
signature laid down. G £50/60

Australia 1948. Official autograph
sheet for the Australian touring team
to England 1948. Nicely signed in ink
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by all eighteen members of the party
including Bradman, Harvey, Miller,
Hassett, Johnson, Toshack, Brown,
Morris, Hamence, Morris, Tallon,
Lindwall etc. Barnes hand stamped

as usual. Folds otherwise in
good/very good condition

£600/800
‘Jim Laker, 19-90". England v

Australia, 4th Test 1956. Album
page signed by the full England team
and 12th man, Trueman from this
momentous match.  Signatures
include May, Lock, Laker, Bailey,
Statham, Richardson, Evans,
Cowdrey, Washbrook etc. Sold with
a fully printed scorecard for the
match. G £200/300

England v Australia 1956. Australian
Board of Control headed paper
unusually signed by twelve members
of the England team. Signatures
include May, Compton, Cowdrey,
Laker, Tyson, Sheppard etc. G
£70/90

M.C.C. 1956-57. Official autograph
sheet for the M.C.C. tour of South
Africa 1956-57. Fully signed in ink
by seventeen members of the
touring party. Signatures include
May, Insole, Compton, Cowdrey,
Laker, Statham, Tyson etc. Folds
otherwise good condition  £70/90

South Africa v England, 3rd Test
1957. Official South African Cricket
Association headed autograph sheet
fully signed by the South African
team who played England in Durban
in January 1957. Thirteen signatures
including Van Ryneveld, Goddard,
Endean, Burger, Pithey, Keith, Waite,
Tayfield etc. A scarce sheet
£120/160

Australian tour of Pakistan and India
1959/60. Official autograph sheet
fully signed in ink by all eighteen
members of the touring party
including Benaud, Harvey, Davidson,
Grout, Lindwall, McDonald, O'Neill,
Burge, Mackay etc. Folds, evidence
of insect damage resulting in small
holes to centre line of sheet, minor
staining otherwise in good condition.
Rare official sheet £70/100

South Africa v New Zealand, 1st &
2nd Tests 1961. Official South
African Cricket Association headed
autograph sheet fully signed by the
South African team who played New
Zealand in Durban and
Johannesburg in December 1961.
Twelve signatures including McGlew,
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Barlow, Bland, McLean, Pollock,
Waite, Walter etc. A scarce sheet
£120/160

Warwickshire 1968. Club headed
compliment slip signed by eleven
members of the team. Signatures
include Jameson, Kanhai, Smith,
Amiss, Gibbs, Abberley etc. G
£20/30

England v West Indies 1976.
Autograph sheet signed by fourteen
members of the England team who
played in the 2nd one day interna-
tional 1976. G £30/50

Pakistan 1982. Official autograph
sheet for the Pakistan tour of
England 1982. Fully signed with
eighteen signatures including Imran
Khan, Muddasar, Miandad, Zaheer,
Majid, Sarfraz, Qadir etc. G £30/50

Prime Minister XI v West Indies
1984. Official autograph sheet
signed by twelve members of the
team. Signatures include Hughes,
Boon, G.Chappell, Lillee, Thomson,
Matthews etc. Sold with further
autograph sheet for Tasmania v
West Indies 1984, fully signed. G
£30/50

England v Pakistan 1992. Official
autograph sheets for Texaco Trophy
matches (2, both different) and 1st,
2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th test matches.
Qty 7. G £50/70

England ‘A" tour to Australia 1996.
Official autograph sheet for the tour,
fully signed. G £15/25

England v Pakistan 1996. Official
autograph sheets for the 1st and 2nd
Test matches and the Texaco Trophy.
Qty3.G £25/35

England v New Zealand 1999.
Official autograph sheets for the 1st,
2nd, 3rd and 4th Test matches. Qty

4.G £30/40
Zimbabwe tour of England 2000.
Official autograph sheet, fully
signed. G £15/20

England v Zimbabwe 2000. Official
autograph sheets for the 1st & 2nd
Test matches and the Triangular
Tournament with West Indies. Qty 3.
G £20/30

England v West Indies 2000. Official

autograph sheets for the 1st, 3rd

and 4th Test matches. Qty 3. G
£20/30

Test & County autographs 1950's.
Autograph book containing the
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signatures of Australia 1953 (12
signatures), Lancashire 1953 (11),
South Africa 1955 & 1960 (both on
laid down folding official sheets),
England 1955 on L.C.C.C. headed
page, Manchester City 1955/56 &
1960, Stockport County 1956 plus
other cricket and football signatures,
some laid down. Book becoming
detached at spine, some pages
loose. G £60/80

West Indies 1933. Two album pages
containing fifteen signatures of the
West Indian tourists. Signatures
include Da Costa (signed twice),
Headley, Griffith, Barrow, Sealey,
Roach, Grant, Martindale, Valentine
etc. Minor fading to one signature,
generally good condition ~ £60/80

Australian tour of England 1948.
Brown autograph album containing
a page signed in ink by thirteen
members of the Australian touring
party, being the team who played
Scotland in the last match of the tour
at Mannofield Park, Aberdeen on
the 17th & 18th September 1948.
Signatures include Bradman, Harvey,
Lindwall, Morris, Johnson, Miller,
Brown, Johnston, Ring etc. Australia
won the match by an innings and 87
runs. Bradman made 123no,
McCool 108 etc. The signatures
were obtained by the vendors Uncle
who was secretary of the
Mannofield club at the time, the
vendor was 12 at the time. G
£180/250

New Zealand. Autograph book
signed by many New Zealand
players, one page signed by Walter,
Richard and Dayle Hadlee. Other
signatures include Brian Hastings,

with note, Reid, I. Smith, Cairns,
Chatfield, Howarth, (further
signature) of Richard Hadlee etc. G

£30/40

Warwickshire 1912. Large album
page very nicely signed in black ink
by eleven members of the team.
Signatures include G.W. Stephens,
Percy Jeeves, W.C. Hands, Baker,
Charlesworth, Santall, F. Field,
Kinneir, E.J. Smith, Parsons etc. Also
signed by R.G. Barlow (Lancashire &
England 1871-1891) who probably
signed it as a first class Umpire.
Some early and rarer signatures. G
£200/300

Warwickshire 1950. Album page
nicely signed in ink by twelve
members of the 1950 team.
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Signatures include Smith, Hollies,
Dollery, Gardner, Ord, Wolton etc. G
£25/35

Middlesex c1911. Album page nicely
signed in ink by eight members of
the team. Signatures include FT.
Mann, Hearne, Lee, Hendren, Haig,
Baker etc. G £25/35

Nottinghamshire 1928. Album page
nicely signed in ink by eleven
members of the team. Signatures

include Carr, Staples, Larwood,
Hardstaff, Keeton, Voce, Lilley,
Walker etc. G £30/50

Surrey 1928. Album page signed in
ink by fourteen members of the
team. Signatures include Hobbs,
Garland-Wells, Peach, Brooks,
Fender, Sandham,  Strudwick,
Barling, Gregory etc. Signed to verso
by Boxer Jimmy Wilde. G £40/60

New Zealand tour of England 1937.
Two album pages nicely signed by all
fifteen members of the touring party.
Signatures  include  Donnelly,
Dunning, Kerr, Weir, Page, Vivian,
Moloney, Hadlee, Wallace etc. The
signatures signed on the 10th July
1937 when they played Yorkshire.
The two pages laid down to slightly
larger album pages. G £40/60

‘Rest of England XI v M.C.C.
Australian XI, Folkestone 1932'.
Album page signed in ink by the Rest
of England team, included two
South Africans, Owen-Smith and
H.W. Taylor. Signatures include
Chapman, Freeman, Woolley,
Valentine, Oldfield etc. G £60/90

Lancashire ¢1934. Album page
nicely signed by twelve members of
the team including Lister, Iddon,
Paynter, Parkinson, Sibbles, Booth,
Pollard etc. Three Leicestershire
signatures to verso. G £30/50

Leicestershire 1934. Album page
nicely signed by twelve members of
the team including Berry, Geary,

Astill,  Wigginton,  Armstrong,

Marlow,  Shipman etc. Four

Middlesex signatures to verso. G
£30/50

M.C.C. v Kent, Folkestone 1934.
Album page signed by eleven
members of the M.C.C. team.
Signatures include Walters, Haig,
Garland-Wells, Guise, Human,
Walters etc. G £40/60

Nottinghamshire C.C.C. 1961/62.
Official autograph sheet, with
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printed club heading, signed by
thirteen of the playing staff.
Signatures include Poole, Clay,
Rhodes, Forbes, Winfield, Corran,
Millman etc. Odd faults, good
£20/30

Australian tour of England 1961.
Official autograph sheet fully signed
in ink by all twenty members of the
touring party including Benaud,
Harvey, Booth, Davidson, Gaunt,
McDonald, Simpson, McKenzie etc.
Includes officials. Fold marks
otherwise in good condition £50/70

Australia 1968. Official autograph
sheet for the Australian tour of
England 1968. Fully signed in ink by
all seventeen members of the party
including Lawry, Chappell, Hawke,
Walters, Mallett, Gleeson etc. G
£40/60

Australia 1975. Official autograph
sheet for the Australian World Cup
tour of Canada and United Kingdom
1975. Sixteen signatures including I.
Chappell, G. Chappell, Gilmour,
Lillee, Marsh, Thomson, Walters etc.
Various pens used to sign. G£30/40

England team sheets. Official sheets
for England v India 1996 and
England tour of New Zealand
1991/92. Both fully signed. G
£20/30

Yorkshire 1931. Album page signed
by seven members of the Yorkshire
team. Signatures include
Greenwood, Oldroyd, Robinson,
Verity, King, Barber etc. Sold with a
larger lined page signed by Yorkshire
c1950's with eleven signatures
including lllingworth, Wilson, Bolus,
Stott etc. G £20/30

Australian tour of England 1953.
Official autograph sheet fully signed
in ink by all seventeen members of
the touring party including Hassett,
Morris, Hill, Benaud, Harvey,
Johnston, Lindwall, McDonald,
Miller, Tallon etc. Light fold marks
otherwise in good/very good
condition £100/150

South African tour of Australia &
New Zealand 1963/64. Official
autograph sheet for the tour fully
signed in ink by all seventeen
members of the party including
Goddard, Van Der Merwe, Barlow,
Bland, G&P Pollock, Lindsay, Waite
etc. Folds otherwise in good
condition £30/40

530

West Indies tour of Australia
1991/92. Official autograph sheet
for the tour. Fifteen signatures in ink
including Richardson, Haynes, Lara,
Marshall, Patterson, Hooper etc.
Light folds otherwise in generally
good condition £25/35

WISDEN CRICKETERS' ALMANACKS
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Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1991-
2007. Original hardbacks with
dustwrappers. Qty 17. Good/very
good condition £80/120

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1986-
2007. Original hardbacks with
dustwrapper. Generally good/very
good condition. Qty 22 £100/130

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1979-
1989. Original hardbacks with
dustwrappers. Qty 11. Generally
good/very good condition £50/80

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1977.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Odd minor faults to head of
dustwrapper otherwise in generally
good/very good condition £20/30

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1977
& 1978. Original hardbacks with
dustwrapper. Odd faults to one
dustwrapper otherwise in generally
good/very good condition £30/50

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1976-
2007. All original hardbacks with
dustwrappers with the exception of
1982, 2000 & 2003 which are limp
cloth. Qty 32. Some faults, generally
good condition £140/180

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1976-
1979. Original hardbacks with
dustwrappers. Qty 4. G/VG £50/70

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1974.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Good/very good condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1974,
1976 and 1978. Original hardbacks
with dustwrapper. Some faults to
dustwrappers otherwise in good
condition £40/60

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1968.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Some light fading to dustwrapper
spine and odd minor faults to
dustwrapper otherwise in good
condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1966.
Original hardback. Lacking
dustwrapper otherwise in good
condition £25/30
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Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1966.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Odd minor faults to dustwrapper
otherwise in good condition £35/45

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1965.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Some handwritten ‘ticks' to certain
pages otherwise in good condition
£25/35

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1964.
Original hardback. Some light wear
to spine, dulling to gilts otherwise in
good condition £25/35

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1962.
Original hardback. Handwriting to
inside front cover, dulling to spine
gilt, minor marks to front board
otherwise in good condition £25/35

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1962.
Original hardback. Good/very good
condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1961.
Original hardback. Dulling to gilts
otherwise in good condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1960.

Original hardback. Wrinkling to

spine otherwise in good condition
£30/40

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1960.
Original hardback. Some fading to
gilts otherwise in good condition

£20/30
Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1960.
Original hardback. Odd faults

otherwise in good condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1959.
Original hardback. Odd minor faults
otherwise in good condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1959.
Original hardback. Good/very good
condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1958.
Original hardback. Good/very good
condition £30/50

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1958.
Original hardback. Good/very good
condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1958.
Original ~ hardback.  Generally
good/very good condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1957.
Original hardback. Some crinkling to

spine paper, odd minor faults
otherwise in good/very good
condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1956.
Original hardback. Minor faults to
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spine  otherwise in  generally
good/very good condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1956.
Original hardback. Bump to lower
corner of front board, odd faults
otherwise in good condition £25/35

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1955.
Original hardback. Good/very good
condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1955.
Original hardback. Good condition
£30/40

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1955,

1957 and 1960. Original limp cloth

covers. Good condition. Qty 3
£25/35

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1954.
Original hardback. Some spotting to
boards and spine, dulling to gilts
otherwise in good condition £25/35

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1954.
Original hardback. Minor faults
otherwise in good condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1954.
Original hardback. Good/very good
condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1953.
Original hardback. Minor marks to
front board otherwise in good/very
good condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1953.
Original hardback. Good condition

£30/40
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1952.
Original hardback. Odd faults

otherwise in good condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1952.
Original hardback. Good condition
£30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1950.
Original hardback. Some dulling to
spine gilt, very minor nick to top of
spine paper otherwise in good
condition £25/35

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1950.
Original hardback. Good condition
£30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1949.
Original hardback. Minor breaking
to front internal hinges otherwise in
generally good/very good condition

£60/80

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1949.
Original hardback. Fading to spine
gilt, breaking to internal spine
hinges, browning to page edges,
name handwritten to first advert
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page, odd faults. Generally good
condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1949.
Original hardback. Broken front
internal hinge otherwise in good
condition £40/60

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1948.
Original hardback. Fading to spine
gilt, some wear to board extremities,
browning to page edges otherwise
in good condition £50/70

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1948,
1950 & 1951. Original limp cloth
covers. Some age toning to covers,
browning to page edges of the 1948
edition, odd faults otherwise in good
condition. Qty 3 £25/35

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1947.
Original hardback. Browning to page
edges, broken front and rear internal
hinges, fading to spine and cover
gilts otherwise in generally good
condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1947.
Original hardback. Browning to page
edges, breaking to front internal
hinge, odd faults otherwise in
good/very good condition £50/80

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1947,
1957, 1958 and 1977. Original limp
cloth covers. Browning to page
edges of the 1947 edition, some
faults. Overall generally good
condition. Qty 4 £25/35

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1943.
80th edition. Bound in light brown
boards with original limp cloth
covers preserved. Only 5600 paper
copies printed in this war year.
Generally good/very good condition

£100/150

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1940.
77th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 8000 paper copies
printed in this war year. Some wear
to cover extremities, minor bowing
to spine otherwise in good condition

£80/120

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1940.
77th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 8000 paper copies
printed in this war year. Minor
bowing to spine, some age
toning/darkening to covers
otherwise in good condition
£80/120

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1939.
76th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Minor bowing and 'light’
fading to spine, odd minor faults
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otherwise in good condition
£70/100

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1934.
71st edition. Bound in brown boards,
with original front paper wrapper
only. Title and date in gilt to spine.
Odd minor faults otherwise in good
condition £40/50

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1933.
70th edition. Bound in brown
boards, with  original paper
wrappers. Title and date in gilt to
spine. Wrappers in only about fair
condition, contents generally good
£40/60

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1932.
69th edition. Bound in brown
boards, with original paper
wrappers. Title and date in gilt to
spine. Odd minor faults otherwise in
good condition £50/70

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1931.
68th edition. Bound in brown
boards, with original paper
wrappers. Title and date in gilt to
spine. Odd minor faults otherwise in
good condition £50/70

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1929.
66th edition. Bound in brown
boards, with original front paper
wrapper preserved, lacking rear. Gilt
to spine. Odd faults otherwise in
good condition £40/50

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1928.
65th edition. Bound in brown
boards, with original paper wrappers
preserved. Gilt to spine. Good
condition £50/70

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1928
& 1929. 64th edition. Both bound in
brown boards with title and date in
gilt to spine. The 1929 edition with
original paper wrappers, some faults
to wrappers otherwise in good
condition. The copy for 1928 lacking
original front wrapper. Some odd
faults otherwise in good condition
£70/100

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1927.
64th edition. Bound in brown
boards, with original  paper
wrappers. Title and date in gilt to
spine. Some faults otherwise in good
condition £40/60

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1926.
63rd edition. Bound in brown
boards, with original front paper
wrapper only. Title and date in gilt to
spine. Odd faults otherwise in good
condition £30/50
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Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1925.
62nd edition. Bound in brown
boards, with original paper
wrappers. Title and date in gilt to
spine. Odd faults otherwise in good
condition £60/80

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1923.
60th edition. Bound in green boards,
with original paper wrappers. Title
and date in gilt to spine. Generally
good/very good condition £60/80

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923.
60th edition. Bound in brown
boards, with original  paper
wrappers. Title and date in gilt to
spine. Odd faults otherwise in good
condition £60/80

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1921
& 1922. 58th & 59th editions. Both
bound in green boards with title and
date in gilt to spine. The 1922 with
original paper wrappers and in good
condition, some trimming to page
edges, The copy for 1921 without
original paper wrappers. Odd minor
faults otherwise in good condition
£70/100

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1920.
57th edition. Original hardback.
minor wear to boards, minor light
crease to front board, some bumping
to corners and irregular trimming of
some pages otherwise in good/very
good condition £700/900

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1917.
54th edition. Original hardback.
Presentation copy from the Editor,
Sydney H. Pardon, dated March
1917. Inscription handwritten in ink
to title page. Very minor faults
otherwise in very good condition. A
rare hardback edition £3500/4500

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917.
54th edition. Original hardback.
Ownership bookplate to inside of
front board, number handwritten in
pencil to top of title page, very minor
faults otherwise in very good
condition. A rare hardback edition
£3000/5000

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914.
51st edition. Original hardback.
Minor creasing to front board, minor
wear to board extremities, minor
damage to page 383/384 otherwise
in good condition £700/1000

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1908,
45th edition, 1909, 46th edition and
1910, 47th edition. The 1908 and
1910 bound in red boards, without
original paper wrappers, the 1909
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bound in brown boards, also lacking
original paper wrappers otherwise all
three books appear complete. Odd
faults otherwise in good condition.
Sold with three boxes of mainly
modern cricket books. Includes
biographies, histories, statistical etc.
Including softback editions of
Wisden 1981 & 1988. ‘History of
Yorkshire  1833-1903' Holmes,
Cricket Bag' James Thorpe etc. Good
selection. G £100/150

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907.
Bound in blue boards, without
original paper wrappers, with gilt to
spine. Wear and colour fading to
spine. Gilt to all page edges. The
book is signed in ink to front end
paper by Edward Wynyard and
assume to be his copy. Odd pages
loose otherwise appears complete. G

£100/150

Captain Edward George Wynyard,
Hampshire & England 1894-1912

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1905.
Bound in blue boards, without
original paper wrappers, with gilt to
spine. Wear, splitting and colour
fading to spine. Gilt to all page
edges. The book is signed and
inscribed in ink to front end paper by
Edward Wynyard ‘E.G. Wynyard...
from Wisden & Co' and assume to
be his copy. Odd pages loose
otherwise appears complete. G
£100/150

Captain Edward George Wynyard,
Hampshire & England 1894-1912

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900.
37th edition. Handsomely bound in
maroon leather and marbled boards,
without original paper wrappers,
with title and date in gilt to spine.
Red speckled page edges. Lacking
front and rear advertising pages
otherwise in good/very good
condition £60/90

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899.
36th edition. Bound in light brown
boards, with original wrappers
preserved, with lettering in gilt to
spine. Red speckled page edges.
Generally in good/very good
condition £70/90

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1896,
33rd edition and 1904, 41st edition.
The 1896 bound in brown boards,
with original rear paper wrapper only
otherwise in good/very good
condition. The 1904 edition bound
in brown boards, without original
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paper wrappers and lacking front
and rear adverts. Sold with two
boxes of mainly
biographies/autobiographies, mainly
modern books but including ‘My
Cricket Memories' Hobbs 1924,
‘With Bat & Ball' Giffen 1897
(rebound) etc. Good selection. Over
50 books. G £100/150

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1894
(Second issue). 31st edition. Bound
in brown boards, with original
wrappers preserved, with lettering in
gilt to board and spine. Good
condition £70/100

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1892,
1898 & 1900. All three rebound in
brown boards with title and date in
gilt to cover and spine. The 1892
lacking original wrappers and with
damage and major loss to first five
pages, the copy for 1898 with
original front wrapper only and the
1900 edition with poor original
wrappers and almost total loss of
first advert page. Other than the
faults noted the books appear in
generally good condition. Viewing
essential, not subject to return. Sold
with eight editions for 1990-1997,
all rebound in green boards without
original covers. G/VG £80/120

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1887.
24th edition. Bound in dark blue
boards, without original wrappers,
with lettering in gilt to spine. Lacking
front advert page and rear
advertising pages otherwise in good
condition. Name and date
handwritten to front end paper
£120/160

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1885.
22nd edition. Bound in brown
boards, with original wrappers
preserved, with lettering in gilt to
spine. Red speckled page edge.
Minor foxing to page edges
otherwise in very good condition.
Rare early edition £300/500

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1878.
15th edition. Bound in brown
boards, with original rear paper
wrapper only, with title and date in
gilt to spine. Pages checked,
complete. Some age toning to rear
wrapper  otherwise in  good
condition. Rare early edition
£1500/2000

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1873.
10th edition. Handsomely bound in
red moroccan leather, without
original paper wrappers, with title
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and date in gilt to spine. Gilt to top
edge. Pages trimmed by book
binder. Pages checked, complete.
Rare. G/VG £1500/2000

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1872.
9th edition. Bound in blue boards,
with original front paper wrapper
only, with title and date in gilt to
spine. Red speckled page edges.
Pages checked, complete. Minor
wear to corners of front wrapper
with small loss otherwise in good
condition. Rare early edition
£2400/2800

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1919.
Willows hardback reprint (1997)
with gilt lettering. Un-numbered
limited edition. G/VG £30/50

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1918.
Willows hardback reprint (1997)
with gilt lettering. Un-numbered
limited edition. G/VG £30/50

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1917.
Willows hardback reprint (1997)
with gilt lettering. Un-numbered
limited edition. G/VG £30/50

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1916.
Willows reprint (1990) in hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 240/1000. G/VG ~ £30/50

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1916.
Willows reprint (1990) in hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 120/1000. G/VG  £30/50

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1902.
Willows hardback reprint (1997)
with gilt lettering. Un-numbered
limited edition. G/VG £30/50

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1901.
Willows reprint (1996) in hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 174/500. G/VG £40/60

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1901.
Willows hardback reprint (1996)
with gilt lettering. Un-numbered
limited edition. G/VG £30/50

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1897.
Willows reprint (1994) in hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 268/500. G/VG ~ £30/50

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1888.
Willows reprint (1989) in hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 11/500. G/VG £30/50

Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1886.
Willows reprint (1985) in hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 261/500. G/VG £30/50
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Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1885.
Willows reprint (1983) in hardback
covers with gilt lettering. This is the
only year reprinted in an edition of
unnumbered copies. G/VG £30/40

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885.
Willows reprint (1983) in hardback
covers with gilt lettering. This is the
only year reprinted in an edition of
unnumbered copies. G/VG £30/50

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1879.
Willows reprint (1991) in hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 339/1000. G/VG ~ £40/60
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‘The Cricket Match. A Poem in Two

Cantos’.  Copthall ~ Chambers
(Thomas Smith). London 1859.
Original ~ decorative  wrappers.

Contains references to ‘Felix' and his
‘Catapulta’. Bound in green boards
with original wrappers preserved.
Some wear to wrappers, good
£30/40

‘Some Notes on Sevenoaks Cricket
and the Vine Cricket Ground'. J.S.
Richardson.  Sevenoaks  19009.
Original printed wrappers. Odd
minor faults otherwise in good
condition £70/100

‘Captain Crawley's Handbook of
Cricket'. 'Cricket as now played by
Frederick D'arros Planche and
Baseball and Rounders by Captain
Crawley'. London 1877. Original
decorative covers. Bound in red
boards with original wrappers
preserved, Good condition £40/60

‘Cricket in the Fiji Islands'. P.A. Snow.
Christchurch ~ 1949.  Original
dustwrapper. Odd faults otherwise
in good condition £30/40

‘Stray Thoughts on Indian Cricket'.
J.M. Framjee Patel. Bombay 1905.
Decorative blue boards. Handwritten
signature on half title page, hand
written address to title page. Some
marks to boards otherwise in good
condition £150/250

‘The Cricketer's Manual: containing
a brief review of the Character,
History and Elements of Cricket....
by ‘Bat’. Charles Box. London 1851.
5th edition. Original decorative
cloth. Gilt edge. Good condition
£80/120

‘The Cricketers Guyed for 1886'. W.

Sapte Jnr. London 1885. Original

decorative hardback boards. G
£25/35
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‘My Cricket Collection and Cricket
Literature’. Neville Weston. 3rd
edition. 1974. Limited edition 41 of
only 50 copies produced, signed by
the author. Sold with ‘Cricket Books-
The 100 Best'. Charles J. Britton.
Birmingham 1929. Qty 2. G
£80/120

‘V.H.D. Cannings. An Appreciation’.
John Arlott. Bournemouth 1958.
Unnumbered limited edition proof
copy of fifty books, signed by Leo
Harrison, Hampshire & England. Ex
Goldman collection. Odd faults,
good £50/70

‘South Australian Cricket 1880 to
1930. A Jubilee Record’. C.B.
O'Reilly. Foreword by Clem Hill.
Adelaide 1930. Original wrappers.
Good condition £40/60

‘Dr W.G. Grace. The King of Cricket'.
F.G. Warne. Burleigh's Penny
Biographies. 1899. Original pictorial
wrappers. Good condition. Ex Cahn

collection £70/100
‘The History of a Hundred
Centuries’. W.G. Grace. London

1895. Edited by W. Yardley. Original
wrappers bound in grey boards.
Some ink stains to wrappers
otherwise in good condition £50/70

‘Our Cricketers Past & Present'.
Published by A.D. Jones. 1897.
Collection of six scarce booklets
parts I-VI and the ‘Special Australian
Number', part VII, featuring the
Australian's 1896. With twenty four
black and white photographs of
individual players and teams to each
copy. Bound as one without original
covers. Rare £70/100

‘Some Reminiscences of Cricket in
Philadelphia before Eighteen Sixty-
One'. W.R. Wister. Philadelphia
1904. Original front wrapper only.
Bound in grey boards. Authors
presentation copy. G/VG £150/200

‘The Famous Cricketer William
Gunn, Full Account of his Cricket
Career'. Printed and Published by
C.H. Richards, Nottingham 1921.
Original wrappers. Bound in green
boards. Some wear to extremities of
wrappers, small minor damage to
rear wrapper otherwise in good
condition £60/80

‘Cricket in  Barbados'. Bruce
Hamilton, Barbados 1947. Original
boards. Good condition. Ex Swanton
collection, signed and dated by
Swanton, January 1948 £15/25
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‘Beeton's Cricket Book'. Frederick

Wood. Warne & Co. London 1866.

Original pictorial boards. G
£70/100

‘Cricket. How to become a Great
Batsman and a Great Bowler'. J. A.
Veerasawmy. Georgetown, Guiana
1936. Original pictorial wrappers.
Signed presentation copy from the
author to the Secretary of Surrey

C.C.C. Front wrapper almost
detached otherwise in good
condition £60/90

‘From Last to Lord's. Incidents during
the career of G.P. Harrison, The Old
County Cricketer’. J.W. Northing.
Original wrappers. Signed and dated
by Harrison to title page, dated
March 1925. Good condition in
titled book box £50/70

‘The Cricket Bat and how to use it. A
Treatise on the Game of Cricket.
With  Practical and Scientific
Instructions on Batting, Bowling and
Fielding....  ‘An Old Cricketer'.
Nicholas Wanostrocht. London 1861
(First edition). Original pictorial
boards. Good condition. Ex Cohen
collection £150/200

‘Clifton College Cricket Records
1863-1891'.Edited by E.L. Fox.
Bristol 1892. Original boards. Tape
to spine, odd faults otherwise in
good condition £40/60

‘Comicalities of the Cricket Field and
Cricket Tit-bits'. Martin  Hurst,
Sheffield 1884, 2nd edition. 12pp.
Series of eight comic illustrations.
Bound in red boards. G £200/300

‘The Rules of Cricket with the Latest
Revisions of the Marylebone Club'.
With interpretations by James
Lillywhite. Published by James
lillywhite, Frowd & Co. ¢1880.
Bound in maroon boards. G
£130/160

‘Cricket Records. Compiled from
Wisden Cricketers' almanack’. Hay's
Sports & Games Series No.2. Hove
1926. 74pp. Believed to have been
compiled by F.S. Ashley-Cooper. G
£15/25

‘Bussey Cricket Diary & Companion
1916'. Very small diary with gilt
lettering to front wrapper. Gilt to
edge. G £20/30

‘Ironside’s Cricket Fixtures. Season

1909-10'. Sydney. Original red
wrappers. Odd faults, wear to
wrappers  otherwise in  good
condition £30/40
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Western Australian Cricket
Association Annual Reports for
1909/10, 1917-18, 1918-19 and
1919-20 plus notice of AGM 1917.
All with file holes otherwise in good
condition. Qty 5 £50/70

South Australian Cricket Association
Annual Reports for 1911, 1912,
1913, 1916, 1917, 1918 and 1919.
Good/very good condition. Qty 7
£70/100

‘Webber's Cricket Year Book 1946-
47'. R. Webber. Privately published
in Hunstanton 1947. (First year of
issue). Limited edition of 100
numbered copies signed by the
author, this being number 44.
Original hard boards. G/VG £40/60

‘Webber's Cricket Year Book 1947-
48'. R. Webber. Privately published
in Hunstanton 1948. (Second and
last year of issue). Limited edition of
250 numbered copies signed by the
author, this being number 144.
Original hard boards. G/VG £40/60

‘Scores made in County Matches by
the Gloucestershire County Cricket
Club 1870-1879'. Published by
Arrowsmith  of Bristol ¢1880.
Original front pictorial wrapper
detached and with wear and loss to
extremities, also small damage to
lower right corner of first few pages
otherwise in good condition £60/90

‘Notes on some Early Arrivals in
Otago'. G.J. Griffiths. No 1. ‘James
Fulton and his Family’ 1969, No 2.
‘The Maces of Macetown'. 1969.
(with short letter from Griffiths), No
3." W.G. Rees and his Cricketing
Cousins' signed limited edition
number 160, 1971 and No 4. 'Sale,
Bradshaw, Manning, Wills and the
Little Enemy’ signed limited edition
number 41, 1971. G £50/70

‘The Centenary of Lord's Cricket
Ground 1814-1914'. Red boards
with titles in gilt to cover. Gilt to
edge. G £40/60

‘Jerks in from Short Leg'. R.A.
Fitzgerald (Quid). London 1866.
Presentation copy from Mrs Blewitt,
formerly Mrs Fitzgerald, the Wife of
the author, to Sidney Ponsonby
dated 1st March 1891. Some faults
otherwise in good condition £40/50

England v Australia at the Wicket.
Accounts of the tours of every
English team in Australia. Compiled
by Brumfitt and Kirby of Yorkshire.
1887. Some wear to spine, some age
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toning to wrappers otherwise in
good  condition.  Sold  with
‘Gentlemen v Players 1806-1949'. P.
Warner 1950. G £20/30

‘Shane Warne. My lllustrated
Career'. Shane Warne. London
2006. Leather hand bound limited
edition number 589/1000, signed by
Warne. In slip case with six limited
edition photographs of Warne
reproduced from the book. Mint
condition £40/60

‘Three Straight Sticks'. R.E.S. Wyatt.
Tiptree 1951. Presentation copy to
Reg Perks, Worcestershire & England
from Wyatt. Excellent inscription
‘With Best Wishes to Reg Perks, a
fine bowler and a genial fellow who
always plays cricket in the true sense
of the word'. Signed 'R.E.S. Wyatt'.
Dustwrapper. G £70/100

Wyatt, Warwickshire,
Worcestershire & England, was
Captain of Worcestershire in 1951

‘Cricket’. John Arlott. London 1953.
Presentation copy to Mary Mitchell
Smith  from Arlott.  Excellent
inscription ‘With many thanks for my
example of her contribution to the
art of this odd, delightful game'.
Signed ‘John Arlott” and dated 30-9-
53. Dustwrapper. G £70/100

Mary Mitchell Smith worked in
ceramics and produced some
cricketing ceramics

‘Life Worth Living'. Charles Burgess
Fry. London 1941. Presentation copy
to Ron Roberts, cricket writer and
tour organiser, from Fry. Excellent
inscription ‘I wrote this book and |
write. my name in it at pleasant
Taunton with unusual alacrity for a
pleasant fellow'. Signed in full
‘Charles B. Fry'. Typed note to inside
cover stating that the book was
given to Eric Hill, Somerset 1947-
1951 by Roberts in 1954. Some
faults, generally good condition
£70/100

‘Farewell to Cricket’. D. Bradman.
London 1950. Nicely signed by
Bradman in blue ink below full page
photograph opposite title page.
Dustwrapper. G/VG £70/100

‘Fifty Years of Sport- At Oxford,
Cambridge and the Great Public
Schools'  Eton, Harrow and
Winchester. Volume Ill. Edited by
R.H. Lyttelton, A. Page and E.B.
Noel. London 1922. Sold with
‘Scores of the Eton & Harrow Cricket
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Matches from 1805'. Edited by
Franklyn Brook. London 1900 and
‘Scores of the Oxford & Cambridge
Cricket Matches from 1827'. Henry
Perkins. London 1898. Odd faults
otherwise in good condition £30/50

‘Eton v Harrow at Lords'. Sir Home
Gordon. London 1926. Harrow
limited edition of 325 copies, this
being number 151. Original
decorative covers. Sold with ‘Oxford
and Cambridge Cricket Scores and
Biographies'. J.D. Betham 1905.
Damp staining to the Eton/Harrow
book otherwise in generally good
condition. Plus eighteen books from
the Hasting ground library, some
sporting titles ‘Sport and Athletics in
1908', ‘The Encyclopaedia of Sport’
London 1911 (Four volumes), ‘C.B.
Fry's Magazine Vol VIII October
1907-March 1908', 'Oxford v
Cambridge 1827-1930'. Abrahams
& Bruce -Kerr 1931 etc. Most books
with faults £30/50

‘Forty Seasons of First Class Cricket'.
R. Gordon Barlow. Manchester
1908. Original pictorial covers. Odd
minor faults otherwise in good
condition £60/80

‘The Story of a Cricket Playbill'.
Irving  Rosenwater 1968. Un-
numbered, unsigned, unbound copy.
4pp. G £80/120

This pamphlet is normally seen
bound in wrappers, numbered and
signed by the author in a limited
edition of 25 copies.

‘An Improvement in Cricket Bats'.
FW. Thompson 1892. Specification
dated 30th May 1892, accepted
15th October 1892. With drawings.
Sold with ‘The Life and Times of the
Cricket Bat Willow'. Douglas A.
Watling. 1998. Signed limited
edition, number 213. G £30/50

‘West Country Umpires’ Sam Cook
and Peter Eele. R. Walsh Books,
Taunton 1996. Limited edition of 50
copies, this being number 44, signed
by Eele and Walsh. VG £40/60

‘The County Cricket Championship
with an appendix on the selection of
an England Eleven'. By Rover of the
Morning Leader (Alfred Gibson).
First edition 1895. Decorative covers
148pp. Good/very good condition.
Sold with ‘At the Sign of the Wicket'.
E.B.V. Christian. Covers detached,
loss to edges. Qty 2 £40/60
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‘The Art of Nicholas Felix'. Gerald
Brodribb. London 1985, signed
limited edition, 126/220, ‘More than
a Brother'. Correspondence between
Edmund Blunden and Hector Buck
1917-1967, edited by C.Z. Rothkopf
& B. Webb, limited edition 239/250
and ‘At the Crease with Gary
Sobers'. Keith A.P. Sandiford, limited
edition of 365 copies. Qty 3. G
£30/50

‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....'
London 1851. 4th Edition. Collected
and Edited by Frederick Lillywhite.
Bound in red moroccan leather, top
edge gilt. Original wrappers bound
in at back of book. Stamp of R.J.
Parker to title page. J.W. Goldman
bookplate. 84pp. Good/very good
condition. Rare £500/700

‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket...."
London. 1855. 8th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Lacking original wrappers.
112pp. Odd faults otherwise in good
condition. Rare £250/350

‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....'
London. 1857. 10th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Bound in green boards
with gilt titles to edge without
original wrappers. 92pp, lacking last
two advert pages. Good condition.
Rare £200/300

‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....'
London. 1859. 12th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Bound in brown boards
with gilt titles to edge without
original wrappers. 120pp. Minor
foxing otherwise in good condition.
Rare £200/300

‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket...."
London. 1860. 13th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Lacking original wrappers.
114pp, lacking last three advert
pages. Good condition. Rare
£200/300

‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....'
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London. 1860. 14th/15th Edition,
2nd issue. 8vo. Collected and Edited
by Frederick Lillywhite. Bound in
brown boards with gilt titles to edge
without original wrappers. 124pp.
Good condition. Rare ~ £200/300

‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....'
London. 1863. 18th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Bound in blue boards with
gilt titles to edge with original
wrappers preserved. 152pp. Good
condition. Rare £300/400

‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....'
London. 1865 & 1866. 21st & 22nd
Editions. 8vo. Collected and Edited
by Frederick Lillywhite. Bound in one
volume in contemporary green half
calf, poorly rebacked, preserving old
spine, block twisted, inner hinges
repaired, lacking original wrappers .
The 1866 lacking last two advert
pages. Good condition. Rare
£400/500

‘Annals of Teignbridge Cricket Club
1823-1883'. Compiled by G.W.

Ormerod. 1888. VG £40/50
‘Cricket Songs'. Norman Gale.
London 1894. Limited edition

19/125 copies produced. This being
a signed presentation copy to FH.
Fisher from Gale dated June 1894.
Handmade paper, edges uncut.
Original green boards with gilt

lettering. G £80/120
‘Famous  Cricketers &  Cricket
Grounds'. C.W. Alcock. London

1895. Some wear to spine, lacking
title page and index otherwise in
good condition £30/50

James Lillywhite's Cricketers Annual
1878, 1885, 1889, 1891 &1892.
Sold with John & James Lillywhite's
Cricketers Companion for 1882. The
1882 edition with detached front
wrapper. Odd faults otherwise in
good condition £40/60

‘A Correct Account of all the Cricket
Matches which have been played by
the Marylebone Club and all other
Principal Matches from the year
1786 to 1822 inclusive. Henry
Bentley 1823'. Published by Roger
Heavens. Cambridge 1997. Limited
edition facsimile reprint of 400
numbered copies, this being number
44.VG £30/50
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‘A Cricketer's Yarns'. Richard Daft.
London 1926. Original boards. Sold
with ‘'The Game of Cricket'.
Lonsdale Library. Vol VI. London
1930 (D/W), 'Outdoor Games.
Cricket & Golf'. Hon R.H. Lyttelton.
Dent, London 1901. ‘The Haddon
Hall Library', ‘Cricket’ by Tom
Hayward. Spaldings Library. London
1907, ‘Sir Julien Chahn's XI' 1964,
signed by the author E.E. Snow,
‘Scores of the Oxford & Cambridge
Cricket Matches 1827-1887'. Henry
Perkins. ~ London 1887  and
‘Cricketers Guyed for 1886'. W.
Sapte Jnr. London 1885. Qty 7.

Some faults, generally good
condition £40/60
‘The  Bradman Albums' Don

Bradman. London 1988. Volumes 1
& 2 in slipcase. Each volume have
been nicely signed by Bradman, both
to title page and full page image to
facing page. Good condition
£140/180

Arthur Mailey. ‘Mailey's Googlies.
County and Test Cricket Sketches by
the Great Australian Bowler'.
Graphic Publications. London 1921.
Original pictorial covers. Odd faults,
minor foxing etc. G £100/140

‘The Book of Cricket. A Gallery of
Famous Players’. C.B. Fry. London
1899. Set of sixteen individual
original issues with original green
covers. Odd faults otherwise in good
condition £50/70

‘Five Years' Averages of our Leading
Cricketers'. Issue for 1919-1923. By
'H.PT. (PF. Thomas). G £15/25

The Kent Cricket Annual 1933.
Compiled by Sir Home Gordon.
Canterbury, for the Club 1933. 1st
year of issue. Original pictorial
covers. Generally good/very good
condition £30/50

‘Seventy-One  Not Out. The
Reminiscences of William Caffyn'.
Edited by 'Mid-On'. Richard Daft.
Edinburgh 1899. 1st edition.
Original decorative covers. Odd
faults, generally good £30/40

‘Great Bowlers and Fielders. Their
Methods at a Glance'. G.W. Beldam
and C.B. Fry. London 1906. 1st
edition. Original pictorial boards. Gilt
to top edge. Generally good/very
good condition £100/150

101 Not Out'. Prof D.B. Deodhar'.
Dr Vasant Naik. Bombay 1993. All
edges gilt. Limited edition of 100
copies, signed by the author, this
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being number 46. A biography of
Deodhar, India's oldest first-class
cricketer, who played from 1911 to
1947. G £20/30

‘Sports and Sportsmen. South
Africa’. Compiled and Edited by the
Cape Times. Atkinson & Partners
(S.A.) Limited. Published approx
1924. Large leather bound limited
edition 120 of 500 books produced.
Two of the thirteen chapters printed
cover cricket. Also rugby, horse
racing, association football etc. Rare.
Good condition £100/150

‘The Chronicle of W.G.. J.R.
Webber. Nottingham 1998. Original
stiffened wrappers. Limited edition
subscribers edition of 440 copies,
this being 440. Signed by Webber
and the Grand Daughter and Great
Nephew of W.G. Grace. VG £30/40

The Playfair Cricket Annual 1949-
2007. Complete run of the Annual,
the copies for 1949-1962 in larger
format. Qty 59. Sold with a
complete run of The Cricketer
Quarterly from Summer 1973 to
Spring 2004. 121 issues bound in
official folders. G £40/60

‘The Theory and Practice of Cricket,
from its origin to the present time'.
Charles Box. London 1868. Signed
to half title page by Alfred D. Taylor.
Wear to board edges otherwise in
good condition. Sold with 'Jerks in
from Short Leg'. R.A. Fitzgerald
(Quid). London 1866. G £50/70

Hampshire C.C.C. County Cricket
Guide 1931. Official County Guide
edited and published by H. King.
Original red decorative wrappers.
Good/very good condition £40/50

Hampshire C.C.C. County Cricket
Guide 1929. Official County Guide
edited and published by H. King.
Original red decorative wrappers.
Odd very minor faults otherwise in
good/very good condition £40/60

Hampshire C.C.C. County Cricket
Guide 1921. Official County Guide
edited and published by H. King.
Original red decorative wrappers.
Odd very minor faults otherwise in
good/very good condition £40/60

‘The Sports and Pastimes of the
People of England'. Joseph Strutt.
New edition edited by William Hone.
Thomas Tegg, London 1834. 420pp.
lllus. Boards detached, lacking spine
paper but complete. Contents good.
Rare £150/250
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‘Cricket's Cradle. The Pedigree,
Transformation and Discovery of the
Game' by H.P.-T. Percy Francis
Thomas. C.H. Richards, Nottingham
1923. 48pp. Original wrappers.
Rare. G £60/90

‘Early Cricket. A Description of the
first known Match....." by H.P.-T.
Percy Francis Thomas. C.H. Richards,
Nottingham 1923. 51pp. Original
wrappers. Rare. G £60/90

‘More OId Cricket. Treating of the
Game in the Public Schools, on the
Stage........ " by H.P.-T. Percy Francis
Thomas. C.H. Richards, Nottingham
1927. 72pp. Original wrappers.
Rare. G £60/90

'Peter Steele. The Cricketer'. Horace
G. Hutchinson. Bristol 1895. First
edition. Rebound. Sold with
‘Cricketing Saws and Stories'.
Horace G. Hutchinson. London
1889. Original wrappers. G £20/30

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume I. May to September
1882.London 1882. lllustrated.
Original binding with gilt lettering.
Minor breaking to front internal
spine hinge, some minor foxing
otherwise in good condition £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume |II. February to
December 1883. London 1883.
lllustrated. Bound in blue boards.
Good condition £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume IIl. January to
December 1884. London 1884.
lllustrated. Bound in blue boards.
Minor foxing otherwise in good
condition £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume IV. January to
December 1885.London  1885.
lllustrated. Original binding with gilt
lettering. Minor foxing, odd faults
otherwise in good condition £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume V. lJanuary to
December 1886.London  1886.
lllustrated. Original binding with gilt
lettering. Minor foxing, minor
breaking to front internal spine hinge
and foot of external spine paper
otherwise in good condition £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume VI. January to
December 1887.London 1887.
lllustrated. Bound in green boards.
Good condition £40/60
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Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume VII. May to
September 1888.London  1888.
lllustrated. Original binding with gilt
lettering. Odd faults otherwise in
good condition. Ex Judge Wakley
collection £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume IX. January to
December 1889.London  1889.
lllustrated. Original binding with gilt
lettering. Odd faults otherwise in
good condition £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume IX. January to
December 1890.London  1890.
lllustrated. Bound in green boards.
Good condition £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volumes X & XI. January to
November 1891 and March to
November 1892. London 1891 &
1892. lllustrated. Bound together as
one in green boards. Some wear to
boards, breaking to internal hinges
otherwise in good condition £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume XII. January to
December 1893. London 1893.
lllustrated. Bound in green boards.
Good condition £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume XIIl. January to
December 1894. London 1894.
lllustrated. Bound in blue boards.
Good condition. Ex Goldman
collection £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume XIV. January to
December 1895. London 1895.
lllustrated. Original binding with gilt
lettering. Some browning to pages
otherwise in good condition £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume XV. January to
December 1896. London 1896.
lllustrated. Bound in green boards.
Faults to binding, splitting to spine
paper otherwise in good condition

£40/60
Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume XVI. April to

September 1897. London 1897.
lllustrated. Bound in green boards.
Ink writing to first illustration, odd
faults otherwise in good condition
£30/40

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume XVII. January to
December 1898. London 1898.
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lllustrated. Bound in blue boards.
Good condition £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume XVIII. January to
December 1899. London 1899.
lllustrated. Bound in black boards.
Good condition £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume XIX. January to
December 1900. London 1900.
lllustrated. Bound in red and blue
mottled boards. Good condition
£40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume XXVI. January to
December 1908. London 1908.
lllustrated. Original binding with gilt
lettering. Good condition. Ex
Goldman collection £40/60

Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game. Volume XXIX. January to
December 1910. London 1910.
lllustrated. Bound in green boards.
Some faults to title page and spine
paper otherwise in good condition
£30/50

The Cricketer Magazine. Edited by
P.F. Warner. Volume VI-X. 1925-
1929 complete. All five volumes,
complete with annuals, bound in
original publishers cloth with black
and gilt lettering. Good condition.
Qty 5 £80/120

The Cricketer Magazine. Edited by
P.F. Warner. Volume XI-XV. 1930-
1934 complete. All five volumes,
complete with annuals, bound in
original publishers cloth with gilt
lettering. Good condition. Qty 5
£80/120

The Cricketer Magazine. Edited by
P.F. Warner. Volume XVI-XX. 1935-
1939 complete. All five volumes,
complete with annuals, bound in
original publishers cloth with gilt
lettering. Qty 5. Sold with thirteen
bound yearly volumes of the
‘Wisden Cricket Monthly" magazine,
1980-1986, 1988 and 1990-1994.
Good condition £80/120

‘A Review of the Hastings & St.
Leonards Cricket Festival from 1887
to 1903'. Alfred D. Taylor. Hastings
1903. Original red decorative
wrappers. Tear to front wrapper
otherwise in good/very good
condition. Inscribed to inside front
wrapper 'Presented to Horntye Park
by the daughter of A. Clark Esq. June
2003’ £200/300

50

733

734

735

736

737

738

‘Hastings Cricket' as written for The
Hastings Conference. June 1937.
W.E.F. Cheesman. Printed by Burfield
& Pennells of Priory Street, Hastings.
This essay was published as part of
‘Hasting: a survey of times past and
present by members of the Hastings
Natural History Society and others'.
Edited by A. Belt 1937. This essay
was privately printed for the club
and consists of nine pages bound in
maroon wrappers. See Padwick
2739. Good/ very good condition
£100/150

‘Frederick Lillywhite's Cricket Scores
And Biographies Of Celebrated
Cricketers. Volumes [-XIV.
Cambridge 1996-2003. Limited
editions of 500 numbered copies,
these being number 44. Reprints of
the original first fourteen volumes
covering the period 1746-1854.
Hardback. Qty 14. Plus full set of
printed indexes for the volumes.
Some news cutting laid down to first
page of most books otherwise in
good/very good condition

£200/300

‘Marylebone Cricket Club. Matches
for the Season with full scores and
batting averages' Editions for 1886-
1890, 1892-1900, 1901-1911,
1914-1926 and 1928-1933. Sold
with ‘Marylebone Cricket Club.
Pavilion and Ground Regulations, list
of members'. Editions for 1871,
1873, 1894, 1927 and 1929-1933.
Both printed by the M.C.C. Original
red boards. Some damp staining,
damage to boards, all spines ‘light’
faded, contents generally good. Qty
53.G £200/300

James Lillywhite's Cricketers Annual
1873-1879, 1881-1886, 1888-
1896, 1898 & 1899. Twenty four
years of the Annual rebound in
brown boards without original red
boards. Some faults otherwise in
good condition. Qty 24 £250/350

County Cricket Club Annuals,
Handbooks etc 1970's/2000's.
Counties/States include Surrey, Kent,
Western Australia, Sussex,
Warwickshire, Trinidad, Middlesex
etc. Qty 65. G £25/35

Essex  County  Cricket Club
Yearbooks for 1972, 1980, 1981,
1983, 1984(2), 1985(2), 1986(2),
1987-1994. Two copies for 1994.
Qty 19. Good/very good condition

£20/30
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Cricket Memorabilia Society. Run of
magazines from number 1 (June
1988) to Number 49 (December
2000), plus earlier editions from
Autumn 1987, Winter 1987 and
January 1988 etc. Sold with a small
collection of thirteen cricket books
including Ayres' Cricket Companion
1923, J. Lillywhite's Cricketers'
Annual 1898, 'Between the Wickets'
E. Parker 1926 etc, twenty eight
copies of The Cricketer magazine
1940/60's and six large table mats
featuring cricket. G £40/60

The Playfair Cricket Annual 1948-
2007. Complete run of the Annual,
the copies for 1948-1962 in larger
format. Qty 60. G/VG £50/70

Yorkshire C.C.C. Annuals for 1925,
1938, 1939, 1948, 1950, 1951,
1956, 1959, 1961-1963, 1966,
1967, 1969, 1972, 1975 & 1976.
Hardback editions. Some faults to
the earlier copies, in particular the
1925 edition otherwise in good
condition. Qty 17 £30/40

Surrey C.C.C. Yearbooks for 1949-
2006. Lacking 1951, 1954, 1967,
1972 and 1974. Qty 53. Good/very

good condition £40/60
‘Shane Warne. My lllustrated
Career'. Shane Warne. London

2006. Leather hand bound limited
edition number 311/1000, signed by
Warne. In slip case with six limited
edition photographs of Warne
reproduced from the book. Mint
condition £40/60

‘England versus West Indies 1976.
Frindall's Score Book'. Bill Frindall.
Birmingham 1976. Signed to title
page by Frindall. VG £15/25

‘The Best of Cricket. West Indies vs
England 1895-1974'. Brunell Jones.
Sold with four West Indies tour
brochures for 1988/89, 1992/93,
1995/96 and 1996/97. Qty 5. G
£30/50

‘Devon Dumplings Cricket Club
Jubilee Book 1902-1952. Edited for
the Committee by Malcolm Elwin.
Privately printed. Dustwrapper. G
£15/25

Signed cricket books. Six signed
books, signatures include Cowdrey,
Carr, Hutton, Botham etc. G£30/40

The History of Gloucestershire
C.C.C. David Green. 1990. Signed to
front end paper by members of the
Gloucestershire 2001 squad.
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Thirteen signatures including Russell,
Ball, Alleyne etc. VG £10/20

‘Cricket’. W.G. Grace. Bristol 1891.
Original cloth, gilt. Sold with four
other books, ‘The Barry Richards
Story'. B. Richards 1978
(uncorrected proof copy), ‘The Don
meets the Babe'. R. Sissons 1995,
‘Batting’. H. Sutcliffe 1937 and 'The
Making of a Cricketer'. E.P. Barbour
1933.G £20/30

Cricket Books. Box of seventeen
cricket books including ‘Cricket Facts
& Figures'. Birch 1907, 'Second
Innings'. Country Vicar (Hodgson)
1933, 'Cricket Form at a Glance
1901-1923'. Home Gordon 1924,
‘The Eton Ramblers Cricket Club'.
Norman 1928, ‘The Urn Returns'.
Gilligan 1955 etc. Some faults,
generally good condition ~ £25/35

Cricket Books. Box of thirty four
cricket books, including biographies
and auto-biographies. Some faults,
generally good condition ~ £30/40

Cricket Books. Box of twenty cricket
books with mainly Australian, Ashes
and New Zealand interest. Some on
Bradman including ‘The Bradman
Albums', New Zealand Almanacks
1960's/80's etc. Plus several cricket
diaries. Qty 29. Some faults,
generally good condition ~ £25/35

Cricket books. Three boxes of over
one hundred cricket books including
biographies, tours, statistical etc.
Varied age to books. Books include
‘I. Zingari" 1929 & 1935, ‘My
Cricketing Life' Warner 1921,
'Cricket’ Hutchinson 1903 etc.Two
signed books, Pocock and May. Plus
some tour brochures, New Zealand
1937 noted, and cricket scrapbooks
covering Test and county cricket
1910/30's.  Plus further box
containing a quantity of ‘The Cricket
Statistician' 1970/90's and selection
of ‘Famous Cricketers Series’,
‘Famous Grounds' brochures and
other ACS brochures. Some faults,
generally good condition ~ £30/50

Australian and Ashes cricket books.
Box containing thirty three cricket
books. Includes many on Bradman,
Bodyline, the Ashes, tours etc.
Includes ‘Cricket with the Lid Off'.
A.W. Carr 1935, 'The Fight for the
Ashes 1932/33" and '1934'. Hobbs,
‘The Fight for the Ashes 1926'. P.F.
Warner etc. Odd faults otherwise in
good condition £30/40
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Cricket books. Box of mainly modern
cricket books, annuals, brochures etc
including three Yorkshire Benefit
brochures each signed by them to
front cover, Vic Wilson 1958, Ken
Taylor 1968 and Doug Padgett
1969. G £20/30

Lancashire. Large box of books,
annuals, yearbooks, biographies,
histories etc. Good varied selection,
some older books. G £25/35

CRICKET CERAMICS & METALWARE
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W.G. Grace. Original Coalport
porcelain plate commemorating
W.G. Grace's Century Of Centuries
1895, decorated in blue with central
portrait of Grace and dates of each
individual century and who scored
against. With semi-gadrooned rim
and gold line decoration to edge. 9"
diameter. Coalport stamp in green to
back and ‘In Commemoration of Dr
W.G. Grace's Century of Centuries
1866-1895 in blue. Registration
number 'X.1662". Rare. G/VG
£500/700

Vesta case. Unusual Victorian
bakerlite brown vesta case, modelled
as a book, depicting a batsman, and
a golfer on the reverse. Approx
2"x1.5". G. Rare £100/150

Cricket locket. Attractive gold metal
locket with enamelled colour image
of a batsman to centre to face.
1"x1.5". Good/very good condition

£80/120

‘Darnall Cricket Ground. Payable for
refreshment 3d’" Early metal disc
c1820's with the initials ‘WH' cut
into the surface. The initials ‘WH' are
the proprietors initials, W.H.
Woodhouse who owned the ground
in Sheffield. Darnall Park was one of
the first grounds on which the great
matches in the north were played
and was opened in 1821. An early
form of cricket refreshment ticket.
Rare. Some wear to lettering on disc,
hole punched to edge. The
refreshment disc’s are smaller than
the admission disc £100/150

The Wisden Book of Cricket
Memorabilia mentions a similar
refreshment ticket on page 215
‘with further details.

‘Cricket’ Small Victorian ceramic cup
with cricket scene, highlighted with
colour, to side. Title ‘Cricket’ below.
Floral decoration to inside rim.
Approx 2.5" tall. Wear, hairline
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cracks, restoration etc. Only fair
condition £25/35

Cricket bag. Small crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Westcliffe on Sea'. Approx 3.25"
long. Arcadian China. G~ £15/25

Richard Hadlee. Royal Grafton china
plate commemorating Sir Richard
Hadlee taking a world record 431
Test wickets for New Zealand 1973-
1990. Limited edition of 1000 plates.
Signed by Hadlee in silver ink to
reverse. G £30/40

Yorkshire 1979. Large green glass
bottle with hand painted Yorkshire
emblem to front. Engraved
signatures of the players to both
sides of the bottle. To back 'G.K.
Gordon, Barnsley 23/7/1979'. G
£20/30

‘Tossing for Innings’. Huntley &
Palmers small biscuit tin with the
famous scene from the painting by
Robert James to lid. ¢1960's. Good
condition £15/25

‘The Cricket Polishes. Cricket Polish.
Brown'. Unusual and highly
collectable tin for cricket polish with
cricket bat trademark motifs to lid.
€1900. Good/very good condition
£150/200

Sporting Mustard tin ¢1880/90's.
Taylor Brothers of London hexagonal
brown mustard tin with scenes of
various sports to the six sides and lid.
Sports featured are cricket, tennis,
rugby, fishing, sailing and shooting,
with hunting to lid. Images patented
by Bryant and May, the match

makers. 3.5" tall. Some wear
otherwise in good/very good
condition £80/120

Melbourne Cricket Club enamel
membership  badge/medal  for
1936/37. G £12/18

Melbourne Cricket Club enamel
membership  badge/medals  for
1946/47, 1948/49, 1949/50,
1950/51, 1951/52 and 1953/54.
Attractive medals. G/VG  £40/60

Denis Compton. Coalport china
plate commemorating Compton
scoring a Century of Centuries.
Limited edition of 750 plates.
Lacking box. G £15/25

Geoff Boycott. Coalport china plate
commemorating Boycott scoring a
Century of Centuries for Yorkshire.
Limited edition of 1500 plates. G
£20/30
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Jack Hobbs. Coalport china plate
commemorating Hobbs scoring a
Century of Centuries with facsimile
signature to reverse. Limited edition
of 500 plates. Sold with two Century
of Centuries wall plaques for Hobbs
and Colin Cowdrey. G £25/35

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Pembroke Dock'. Approx 4.5" long.
Florentine China. G/VG £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Windsor'. Approx 4.5" long. Griffin
China. G/VG £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Tankerton on Sea'. Approx 4.5"
long. Florentine China. G/VG
£18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Rhyl". Approx 4.5" long. Victoria
China. G/VG £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Brampton’. Approx 4.5" long.
Lochinvar N&C. G/VG £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Whalley'. Approx 4.5" long.
Victoria China. G/VG £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Great Yarmouth'. Approx 4.5" long.
Dainty Ware. G/VG £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘County Borough of Hanley'. Approx
4.5" long. British Made. G/VG
£18/25

England v  Pakistan, Cornhill
Insurance Test 1992. A silver metal
medal presented to Lancashire
groundsman Peter Marron. With
relief of ball and stumps and
engraved to reverse 'P. Marron'. In
original presentation case. G
£30/50

Sydney F. Barnes. Lancashire &
England. A large 9.5" diameter
dinner plate with colour transfer
printed vignette of Barnes in batting
pose to centre, with inscription ‘Syd.
F.  Barnes-Famous International
Bowler’, Gold lustre to inner and
outer rim. The plates were produced
to commemorate Barnes taking six
wickets for 24 runs for England v
Australia in Australia 1908'. Firing
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marks, chip to back of plate at rim
otherwise in good condition
£70/100

Sydney F. Barnes. Lancashire &
England. A large 9.5" diameter
dinner plate with colour transfer
printed vignette of Barnes in batting
pose to centre, with inscription ‘Syd.
F.  Barnes-Famous International
Bowler', Gold lustre to inner and
outer rim. The plates were produced
to commemorate Barnes taking six
wickets for 24 runs for England v
Australia in Australia 1908'. Firing

marks, wear to some lustre
otherwise in good condition
£70/100

Jack Pettiford Benefit Year 1959.
Kent C.C.C. Commemorative half
pint glass with title in red and blue to
top of tankard and engraved
signatures of the Kent team beneath
also in red and blue. Gold lustre to
rim. 45". G £20/30

A.W. Stephenson’s Benefit Year
1957. Hampshire C.C.C.
Commemorative half pint glass with
title in yellow and blue to top of
tankard and engraved signatures of
the Hampshire team beneath also in
yellow and blue. Gold lustre to rim.
45".G £20/30

‘Surrey Cricketer's Tankard' 1960.
Small glass tankard, decorated with
Surrey club crest and facsimile
signatures in white of players
including Laker, May, Barrington etc.
Gold lustre to rim. 4.5". G £15/25

‘Hampshire  Cricketer's Tankard’
1961. Small glass tankard, decorated
with Hampshire club crest and
facsimile signatures in white of
players including Ingleby-
MacKenzie, Marshall, Sainsbury etc.
Gold lustre to rim. 4.5". G £15/25

‘The Cricketers Tankard 1953'. One
pint glass tankard with gold lustre to
rim. With sixteen signatures of
England players etched onto the
glass.  Signatures inc  Bailey,
Compton, Bedser, Statham etc. G
£20/30

‘The Cricketers Tankard'. Half pint
glass tankard with gold lustre to rim.
With sixteen signatures of England
players etched onto the glass.
Signatures inc Bailey, Compton,
Bedser, Statham etc. G £12/18

M.C.C. Bicentenary 1787-1987.
Crystal wine glass produced to
commemorate the Bicentenary. Sold
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with a ‘M.C.C." pint glass tankard
produced in 1977. G £20/30

South African tour of England 1955.
Tall fluted drinking glass with
Springbok image and S.A. Cricket
Tour England 1955' and players
signatures to sides of glass in gold
and green. Gold lustre to rim. 8" tall.
G £20/30

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Birmingham’. Approx 4.5" long.
Hairline crack near base otherwise in
good condition £15/25

W.G. Grace. Sandland ceramic
tankard with transfer printed image
of Grace in batting pose and
Fathertime to side. Gold lustre to rim
and handle. 4" tall. G £30/40

Thomas Box. Sandland ceramic jug
with transfer printed image of Box
keeping wicket and Fathertime to
side. Gold lustre to rim and handle.
3.5" tall. G £20/30

Falcon Playtime childs koala food
bowl and mug with koala's playing
cricket to inside and with kangaroo's
to rim. Chip to mug rim and chips to
mug base otherwise in good
condition £20/30

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Atherstone School’. Approx 4.5"
long. G/VG £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Kemnay'. Approx 4.5" long.
Florentine China. G/VG £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Maidenhead’. Approx 4.5" long.
Florentine China. G £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Redcar’.  Approx 4.5" long.
Florentine China. G/VG £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Horden'. Approx 4.5" long.
Florentine China. G/VG £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Epsom’. Approx 4.5" long. Coronet
Ware. G/VG £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Gorleston On Sea'. Approx 4.5"
long. G/VG £18/25
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Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Stirling’. Approx 4.5" long. Atlas
Heraldic China. G/VG £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Ely. Priory See'. Approx 4.5" long.
Coronet Ware. G £18/25

Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Burgh of Saltcoats'. Approx 4.5"
long. Atlas Heraldic China. G

£18/25

Falcon Playtime childs koala food
bowl and mug with koala's playing
cricket to inside and with kangaroo’s
to rim. Chip to mug base otherwise
in good condition £20/30

Copper warming dish with ceramic
surface with image of bears playing
cricket to centre. 9" diameter with
handles to sides. Chip to rim
otherwise in good condition. Rare
£25/35

Cricketing Bears. Cup, saucer and
side plate with transfer prints of
bears playing cricket and other
sports. Gold lustre to rims. Chip to
cup and saucer otherwise in good
condition £15/25

Cricketing Bears. Cup, saucer and
side plate with transfer prints of
bears playing cricket and other
sports. Gold lustre to rims. Marked
‘Tuscan China’ England to bases.
Two chips to back of side plate
otherwise in good condition £15/25

‘The Hope of his Side' and ‘Out First
Ball'. Kinsella 5.5" caricature spill
vases of a young boy in cricketing
pose. Printed title below wickets and
bat. ‘Copyright’ to base. Old repairs
to both figures, one with missing
broken top of stump. Generally
good. In need of proper restoration
£30/50

Cricket figures. Pair of continental
coloured  porcelain  figures of
batsman wearing caps and wearing

striped outfits. Wooden bats
detached from figures. Major
repaired crack to one figure. Both 8"
tall £30/50

Cricket ceramics. Collection of
cricketing ceramics including three
cricketing  penguins,  cricketing
‘Goofy’, hippopotamus and bear,
two boy cricketers, ceramic mug,
‘Golliwogs at Cricket’ dish, glass
‘Ashes’ ashtray, Sandland cricket ball
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ashtray and modern cricketing salt
and pepper pots. G £25/35

Cricket ceramics. Collection of
cricketing  ceramics  including
‘William  Clarke' (repair), boy
cricketer, three reproduction
Staffordshire figures, pair of cricket
dog bookend, German, one with
loss, South Africa 1955 glass,
cracked, ‘Mr Dumkins' dish,
‘Another Six' cricketing mug and
‘Dunhill’ cricketing figure. G£25/35

‘Tossing for Innings’. Huntley &
Palmers small biscuit tin with the
famous scene from the painting by
Robert James to lid. ¢1960's. Sold
with a pewter hip-flask with
batsman decoration to side. G
£20/30

Australia tour of England 1926. An
oval colour Thorne's Super Extra
Creme Toffee tin ‘A Souvenir of the
Australian’s Visit in 1926. With
named pictures of the Australian
team to the sides and portrait of the
Oval cricket ground to lid. 5.5".
Some wear to tin especially to lid. G

£40/60

‘The Now or Never Cricket Jig-Saw
Puzzle'. From the original painting
by E.P. Kinsella. Original box.
Complete. G £20/30

Silver cricket medals. Five silver
cricket medals each with elaborate
cricketing decoration, each
hallmarked. Two inscribed to verso,
1911 & 1928. Attractive medals. G
£30/50

Silver cricket medals. Five silver
cricket medals each with elaborate
cricketing decoration, each
hallmarked. Three inscribed to verso,
1902, 1928 and 1936. Attractive
medals. G £30/50

Silver cricket medals. Five silver
cricket medals each with elaborate
cricketing decoration, each
hallmarked. Two inscribed to verso,
1893 and 1949. Attractive medals.
Sold with four metal cricket medals.
G £30/50

Silver cricket medals. Four silver
cricket medals each with elaborate
cricketing and enamel decoration,
each hallmarked. One inscribed to
verso, 1908. Attractive medals. G
£30/50

Cricket locket. Attractive silver
opening locket with gold wickets,
bails and bat decoration. The reverse
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hallmarked, Birmingham 1913. .75".
G £40/60

Staffordshire 4.25" waisted mug
with strap handle, with cream
background and three raised figures
of a batsman, bowler and wicket
keeper, believed to be Lillywhite,
Pilch and Box. ¢1870/80'S. Floral
decoration between figures. Lacking
most of the silver lustre floral
decoration, chips to base. Generally
good condition £30/50

Presentation clock. Large wooden
cased mantle clock with original dial
and gold decorative surround. * Brass
plaque to lower case reads
‘Presented to Mr Robert F
Boutwood on the Occasion of his
Marriage, by The Members of the
Rovers Cricket Club. April 1900".
Clock by Enfield of London. 16" tall,
12" wide and 7.5" deep. Lacking
key. G £40/60

Victorian Staffordshire figure of a
young child holding a cricket bat.
The figure in smock-style dress. 6"
tall. Stamp to base. G £40/60

Victorian Staffordshire figure of a
young girl holding a cricket ball. The
figure in three quarter length pink
dress with green ribbon to waist. 6"

tall. Stamp to base. G £40/60
‘Rowntree's Cachous' miniature
cricket bat. Metal. 4.5". Rare.
Fair/good condition £20/30

Cricket bag. Large crested china

cricket bag with colour emblem for

‘Felixstowe'. Approx 4.5" long. G
£18/25

Cricket bag. Medium crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Cowdenbeath’. Approx 4" long.
Arcadian China. G £15/25

Cricket bag. Small crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘St. Just’. Approx 3.25" long.
Arcadian China. G £15/20

CRICKET PRINTS & PAINTINGS

830* ‘England v Australia. Final Test

Match 1896. Played at Kennington
Oval, August 10th, 11th & 12th.
England won by 66 runs' Original
hand illuminated artwork commem-
orating the fifth and final Test at the
Oval. Centre image of ‘England v
Australia with gold floral decoration.
Emblems of the two countries to
either side with further details above
and below. Approx 15"x12". Ex
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Edward Wynyard collection. G/VG
£150/250

‘The World's Champion Batsman.
Don Bradman. Aged 21 Years'.
Original colour print of Bradman,
head and shoulders, by Sidney Riley
Studios, Rozelle, NSW, Australia
circa 1929. The print with cricketing
border has been signed by Bradman
in later years. Top border, not
affecting image, has been trimmed,
light fold marks and tear to lower
border of print. 10.75"x13.75". G
£60/80

‘Sir Donald Bradman' by Alan
Fearnley. Excellent colour limited
edition print of Bradman batting in
England and wearing Australian cap.
Published by ‘The Quorn Fine Art
Co, Loughborough England 1980'.
Nicely signed in pencil by Don
Bradman and Alan Fearnley. Limited
edition 184/850. Mounted, framed
and glazed. 23"x27.5" overall. Very
good condition. Sold with ‘The
Bradman Albums’ Don Bradman.
London 1988. Volumes 1 & 2 in
slipcase. G £140/180

There were three similar portraits of
Bradman painted by Fearnley, one at
Melbourne, one at Sydney and one
of Bradman in England.

Roland Hill (RIP). Original pen, ink
and watercolour caricature painting
of Pelham Warner wearing harlequin
cap and an Australian cricketer,
possibly Monty Noble. Both depicted
in cricket attire, Warner with bat and
wearing pads and holding batting
gloves. The Australian cricketer
wearing Australian cap. Signed with
the artists monogram, RIP. Mounted,
framed and glazed in modern frame.
The caricature measures approx
4"x5" and overall 10.5"x12". VG
£250/350

Arthur Mailey, New South Wales &
Australia 1912-1930. Large original
pen and ink caricature portrait, on
album page, of Warwick Armstrong,
Victoria & Australia 1898-1921, full
length in cricket attire wearing
Australian cap and sitting on a bench
waiting to go out to bat, by Mailey.
The portrait is entitled ‘Our Skipper
1920 has been signed by Mailey.
The page measures approx
6.5"x7.5". Excellent image. Very
good condition £700/900

Warwick Armstrong captained the
Australian team which toured
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England in 1921. Arthur Mailey was
also one of the members of the
touring team. This portrait of
Armstrong was probably drawn on
the 1921 tour. On this tour
Armstrong finished top of the
bowling averages with 100 wickets
at 14.44. He also scored 1213 runs
at an average of 41.82. Mailey took
134 wickets at 19.36.

Don Bradman. ‘England v Australia,
Centenary Test Lord's 1980. Colour
print of the match by Arthur Weaver.
Signed to lower border by Don
Bradman. Framed and glazed.
Overall 20"x16". Sold with another
print of Lord's by Terry Harrison. Qty
2.G £40/50

Pelham Francis Warner, Middlesex &
England 1894-1929. Original Vanity
Fair colour chromolithograph of
Warner. ‘Plum’. September 3rd 1903
by SPY. Framed. Sold with a similar
Vanity Fair colour chromolithograph
of Lord Hawke 'Yorkshire Cricket'.
The print mount to card and
overmounted with window for title.
G £30/50

George Hirst. Yorkshire & England
1891-1929. Vanity Fair. ‘Yorkshire'.
Original colour chromolithograph of
Hirst by SPY and dated August 20th
1903. Framed. G £40/60

R.H. Spooner of Lancashire, J.
Darling of Australia and C.E.
McLeod of Australia. Original colour
lithographs by Albert Chevallier
Tayler 1905. The first two are nicely
framed and glazed and in good
condition, the latter in only fair
condition £30/50

Clem Hill of Australia, J.T. Tyldesley
of Lancashire and J.T. Hearne of
Middlesex. Original colour
lithographs by Albert Chevallier
Tayler 1905. All three framed and
glazed. G £40/60

F.S. Jackson of Yorkshire, A.O. Jones
of Nottinghamshire and P.F. Warner
of Middlesex. Original colour
lithographs by Albert Chevallier
Tayler 1905. All three framed and
glazed. G £40/60

W.G. Grace. Front cover of the
‘Boy’'s Own Paper’ 28th September
1895 with full page illustration of
W.G. Grace with caption ‘On The
Bat's Back | Do Fly’, celebrating
Grace's 100 hundreds. Mounted,
framed and glazed. Sold with a
selection of framed cricket prints,
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scorecards, paintings, Punch prints
etc. Qty 17. G £30/40

Vanity Fair prints. Set of six facsimile
limited edition prints of Ranji, The
Demon Bowler, A Big Hitter, English
Cricket, Cricket (WG Grace) and
Yorkshire. Published by Webb &
Bower. Limited edition 10/100. G
£25/35

William  Lillywhite. Aquatint of

Lillywhite, highlighted with colour.

C. Hunt. Framed and glazed. G
£40/60

England v Australia 1989. ‘The
Lord's Pavilion'. Colour print from
the original watercolour by David
Gentleman in 1986. Signed to print
by both the England and Australian
teams. Twenty six signatures
including Border, Marsh, Boon,
Waugh, Healy, Taylor, Reid, Gooch,
Fraser, Lamb, Gower, Atherton etc.
Mounted, framed and glazed.
Overall 22"x19". G £50/80

‘The Lloyd's at Lanc's’. Limited
edition mono print of the three
Lloyd's, David, Graham and Clive.
Signed by all three and the artist Paul

Vater. Limited edition 19/200.
Framed and glazed £30/40
‘Lord’s. Lancashire's Double

Winners' 1990 and 1996. Large
colour limited edition print of the
Lord’'s pavilion by Peter Martin.
Signed to side borders by both the
1990 and 1996 Lancashire teams.
Twenty two signatures including
Hughes, Fowler, Atherton, Wasim
Akram, Austin, Lloyd etc. Limited
edition 8/48 signed by the artist.
Framed and glazed. G £40/60

Lancashire County Cricket Club
1998. Large limited edition print of
the Old Trafford pavilion by Peter
Martin. Signed over the image by
fourteen of the Lancashire team.
Signatures include Atherton, Flintoff,
Schofield, Crawley, Austin etc.
Limited edition 669/750. Framed
and glazed £30/50

‘Crowd around a Cricket Sight
Board'. L.S. Lowry. Reproduction
print of 850 copies published after
the artists death and stamped by the
Fine Art Trade Guild. Limited edition
838/850. Framed and glazed.
Overall 36"x15". VG £80/120

‘Living Sussex & England Test
Players'. Large colour print of the
County Ground at Hove by Martin
Speight signed to borders by thirteen
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Sussex & England cricketers
including Griffith, Doggart,
Sheppard, Parks, Oakman, Dexter,
Thomson, Snow, Greig etc. Fading to
two signatures otherwise in good
condition. Framed and glazed. G
£30/40

South Africa v England 2000. Large
colour limited edition print of ‘The
Millennium Test Match, Cape Town’,
by artist Richie Ryall. The print
depicts the match in progress with
Table Mountain in the background.
Signed in pencil by the artist. Ltd
edition 232/250. Overall 23"x17".
G £15/25

‘Allan  Anthony Donald'. ‘South
Africa's Best'. Large colour limited
edition print of Donald in various
poses by artist Richie Ryall. Signed to
lower border by both artist and
subject. Limited edition 151/171
being the number of Test wickets
taken by Donald, 151 being the
wicket of Mark Taylor 1997. Sold
with signed certificate. Approx
16"x25". G £20/30

‘Gary Kirsten 210. England v South
Africa 1998'. Large colour limited
edition print featuring scenes from
the Test match and mainly featuring
Kirsten's innings of 210. Signed to
borders by Kirsten and thirteen other
members of the South African team.
Signatures include Rhodes,
Woolmer, Boucher, Pollock, Cullinan,
Kallis, Cronje, Donald etc. Limited
edition 10 of only 21 signed prints,
signed by the artist. Overall
29"x21". VG £40/50

West Indies 1995. Large limited
edition colour print of the West
Indies touring team to England
1995. Each player portrayed in
cameo head and shoulders.
Individually signed by each player to
print. Twenty signatures include
Lara, Richardson, Hooper, Ambrose,
Walsh,  Chanderpaul, Bishop,
Adams, Wes Hall etc. Produced by
1995 sponsors Sandals Caribbean
Resorts. Limited edition 3/170
signed by the artist, Darren Woolley.
Framed and glazed. Overall
36"x26". G £30/50

‘World Class’. Large colour print
depicting Brian Lara hitting John
Morris for four to score 501no, the
highest score in the history of first
class cricket, for Warwickshire v
Durham 1994 by artist Craig
Campbell. Signed neatly to lower
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border by ten of the Warwickshire
team including Smith, Reeve,
Munton, Twose, Penney etc. Lacking
the signature of Brian Lara. Framed
and glazed. Overall 25"x18". G
£25/35

CRICKET CAPS, BLAZERS & ATTIRE
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Cricket World Cup 1999. Full set of
twelve World Cup shirts, one for
each of the countries participating in
the competition. VG £50/70

Hansie Cronje. South Africa. South
African white Test shirt with South
African Cricket Board emblem and
‘Castle Lager' sponsors logo to
chest. Signed and inscribed by
Cronje to Peter Sleep ‘To Sleepie,
Best wishes Hansie Cronje’. G
£100/150

Fairbrother & Crawley. England
white Test shirt with England
emblem and 'Tetley Bitter' sponsors
logo to chest. Signed by John
Crawley and Neil Fairbrother. G
£30/40

England v Zimbabwe 2000. England
white Test shirt with England
emblem and ‘Vodaphone' sponsors
logo to chest. Signed to chest by the
full England team. Twelve signatures
including Atherton, Gough, Hussain,
Schofield, Stewart, Flintoff, Hick etc.
G £70/100

Allan Wells. Sussex & England.
White cricket trousers worn by Wells
in the 1993 Nat West Final played at
Lord’s. Signed and dated by Wells. G
£15/20

Andrew Flintoff. Lancashire &
England. England white long sleeved
Test shirt with England emblem of
three lions and coronet and below
Flintoff's player number ‘591" plus
Vodaphone sponsors logo to chest.
To sleeves 'Vodafone' and ‘Admiral’
sponsors logos and Flintoff's initials
‘A.F'. Good condition ~ £200/300

Kevin Pieterson. Nottinghamshire,
Hampshire & England. England
white Test short sleeved shirt with
England emblem of three lions and
coronet and below Pieterson’s player
number ‘626" plus Vodaphone
sponsors logo to chest. To sleeves
‘Vodafone' and ‘Admiral’ sponsors
logos and Pieterson's initials ‘K.P.".
Good condition £250/300

M.C.C. tour of India, Pakistan &
Ceylon 1972/73. Official M.C.C.
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navy blue touring blazer with
embroidered M.C.C. emblem in
white of St George & Dragon of
England and below in scroll ‘Pakistan
& Ceylon 1972/73' to breast pocket.
Trimming to pockets, sleeves and
blazer edging in M.C.C. colours of
yellow and red. Blazer by Simpson of

Piccadilly. Player unknown.
Good/very good condition
£200/300

Malcolm Andrew Nash. Glamorgan
1966-1983. Glamorgan navy blue
county 1st Xl cricket cap with county
emblem embroidered to front. ‘M.A.
Nash' handwritten to inside of cap.
The cap was given to Pope during
the Glamorgan v Essex county
championship match in
August/September 1969 in which
Pope officiated as Umpire. The cap a
little faded. Sold with card signed
and inscribed by Nash. Previously
sold by Knights £250/350

Glamorgan won the County
Championship in 1969 and in the
previous season, Garry Sobers had
hit Nash for a record 6 sixes in an
over at Swansea in 1968, 40th
anniversary this season

Alec Stewart. England blue sunhat
with England emblem to front
signed to rim by fourteen members
of an England team from the 1990's.
Signatures include Stewart,
Atherton, Thorpe, Ramprakash,
Gough, White etc. '‘Alec’
handwritten to inside. G~ £25/35

Mike Atherton. England white
sunhat with England emblem to
front worn by Atherton, in the
England v West Indies Test match at
Lord's 1995, signed to rim by ten
members of the England team.
Signatures include Atherton, Thorpe,
Fraser, Hick, Cork, Gough, Stewart
etc. G £25/35

Wasim Akram. Pakistan dark green
sunhat with emblem in gold to front.
‘Australasia Cup 1994, Sharjah’ to
side. Signed by Akram in full to
inside. Appears new. G £20/30

Warwickshire. New England replica
One Day International baseball cap
signed to peak by Warwickshire
players, Ashley Giles and Jonathon
Trott. Sold with note of provenance
from Warwickshire C.C.C. Cap being
sold on behalf of charity. G £10/20

CRICKET BATS, BALLS &
EQUIPMENT
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South Africa v England 1938/39.
Herby Taylor & Ellis Ltd miniature
cricket bat, 14", signed to face by
sixteen members of the M.C.C.
touring team in South Africa
1938/39. Signatures in ink include
Hammond, Ames, Hutton, Verity,
Wright, Perks, Valentine etc. To
reverse the signatures of eleven of
the South Africa team including
Melville, Mitchell, Nourse, Rowan
etc. This series is always remembered
for the ‘Timeless Test'. A little
‘spidering’ to signatures otherwise in
good condition. Rare in this form
£200/300

Australia & England 1968. Warsop
miniature cricket bat, 18", signed to
face by the Australian touring team
(17 signatures) and to verso by the
England team (12). Twenty nine
signatures including Lawry, Walters,
Chappell,  Mckenzie,  Mallett,
Hawke,  Cowdrey, Barrington,
Boycott, Edrich, Knott etc. Minor
‘light" fading to some of the
Australian signatures otherwise in
good condition £80/120

India v Rest of the World ¢1990.
Slazenger miniature cricket bat
signed by twenty six of the players.
Signatures include Azharuddin,
Tendulkar, Kapil Dev, More, Bedi,
Greenidge, Mudasser, Charma,
R.Richardson, Greatbatch, Sleep,
Whitney, Harper etc. G £30/40

India v Rest of the World ¢1990.
Slazenger miniature cricket bat
signed by twenty six of the players.
Signatures include Azharuddin,
Tendulkar, Kapil Dev, More, Bedi,
Creenidge, Mudasser, Charma,
R.Richardson, Greatbatch, Sleep,
Whitney, Harper etc. Plus a similar
bat signed by ten pakistan players
including Imran Khan, Wasim Bari,
Zaheer etc. G £30/50

‘Rest of the World 1987'. Lancashire
C.C.C. miniature cricket bat signed
by thirteen players including Border,
Dujon, Gavaskar, Kapil Dev, Garner,
Reid, Lloyd etc. Dujon signed twice.
G £30/40

Kent v Lancashire Gillette Cup
1970's. Stuart Surridge miniature bat
signed by both teams, twenty four
signatures including  Ealham,
Johnson, Woolmer, Cowdrey, Igbal,
Rowe, Hayes, Wood, Simmons,
Lloyd etc. G £25/35
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England v India & Pakistan 1996 and
England ‘World Cup’ 1996. Two
miniature bats signed by the
respective England teams. Twenty
five signatures including Prime
Minister John Major. G £25/35

Gradidge ‘Len Hutton Autograph’
miniature cricket bat. The bat
commemorates Len Hutton's Test
record of scoring 364 v Australia
1938. With printed details to face of
bat. Below are the facsimile
signatures of the England and
Australian teams of 1948. 17".
G/VG £30/40

Cricket bats. Selection of five
miniature cricket bats inc England ‘A’
1995, Worcestershire 1996 etc. Sold
with ten Scarborough FDC's. G

£10/15
Yorkshire 1970's. Four miniature
cricket bats, each signed by

Yorkshire and an opposing teams
from the 1970's. Bats are Yorkshire v
Warwickshire 1975 & 1976,
Yorkshire v Northamptonshire 1976
and Yorkshire v Derbyshire 1977. G

£30/50

Kent 1970's. Three miniature cricket
bats, each signed by Kent and an
opposing teams from the 1970's.
Bats are Kent v Lancashire 1973,
Kent v Yorkshire 1973 and Kent v
Yorkshire 1975. G £30/50

Counties 1978. Three miniature
cricket bats signed by county teams
from 1978. Middlesex v Essex 1978,
Derbyshire v Sussex 1978 and
Worcestershire v Somerset 1978. G
£30/50

Counties & Representative teams
1970's. Three miniature cricket bats
signed by teams from the 1970's.
Hampshire v Worcestershire 1976,
Hampshire v Gloucestershire 1975
and T.N. Pearces XI 1975. Sold with
a further bat signed by Surrey 1990.
G £30/50

Pakistan 1970's. Two miniature
cricket bats signed by the Pakistan
teams of 1978 & 1979. G £20/30

West Indies 1973. Miniature cricket
bat signed by the West Indies team
1973. Thirteen signatures. G£20/30

West Indies v T.N. Pearce's X| 1973.
Miniature cricket bat signed by the
West Indies and T.N. Pearce's teams
of 1973. Sold with a similar bat
signed by the Pakistan team of
1978. G £25/35
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South Africa v Australia 1963/64.
Nicholls miniature cricket bat signed
to face by the two teams and to
verso by Don Bradman, Ken Viljeon
and Goddard. The South African
signatures in good condition, some
fading to the Australian signatures.
£30/50

M.C.C. 1967/68. Gradidge
miniature cricket bat signed to face
by the M.C.C. team. Seventeen
signatures, minor fading otherwise in
good condition £20/30

Australia 1958. Gradidge miniature
cricket bat signed to face by the
Australian team. Sixteen signatures,
minor fading otherwise in good
condition £25/35

Miniature cricket bats. Ten miniature
cricket bats, nearly all with faults.
Some teams incomplete, others
fading, women's teams etc. Includes
Australia 1978, New Zealand 1978,
M.C.C. 1978/79, Australian Women
1973, International XI v Yorkshire XI
1975 etc. Viewing essential, not
subject to return £30/50

Australia 1934. Stuart Surridge
‘Perfect’ cricket bat signed in ink to
face by sixteen members of the
touring party to England in 1934.
Signatures  include  Woodfull,
Oldfield, Bradman,  McCabe,
Ponsford, Grimmett, Barnett etc.
Some wear and fading to signatures

£100/200

Arthur Owen Jones.
Nottinghamshire & England 1892-
1914. Gunn & Moore ‘autograph’
cricket bat used by Jones during his
cricketing career. The bat has Jones
signature and date 1910 and
handwritten name of ownership to
shoulder of bat. Some worm holes
otherwise in  generally good
condition. Sold with an original
photograph of Jones in batting pose.
Photograph by L.N.A. Photo of Fleet
Street. Mounted, framed and glazed

£400/600

Australia v England 1990/91. Gray
Nicholls ‘Peter Sleep Testimonial
1991" full size cricket bat nicely
signed by the full England touring
party and by twelve of the Australian
team. Signatures include Border,
Marsh, M. Waugh, Boon, Taylor,
Reid, Healy, M. Hughes, Alderman,
Gooch, Lamb, Gower, Fraser,
Atherton, Malcolm etc. VG. Sold
with a Gray Nicholls cricket bag used
by Sleep during his career. G
£80/120
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Australia v England 1990/91. Gray
Nicholls full size cricket bat nicely
signed by the full England touring
party and by twelve of the Australian
team. Signatures include Border,
Marsh, M. Waugh, Boon, Taylor,
Reid, Healy, M. Hughes, Alderman,
Gooch, Lamb, Gower, Fraser,
Atherton, Malcolm etc. VG£80/120

England v Australia 1997. ACE full
size cricket bat nicely signed by the
full Australian touring party and by
thirteen of the England team.
Signatures include Taylor, S. Waugh,
healy, Warne, McGrath, Slater,
Blewitt, Gillespie, Atherton, Stewart,
Hussain, Gough, Flintoff, Thorpe,
Caddick etc. VG £80/120

England v South Africa 1998. ACE
full size cricket bat nicely signed by
the full South African touring party
and by twelve of the England team.
Signatures include Cronje, Donald,
Kallis, Pollock, Cullinan, Adams,
Rhodes, Stewart, Hussain, Gough,
Flintoff, Thorpe etc. VG £60/80

Don Bradman. Gray Nicholls full size
cricket bat nicely signed in ink by
Bradman. The signature obtained by
Peter Sleep. VG £150/250

Don Bradman. Gray Nicholls full size
cricket bat nicely signed in ink by
Bradman. The signature obtained by
Peter Sleep. VG £150/250

England tour of New Zealand 1992.
Duncan Fearnley full size bat signed
to face by fifteen members of the
touring party. Signatures include

Gooch, Reeve, Ramprakash,
Stewart, Hick, Lamb, Russell etc. G
£30/40

England 1995. Duncan Fearnley
cricket bat signed by the England
team who played the West Indies in
the fifth Test at Trent Bridge 1995.
Eleven signatures nicely signed in ink
including  Atherton, lllingworth,
Thorpe, Crawley, Martin, Russell etc.

£30/50

South Africa 1992. Duncan Fearnley
cricket bat signed by the South
African World Cup squad/team who
played England in the semi-final in
1992. Fifteen signatures signed in
ink including Wessels, Kirsten,
Donald, Cronje, Rhodes, Henry,
Pringle, Kuiper, Richardson etc. The
signature of Snell in thicker pen,
fading to one signature. G £30/50

Zimbabwe World Cup 1999. Gray
Nicholls full size cricket bat signed by
the Zimbabwe team in England for
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the World Cup. Fifteen signatures
inc Campbell, Flower, Streak, Strang,
Brandes etc. VG £30/40

‘England v Australia ‘Centenary Test'
Melbourne 1977. Slazenger full size
cricket bat with printed details of the
match to face of bat and signed to
verso by the Australian team and the
full England touring party. Thirty
signatures including  Chappell,
Marsh, Lillee, Walters, Bright,
McCosker, Greig, Brearley, Willis,
Randall, Lever, Fletcher, Knott,
Barrington etc. The bat was
produced as a limited edition of 250,
this being number 163. Fading to
three signatures otherwise in good
condition. Mounted in display case
£150/250

Australia 1930. Quaife & Lilley full
size bat signed to face by the
Australian touring team to England
1930 and below the Yorkshire team
of 1931. To verso are the signatures
of the New Zealand and Sussex
teams of 1931, Surrey 1932 and
West Indies team of 1933.
Signatures  include  Woodfull,
Grimmett,  Bradman,  Walker,
Oldfield, Fairfax, Greenwood,
Bowes, Verity, Leyland, Wood,
Duleepsinhiji, Collins, Tate, Langridge
, Jardine, Gregory, Sandham, Fender,
Dempster, Kerr, Talbot, James, Page,
Griffiths, Headley, Barrow,
Martindale etc. Fading to the
majority of the signatures. Wood
worm to bat. Viewing essential. Sold
with a vintage bat with silver metal
shield to verso '‘Oak C.C. 1879'. G
£80/120

World Cup 1975. Slazenger full size
bat signed to face by the West Indies
team of 1975 and to verso the
Australian and England teams.
Signatures include Lloyd,
Kallicharran, Gibbs, King, Richards,
Denness, Snow, Knott, Hayes,
Woolmer, Chappell, Marsh, Lillee,
Thomson etc. Fading to half of the
West  Indies  signatures, the
Australian and England signatures in
good condition £60/90

England v Australia 1926. Macaulay
& Sutcliffe "White Rose Extra Special’
cricket bat nicely signed in ink to
face by the England and Australian
teams who played at the Oval in the
5th Test, 14th-18th August 1926.
Twenty seven signatures, England,
13 signatures and Australia, 14
signatures.  Signatures include
Collins, Bardsley, Richardson, Ryder,
Grimmett, Gregory, Mailey,
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Woodfull, Ponsford, Oldfield,
Chapman, Sutcliffe, Hendren,
Woolley, Larwood, Rhodes, Tate,
Hobbs, Studwick etc. Handwritten
title ‘5th Test at the Oval, August
1926'. The signatures in generally
good/very good condition for its
age. £700/1000

This was the famous Test match
where the fifth Test was the
deciding Test the previous four
being drawn.The English selectors
replaced A.W. Carr with A.PF.
Chapman as Captain and recalled
Wilfred Rhodes at the age of 48.
England won the Test by 289 runs.
For England Hobbs (100) and
Sutcliffe (161) both made hundreds
in the 2nd innings and both Rhodes
and Larwood took six wickets in the
match. For Australia Gregory top
scored with 73, Collins 61,
Woodfull and Grimmett 35 each
and Mailey took nine wickets in the
match. England regained the Ashes
for the first time since 1912.

Counties 1925. Gunn & Moore ‘The
Autograph' cricket bat signed to face
and verso by twenty County and
Minor County teams. Teams are
Leicestershire, Glamorgan, Kent,
Lancashire, Lincolnshire, Surrey,
Norfolk, Nottinghamshire (twice),
Gloucestershire, Hampshire,
Worcestershire, Yorkshire, Essex,
Sussex, Derbyshire, Bedfordshire,
Northamptonshire, Leicestershire
2nd XI and Rutland. Two hundred
and twenty eight signatures
including Fowke, Geary, King, Clay,
Cornwallis, Freeman, Seymour,
Makepeace, McDonald, Fender,
Hitch, Jardine, Hobbs, Carr, Gunn,
Voce, Wheat, Staples, Dipper,
Calthorpe, Quaife, Tennyson, Mead,
Sutcliffe, Lupton, Rhodes, Kilner,
Waddington, Douglas, Perrin,
Jackson, Gilligan, Tate, Cornford etc.
Some spidering and some fading to
certain signatures, overall in good
condition £300/400

Cricket bat. Reproduction of an early
18th century cricket bat. The bat
lacking shoulders, long stringed
handle and curved blade. G £30/40

Test match stumps. Collection of
three split and hinged cricket stump
signed by the two teams who played
in the Tests. England (11 signatures)
v West Indies (17), Lord 1988,
England (12) v Sri Lanka (17), Lord's
1988 and England (12) v New
Zealand (16), Lord's 1990. Sold with
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further stump for the West Indies ‘A’
v England ‘A" 1992, signed by both
teams. Qty 4. G £100/150

Cricket stump. Edwardian cricket
stump with revolving brass top for
bail. G £70/90

Kent v Yorkshire ¢ 1950. Split and
hinged cricket stump signed by both
the Kent and Yorkshire teams.
Signatures include Clark, Fagg,
Dovey, Wright, Ridgeway, Edrich,
Lowson, Lester, Trueman, Booth,
Appleyard, Wilson etc. G £40/50

Doug Wright. Kent & England.
‘England v Australia ‘Centenary Test'
Melbourne 1977. Two bags/holdalls
used by Wright when attending the
Test match. Both with details to
bags. G £20/30

CRICKET POSTCARDS, CIGARETTE &
TRADE CARDS
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‘The 1924 South African Cricket
Team in their Jaeger Shirts &
Sweaters’. Mono ‘Jaeger’ advertising
postcard of the team, standing and
seated in rows. Title and players
names printed to borders. Odd
faults, generally good condition
£15/25

Don Bradman. Knights of Cricket
postcard signed in later years by

Bradman in black ink. G~ £25/35
Lindsay Hassett and Norman
Yardley. Plainback photograph

postcard of Hassett and Yardley
tossing for innings at Scarborough
on the 9th September 1953. Signed
and dated by both Hassett and
Yardley in ink. VG £150/250

Australian tour of England 1956.
Sepia real photograph postcard of
the touring party, signed to verso by
all seventeen members of the team.
Signatures include Johnson, Mackay,
Lindwall, Craig, Archer, Benaud,
McDonald, Harvey etc. G£150/200

‘The Late Albert Craig, Surrey Poet'.

Mono postcard of Craig. Mockford

series. Generally good condition
£25/35

‘The Leicestershire Cricket Team'
¢1905. Scott series mono postcard of
the team . No. 665. Generally good

condition £30/50
‘The Men Who Won Back The
Ashes’ 1926. Real photograph

postcard. J. Beagles & Co. G£20/30

West Indies tours of England 1939
and 1957. Two real photograph
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postcards of the two touring teams.
Series unknown. G £30/40

Australian tours of England 1912
and 1921. Two mono postcards of
the two touring teams. The 1921
card, real photograph, J. Beagles.
The 1912 card, L. Sales & Sons.
Some faults to the 1912 card
£30/40

Australian tours of England 1930,
1938 and 1948. Three mono
postcards of the touring teams, the
1938 and 1948 real photograph.
Jaeger, S&F and unknown cards

£30/40
‘First  Australian Cricket Team
Touring West Indies & British

Guiana. March-June 1955'. Rare real
photograph postcard. Photograph
by Chan's of Trinidad. G~ £40/50

Raphael Tuck ‘Cricket [llustrated’
series. Set of six colour postcards
with cricket scenes. G £50/60

Don Bradman. Colour postcard of
Bradman in later years. Signed by
Bradman in black pen. G~ £30/40

Yorkshire. Record opening stand-
Herbert Sutcliffe and Percy Holmes.
Yorkshire and England 1932. Mono
postcard showing the scoreboard at
Leyton with the Yorkshire record 1st
wicket stand of 555 and Hutton and
Holmes stood beneath in 1932.
Sutcliffe scored 313 and Holmes
224no. This is still the record
opening stand for Yorkshire and is
second in the overall record for the
first wicket. Some corner wear and
damage to one corner, minor
creasing to bottom left hand corner

£25/35

Australia 1902. Scarce sepia postcard
of the Australian team of 1902 with
title above and players named
below. R. Thiele post card. Printed in
Berlin. Good condition £60/80

M.C.C. tour of Australia 1932/33.

‘Bodyline’.  Real  photograph
postcard of R.M.S. Orontes with
cameos pictures and printed

signatures of all eighteen members
of the touring party. G £25/35

Cricketers playing golf. Plain back
real photograph postcard of
cricketers in group on the golf
course. Players include Bradman,
Barrington,  Bedser,  Graveney,
Cowdrey, Dexter etc. G £15/25

Jim Cornford. Sussex. Mono real
photograph postcard of Cornford in
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cricket attire wearing blazer. Signed
in ink by Crawford. Postcard by
Deane, Wiles & Millar of Brighton. G

£40/60

M.C.C. tour of the West Indies
1968. Colour postcard of the VC10
which took the party to the West
Indies. Signed to verso by all sixteen
of the touring party. Signatures
include Cowdrey, Jones, Boycott,
Lock, Barrington, Milburn, Snow etc.
G £30/50

H.L. ‘Stork’ Hendry. Signed Major
Drapkin cigarette card of Hendry. G
£30/40

A.P.F. Chapman. Signed Millhoff
‘Famous Test Cricketers' cigarette
card of Chapman. G £40/60

Maurice Tate. Signed Millhoff
‘Famous Test Cricketers' cigarette

card of Tate. G £40/60
Don Bradman. Players 1934
cigarette card signed by Bradman. G

£25/35

Stan McCabe. Players 1934 cigarette
card signed by McCabe. G £20/30

‘Huntley & Palmers Biscuits, Reading
& London'. Early colour advertising
card with image of a batsman at the
crease. Approx 3"x4". G £40/50

‘Huntley & Palmers Biscuits, Reading
& London'. Early colour advertising
card with image of a cricket match in
progress. Approx 3"x4". G £40/50

Don Bradman. 75th Birth
Anniversary  first day cover.
Postmarked ‘Cootamundra 18th

November 1983' with laid down
signature of Bradman to lower
border. VG £40/60

‘W.G. Grace. 100 hundreds'. Rare
advertising souvenir card for ‘The
Willow Brace'. Advert to centre, ‘The
Willow Brace end is detachable,
needs no eyelets or sewing, and is,
literally, always in the front and back
too!" and above vignette of W.G.
Grace with wording ‘Unparalleled
and Unapproached. One Hundred &
Five Centuries in First-Class Cricket.
Up to July 20th 1895 by Dr W.G.
Grace'. With full details of Grace's
centuries to right hand left sides. The

card measures 8"x5". Good
condition £350/450
Australia v England ‘Bodyline’

1932/33. Triumph & Champion
souvenir album complete with thirty
two cards of players who were to
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take part in the series. Rare. G
£300/400

David Hunter. Yorkshire & England.
Rare early shield shaped trade card
with cameo of Hunter, named, to
right hand side and image of him
keeping wicket to left. 'Yorkshire' in
strip to side. J. Baines Litho, Bradford
1890's. With advertising to reverse.
G £40/60

William Harris. Yorkshire 1884-1887.
Rare early colour cricket card of
William Harris who played for
Armley C.C. and played four
matches for Yorkshire. 2.5"x4".
Card by Arthur Cormack, Briggate,
Leeds. G/VG £100/150

‘Cricketers of Kent'. Full set of fifty
cards issued by the club. Mounted
framed and glazed. G £15/25

‘The Invincibles - The Greats of '48'.
Very large framed modern montage
consisting of a large mono
photograph of the Australian 1948
touring team to England with career
statistics of all the players below. To
side border are player cards with
image and statistics of each player.
The cards are signed in black ink by
eight of the living players when
produced, Morris, Harvey, Brown,
Loxton, Hamence, Johnston,
Toshack and Ring. The other cards
have printed facsimile signatures.
Professionally mounted in green and
gold, framed and glazed. Overall
44"x37". VG £150/250

Test cricketers. Photograph album
containing sixty four postcards,
white cards etc each signed by a
player. Signatures include Bedser,

Stewart, Edrich, Denness,
Ramprakash,  Gooch,  Vettori,
Maynard, Hick etc. G £30/40

Test cricketers. Photograph album
containing eighty three postcards,
white cards etc each signed by a
player. Signatures include Tendulkar,
Brearley, Razzaq, S.Broad,
Collingwood, Panasar, Harmison,
Kallis, G. Smith etc. G £30/40

Test cricketers. Photograph album
containing sixty five postcards, white
cards etc each signed by a player.
Signatures include Bernard Thomas
(Cornhill card. series C), W.Edrich,
Macaulay, Katich, Gooch, Border,
Wessels, Gower, Downton, Tolchard,
Jesty etc. G £30/40

C.G. Macartney. New South Wales &
Australia. Mono plainback postcard
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of Macartney batting. Signed and
inscribed to verso ‘To R.N. Jones
with kind regards C.G. Macartney,
29.11.1948'. G £25/35

County print. Eight sets of trade
cards by County Print. Sold with
twenty Test match programmes
1990/2000's. G £25/35

CRICKET SCORECARDS,
PROGRAMMES, MAGAZINES ETC
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‘South African Cricket Review'.
Volumes 1 & 2. November 1956-
October 1957 and November 1957-
November 1958. Bound in two
volumes in green boards. Sold with
‘Innings  Established.  Northern
Districts Cricket 1956/57-1981/82',
T. Power and ‘Century at Newlands
1864-1964. History of the Western
Province Cricket Club’. Compiled by
S.E.L. West, Newlands 1965. G/VG

£40/60

Tour brochures. Official brochures
for New Zealand 1949 (West), West
Indies 1950 (West), South Africa
1951 (West), 1955 (Ross) and 1960
(Ross). Qty 5. G £30/40

Prudential World Cup 1979. Six first
day covers from the tournament
held in England. G £10/15

‘The Weekly Dispatch’ 1831/1832.
Nine issues of the newspaper with
references to cricket and other sports
to back pages. G £50/70

‘The London lllustrated News' 1882-
1884/85. Seven issues of the
newspaper with references to cricket
and other sports to pages. Some full
page engravings. G £50/70

‘The Daily Mirror 1925'. Complete
copy of the Daily Mirror for 8th
January 1925 with coverage of the
2nd Test match in Melbourne to
both front and back covers and
inside pages, Sutcliffe three centuries
in successive Test matches v
Australia. Wear to page edges, a
little fragile £18/25

‘The 100th Test match at Lord's.
England v West Indies, June 29th-
July 3rd 2000'. Commemorative
limited edition album of only 250
produced, this being number 1,
signed by the two Captains, Nasser
Hussain and Jimmy Adams, also
signed by Alec Stewart who
Captained England in the match due
to Hussain's broken finger. Album
contains many souvenir stamps and
first day covers plus information on
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the previous 99 Tests at lord's.
Loosely inserted are the match
scorecard and official autograph
sheet signed by the England XI. G
£80/120

Herbert Sutcliffe. Excellent
scrapbook of press cutting covering
the M.C.C. tour of South Africa
1927/28. Neatly compiled. Formerly
from the Sutcliffe collection. G
£80/120

Club Cricket Conference C.C., Club
and Representative cricket etc
1930/50's. Ledger book containing
some interesting press cuttings,
signatures etc. Signatures include
Dominions XI v England 1943, J.
Appleyards XI 1943, Liverpool C.C.
1937, combined Services 1940/50's,
M.C.C. 1940/50's, South Australia
1954 7 1956 etc. Signatures include
Spearing, E.R.T. Holmes, Compton,
Constantine, Martindale, Barber,
Paynter, Farrimond, Goddard, Bryan,
Avery, Close, Young etc. G £40/60

South Australia Cricket Association.
Annual Report for 1901. Four pages.
Some folds, nicks to edges, generally
good condition £15/25

‘Jim Laker, 19-90'. England v
Australia, 4th Test 1956. Large
limited edition print of the scorecard
for the Test match played at Old
Trafford. Mounted with ink signature
of Laker mounted below. Limited
edition 77/200. 13"x20.5". VG
£30/40

‘Jim Laker, 19-90". England v
Australia, 4th Test 1956. Large
limited edition print of the scorecard
for the Test match played at Old
Trafford. Mounted with signed
printed cartoon by Ullyett of Laker.
Limited edition 52/200. 20.5"x17".
VG £30/40

Australian tour of England 1989.
‘Australian Bicentenary' first day
cover signed by sixteen members of
the team. Signatures include Border,
Alderman, Lawson, Jones, Taylor,
May, Waugh, Boon etc. VG £30/40

Worcestershire 1994. First day cover
featuring Steve Rhodes signed by
twenty ex players including
Graveney, Horton, Booth, Pridgeon,
Rumsey, Slade, Rhodes etc. Sold
with two menus signed by Wes Hall
and Justin Langer and a Denis
Compton limited edition phonecard.
G £25/30
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Cricket ephemera 1950-1990's.
Selection including annuals, Cup
Final programmes, Test match
programmes etc. G £10/20

Playfair Cricket Monthly 1960-1972.
The first six years uniformly bound.
Some odds. G £15/25

‘W. Lees' Benefit match. Surrey v
Yorkshire 1906. Decorative silk
scorecard produced to
commemorate Lees' Benefit match
played at the Oval, July 26th-28th
1906. The scorecard with printed
heading to top and match details
below. The match details with floral
design surround in blue. Scorecard
printed by Merritt & Hatcher. The
scorecard has been laid down to card
with the extremities of the scorecard
wrapped around the back of the
card otherwise in good/very good
condition £70/100

Surrey won the match by 9 wickets.
For Surrey, Hayward top scored with
76, Hayes 53, Crawford 51, Lees 41
and Lees took 5-617 in the Yorkshire
first innings. For Yorkshire, Hirst
made 0 & 87, Tunnicliffe 60 & 53.

England v South Africa 1924.
Decorative silk scorecard produced
to commemorate the Test match
played at Headingley on the 12th-
15th July 1924. The scorecard with
printed heading to top and match
details below. Scorecard printed by
Arthur Wigley on the ground. The
scorecard has been laid down to card
otherwise in good/very good
condition £100/150

England won the match by 9
wickets. For England, Hendren made
132, Sutcliffe 83 and Tate took nine
wickets in the match. For South
Africa, Taylor made 59 & 56,
Cattarall 29 & 56 and Pegler took 4-
116 in England first innings.

Surrey v Middlesex 1930. Decorative
silk  scorecard  produced to
commemorate the match played at
the Oval, 9th-11th August 1930.
The scorecard with printed heading
to top and match details below.
Good/very good condition £50/70

Surrey won the match by an innings &
171 runs. For Surrey, Sandham made
158, Shepperd 53, Hobbs 40, Fender
35 and Gover took 6-48 in the first
innings, Allom took 5-43 in the 2nd
innings. For Middlesex, Hulme top
scored with 32 & 27no, Stevens 27 &
23 and Allen took 5-100
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Yorkshire v Australia  1930.
Decorative silk scorecard produced
to commemorate the tour match
played at the Bramall Lane, May
10th-13th 1930. The scorecard with
printed heading to top and match
details below. Good/very good
condition £100/150

The match was drawn. Australia
bowled Yorkshire out for 155 and
Clarrie Grimmett took all ten
wickets, 10-37 from 22.3 overs. For
Australia, Woodfull made 121,
Bradman 78, Richardson 45. For
Yorkshire Sutcliffe made 69, Holmes
317 and Rhodes and Leyland took
three wickets a piece.

Gentlemen of England v Players
1921. Official scorecard produced to
commemorate the match played at
Scarborough, September 5th-7th
1921. The scorecard with printed
heading to top and match details
below. Good/very good condition.
Sold with further scorecards for
Yorkshire v Middlesex 1921, played
at Bramall Lane. The match was
drawn, Middlesex all out for 82 in
the only innings completed, Wilson
7-32 and Gloucestershire v Surrey
1959, Laker 11 wickets in the match.
G £30/40

The players won by 198 runs. For
the Players, Mead made 86, Hearne
72, Brown 54, Holmes 50 and
Kennedy took 6 and Rhodes 5
wickets in the match. for the
Gentlemen, Fender made 23 & 68,
Knight 26, Haig 24, Stevens 22 and
Fender took 6 and Jupp 5 wickets in
the match.

Jack Hobbs. Somerset v Surrey 1925.
Original silk scorecard form the
match where Hobbs made his 126th
and 127th centuries equalling and
breaking W.G. Grace's record of
number of centuries scored. The
scorecard has been signed by Hobbs
and overmounted in contemporary
mount. Odd faults otherwise in
good condition £100/150

Lord's  scorecards  1936-1963.
Thirteen scorecards for the period
including England v All India 1936,
Gentlemen v Players 1936, Army v
RAF 1942, Gentlemen v Players
1948, Minor Counties v West Indies
1950 etc. Odd faults, good £25/35

England v Australia 1926. Official
scorecard for the match played at
Lord's on the 26th-29th June 1926.
The scorecard signed by all fifteen
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members of the Australian touring

party including Collins, Mailey,
Gregory, Bardsley, Oldfield,
Andrews, Ponsford, Woodfull,

Grimmett, Hendry etc. Folds to card,
some wear to certain signatures. G
£300/500

Don Bradman. England v Australia
1934. Official scorecard for the Test
match played at Headingley on the
20th-24th July 1934. Bradman
scored 304 in the first innings.
Signed in later years by Bradman in
bold pen. G £200/300

England v Australia, 5th Test 1968.
Official scorecard for the match
signed by Edrich who made 164 and
by Derek Underwood who took 7-
50 to win the match in the last hour
after rain. Sold with official scorecard
for England v Australia, Old Trafford
1968, signed by Pocock who took 6-
79 in Australia’s 2nd innings. Folds,
odd faults, good £40/50

Nottinghamshire v England 1885.
Printed scorecard for the match
played at Trent Bridge on June 11th-
13th 1885. Nottinghamshire beat
England by an innings & 46 runs. For
Notts Shrewsbury made 56, Daft 52,
Selby 47, W.Barnes took nine
wickets in the match. For England,
Ullyett top scored with 40, Bates 38
and Barlow 31, Bates took 5-78 in
Notts only innings.Horizontal folds,
nicks to fold edges, repair to lower
border otherwise in good condition
£150/200

Shrewsbury's Team v Sixth Australian
Team. Printed scorecard for the
match played at Sydney from Sth-
13th March 1888. Shrewsbury's
team won by 158 runs. For
Shrewsbury's team, Shrewsbury
scored 206 out of 402 in the 2nd
innings, Smith 59, Briggs 54,
Lohmann took eight wickets and
Preston took six wickets in the
match. For Australia S.P. Jones made
134no, Blackham 97 and Turner
took ten wickets in the match. Minor
foxing otherwise good condition
£150/250

Oxford v Cambridge 1905. Official
scorecard for the match played at
Lord's ~ 1905.  Printed  and
handwritten annotation. Cambridge
won by 40 runs. G £50/60

Glamorgan v Northamptonshire
1972. Official scorecard for the
Championship match played at
Swansea. Signed by the two century
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makers, Roy Fredericks (228no) and
Alan Jones (105). They put on 330
for the first wicket. G £20/30

Bob Massie ‘16 wickets'. England v
Australia 1972. Official scorecard for
the Test match played at Lord's on
22nd-27th June 1972. Bob Massie
took eight wickets in each innings
finishing with match figures of 16-
137. Sold with ink signature of
Massie on card with picture. G
£30/40

Bob Massie ‘16 wickets'. England v
Australia 1972. Official scorecard for
the Test match played at Lord's on
22nd-27th June 1972. Bob Massie
took eight wickets in each innings
finishing with match figures of 16-
137. Sold with ink signature of
Massie on card with picture and
three Ashes scorecards, two 1970,
the other 1980. G £30/40

'Farewell to Bramhall Lane'.
Yorkshire v Lancashire 1972. Official
scorecard for the Roses match.
Printed scores. G £20/30

Graeme Hick. Official scorecard for
Somerset v Worcestershire, Taunton
1988. Hick scored 405n0 in
Worcestershires first innings. Signed
by Hick. G £20/30

England v South Africa, Lord's 1994.
‘South Africa's Return to Test
Cricket'. Official scorecard for the
match signed by the two Captains,
Michael Atherton and Kepler
Wessels. G £18/25

England v Australia 1981. Official
scorecard for the 6th Test at the
Oval. Signed by Geoff Boycott who
scored 137 in the England 1st
innings £15/25

Surrey v Hampshire 1911. Official
scorecard for the match played on
the 8th-10th June 1911. Surrey won
by 9 wickets. Hobbs scored 87 and
took 4-23. Repair to top right hand
corner. G £15/25

Signed scorecards 1947-2007. Ten
signed scorecards, each signed for a
match  winning  performance.
Signatures include C. Lloyd, Insole,
Arnold, Rose, Tudor, Hick, Butcher,
Trescothick, Langer etc. Some
signatures signed in later years. G
£30/40

England v Australia, The Oval 2005.
Ashes winning scorecard signed by
England hero Kevin Pieterson who
made 158 in the drawn game.
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Warne took 12 wickets in the match.
G £30/40

Graeme Hick. Official scorecard for
Worcestershire v Sussex, New Road
1998 Hick scored 104 and 132 to
complete his one hundred hundreds
in first class cricket. Signed by Hick.
Sold with a miniature bat signed by
Hick. G £20/30

Test match scorecards 1959
onwards.  Collection of forty
scorecards including matches v
Australia, India, West Indies, New
Zealand etc. G £30/40

Essex v Australia 1964. Official
scorecard for the match played at
Southend in August 1964. Signed by
all twenty two players. Signatures
'light' faded. Generally good£20/30

West Indies v Rest of the World
1986. Official scorecard for the
match held at Edgbaston on 20th
May 1986. Signed in ink by twenty
four players from the match
including  Greenidge, Richards,
Holding, Logie, Walsh, Garner,
Gomes, C. Lloyd, Gavasker, Gower,
Davison, Rice, Botham, Imran Khan,
Kapil Dev, Alderman etc. Generally
good condition £40/60

William Flowers Benefit Match.
Middlesex v Somerset 1899. Official
scorecard for the match played at
Lord's on the 22nd May 1899. The
match was completed in three hours.
Middlesex winning by an innings
and 7 runs. Middlesex made 86 in
their only innings, Somerset made
35 and 44. For Middlesex Foley top
scored with 20 and Trott took 11
wickets and Hearne 8 wickets in the
match. For Somerset Sammy Woods
top scored with 20 and Tyler took 8-
42 in Middlesex's only innings.
Horizontal fold otherwise in good
condition £40/60

Gloucestershire v Kent 1892. Official
scorecard for the match played at
Gloucester on the 6th-8th June
1892. Gloucestershire won by 81
runs. For Gloucestershire, Radcliffe
made 117, Kitcat 46 & 52, W.G.
Grace 33 & 46 and Murch took ten
wickets and W.G. Grace 5 wickets in
the match. For Kent, Patterson made
55 & 49, Hearne 38 & 15,
Braybrooke 28 & 35 and Martin &
Hearne took five wickets in the
match. Some foxing/age toning to
card, some wear to extremities of
card otherwise in good condition
£80/120
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Gloucestershire v Surrey 1884. Rare
official scorecard for the match
played at Clifton College on the
25th-27th August 1884. A high
scoring draw was the result. For
Gloucestershire Brain made 143 and
Painter 133, W.G. Grace, who
opened with E.M. Grace, made 66
and Woof took 5 and W.G. Grace 3
wickets in Surrey's only innings. For
Surrey, W.W. Read made 135,
Shuter 101, Abel 60 and Barratt took
4-169 in Gloucestershire's innings.
Minor foxing otherwise in good
condition £100/150

Australians v Oxford University
1884. Official scorecard for the tour
match played at Oxford on the
15th-17th May 1884. Fully printed
scores. Vertical fold and adhesive
marks to verso otherwise in good
condition. Rare, early card£150/200

Oxford University won the match by
seven wickets. For Oxford, T.C.
O'Brien made 92, Kemp 63no, Page
33 and Whitby took eight wickets in
the first innings and Bastard took
five wickets in the second innings.
For Australia, Midwinter top scored
with 45, Bannerman 32, McDonnell
36 and Boyle took four and
Spofforth 3 wickets in the match

END OF DAY ONE
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